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Para descargar la aplicacion eMyBaby,
en primer lugar, acceda a la tienda de aplicaciones correspondiente.

To download the eMyBaby app,
go to the corresponding app store.

Para descarregar a aplicacao eMyBaby,
em primeiro lugar aceda a respectiva loja de aplicagdes.

Pour télécharger I'application eMyBaby,
accédez d’abord a la boutique d’applications correspondante.

Um die Anwendung eMyBaby runterzuladen,
gehen Sie bitte zuerst im entsprechenden AppStore.

Per scaricare I'applicazione eMyBaby é necessario,
come prima cosa, accedere al market delle applicazioni.

W celu pobrania aplikacji eMyBaby
najpierw nalezy wejs¢ do odpowiedniego sklepu z aplikacjami.

Anst mozo, Ymo6ki 3a2py3ums npusnoxeHue eMyBaby,
B NePBYI0 04epeab HYXXHO MEPENTU B COOTBETCTBYHOLLLYIO BUBNUOTEKY NPUNOXKEHWIA.
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Haga click sobre el icono de Play Store, seguin
se indica en la imagen:

Click on the icon in the Play Store, as shown
in the picture:

Clique no icone da Play Store, conforme se indica
na imagem:

Cliquez sur I'icone Play Store, comme indiqué

sur I'image:

Klicken Sie auf das Play Store Symbol, wie im

Bild gezeigt:

Fare click sullicona di Play Store cosi come indicato
dallimmagine:

Nalezy klikna¢ na ikonke Play Store, jak pokazano
na obrazku:

KnukHuTe Ha ukoHke Play Store, kak nokasaHo
Ha n306paxeHnu:
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Una vez dentro de Play Store, debe buscar la aplicacion.
Para ello, en la barra de busqueda debe teclear emybaby
tal y como se indica en la imagen:

‘(ﬁ emybaby|
mingano 8. Moogy Speal
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Then search for the app in the store. Go to the search bar
and write emybaby, as shown in the picture:

Uma vez dentro da Play Store, deve procurar a aplicagao.
Para tal, na barra de procura deve digitar emybaby,
tal como indicado na imagem:

Une fois dans Play Store, vous devez chercher I'application.
A cette fin, vous devez taper emybaby dans la barre de
recherche, comme indiqué sur I'image:

Wenn Sie sich im AppStore befinden, suchen Sie dort bitte
die Anwendung. Um dies zu tun, geben Sie in der Suchleiste
das Wort ,emybaby* ein, so wie in der Abbildung dargestellt:
W e I uio
Dopo aver effettuato I'accesso nell’ AppStore, bisognera - . :
cercare I'applicazione digitando “emybaby” nella barra di
ricerca, cosi come indicato dall'immagine: cERENBnN -

a
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Po wejsciu do Play Store nalezy odszuka¢ aplikacje.
W tym celu w pasku wyszukiwania nalezy wpisaé emybaby,
jak pokazano na obrazku:

Tenepb Bbl JOMKHBI HAUTW NPUNOXEHNE B GUGNUOTEKE
Play Store. [Ins atoro B cTpoke novncka Bbl OMmKHbI
HabpaTb emybaby, kak 3To nokasaHo Ha N3obpaxeHnu:

Ahora deberad instalar la aplicacion:

Now install the app:

Agora devera instalar a aplicagdo: I'application:
Vous devrez alors installer I'application:

Jetzt kénnen Sie die Anwendung installieren:
Procedere all'installazione dell’applicazione:
Teraz nalezy zainstalowac aplikacje:

Tenepb Bam HEOGX0AMMO YCTAHOBUTH MPUIIOKEHWE!
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Una vez instalada, aparecera el icono de la aplicacion de
eMyBaby en su pantalla principal. Pulse para entrar.

Once it is installed, the eMyBaby app icon will appear on
your home screen. Click to open the app.

Uma vez instalada, aparecera o icone da aplicagao da
eMyBaby no seu ecra principal. Pressione para entrar.

Une fois installée, I'icone de I'application eMyBaby apparaitra
sur votre écran principal. Appuyez dessus pour entrer.

Nach der Installierung erscheint auf Inrem Hauptbildschirm
das App-Symbol von eMyBaby.
Klicken Sie dieses Symbol, um zur Anwendung zu gelangen.

Una volta installata, I'icona dell’applicazione eMyBaby
comparira sulla schermata principale. Fare click su di essa
per entrare.

Po zainstalowaniu aplikacji na ekranie gléwnym pojawi sig
ikonka aplikacji eMyBaby. Nalezy jg wcisng¢ aby wejsc.
Mocne Toro, kak npunoxeHvwe eMyBaby Gyaet

yCTaHOBIEHO, Ha Baluel rmaBHON CTpaHuLe NossBUTCS
COOTBETCTBYIOLLAsA MKOHKA. HaxxmuTe ee ansa Bxoaa.

Al abrirse la aplicacion, aparecera la imagen que se
muestra a continuacion.

The app will open and the following picture will appear.

Quando a aplicagdo se abre, aparece a imagem que se minitand
mostra em seguida.

En ouvrant I'application, 'image qui est montrée ci-dessous =
apparaitra.

Beim Offnen der Anwendung, erscheint das weiter unter e”]f‘?ng

wiedergegebene Bild.

Una volta aperta I'applicazione, si vedra 'immagine
seguente.

LOG IN

What about eMyBaby?
Po otwarciu aplikacji pojawi sig¢ obrazek pokazany ponizej. Register
Nalezy wprowadzi¢ nazwe uzytkownika i hasto. N

Koraa Bbl oTkpoeTe npunoxeHue, Bol ysuante
n3obpaxkeHune, NPeACcTaBNEHHOE HUXE.
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En el caso de tener un movil o tablet de Apple, debe
descargar la aplicacion desde la AppStore, cuyo icono
se muestra en la imagen:

If you have an iPhone or iPad, you should go to the
AppStore, to the following icon:

Caso tenha um telemével ou tablet da Apple, deve
descarregar a aplicagéo a partir da AppStore, cujo
icone se apresenta na imagem:

Si vous avez un téléphone portable ou une tablette
d’Apple, vous devez télécharger I'application a partir
de I'AppStore, dont I'icone est montrée sur 'image:

Falls Sie Gber ein Handy oder Tablet von Apple
verfliigen, dann miissen Sie die Anwendung beim
AppStore, dessen Symbol im folgenden Bild erscheint,
runterladen:

Se si possiede uno smartphone o un tablet Apple, sara
necessario scaricare I'applicazione dall’AppStore;
l'icona corrispondente € quella mostrata nellimmagine:

» 0 - e e

W przypadku telefonéw komaérkowych lub tabletow
Apple nalezy pobra¢ aplikacje z AppStore, ktérego
ikonke pokazano na obrazku:

B cnyyae ecnu y Bac MoBunbHebIv TenedoH nnm
nnaHweTt mapku Apple, Bam Heobxoaumo 3arpy3utb
NpUNOXeHWE, MKOHKY KOToporo Bbl BuauTe Ha
n3obpaxeHuu, n3 AppStore:

Una vez dentro de AppStore, debe buscar la aplicacion.
Para ello, en la barra de busqeda debe teclear emybaby
tal y como se indica en la imagen:

Then search for the app in the store. Go to the search
bar and write emybaby, as shown in the picture:

Uma vez dentro da AppStore, deve procurar a aplicacéo.
Para tal, na barra de procura deve digitar emybaby, tal /igories~ By Relevance™ (@&
como indicado na imagem: /

mini Results

E emybaby

Une fois dans AppStore, vous devez chercher
I'application. A cette fi n, vous devez taper emybaby dans
la barre de recherche, comme indiqué sur I'image:

Wenn Sie sich im AppStore befi nden, suchen Sie dort
bitte die Anwendung. Um dies zu tun, geben Sie in der
Suchleiste das Wort ,emybaby* ein, so wie in der
Abbildung dargestellt:
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Dopo aver effettuato I'accesso nell’AppStore, bisognera cercare I'applicazione
digitando “emybaby” nella barra di ricerca, cosi come indicato dallimmagine:

Po wejsciu do AppStore nalezy odszuka¢ aplikacje. W tym celu w pasku
wyszukiwania nalezy wpisa¢ emybaby, jak pokazano na obrazku:

Tenepb Bbl 4omKHbI HANTW NpunoxeHue B 6ubnunoreke AppStore. [ns 3Toro B CTpoke
nowucka Bbl fomkHbl HabpaTb emybaby, kak 3T0 nokaszaHo Ha U30BpakeHUn:

Tras buscar la aplicacioén, pulse el botén marcado
en rojo para descargarla.

Once you have found the app, click on the button
highlighted in red in order to download it.

Depois de ter encontrado a aplicagdo, pressione o botéo
marcado a vermelho para a descarregar.

Apres avoir trouvé 'application, appuyez sur le bouton
marqué en rouge pour la télécharger.

Suchen Sie bitte die Anwendung, und driicken Sie
anschlieRend den rot markierten Button, um die
Anwendung runterzuladen.

Una volta trovata I'applicazione, cliccare sul pulsante
rosso per scaricarla.

Po wyszukaniu aplikacji nalezy wcisng¢ przycisk
oznaczony na czerwono w celu pobrania aplikacji.
Mocne Toro, kak npunoxeHwe dyaet Bamu HangeHo,

HaXXMUTE KHOTKY, BbIAENEHHYI0 KpacHbIM LiBETOM, YTOGbI
€ro 3arpysuTb.

Tras la instalacién, en su pantalla principal aparecera el
icono de eMyBaby. Pulselo.

When it is installed, the eMyBaby icon will appear on the
home screen. Click on it.

Apbds a instalagéo, no seu ecra principal aparecera o
icone da eMyBaby. Pressione-o.

Une fois installée, I'icobne eMyBaby apparaitra sur votre
écran principal. Appuyez dessus.

Nach der Installierung erscheint auf Inrem
Hauptbildschirm das App-Symbol von eMyBaby.
Driicken Sie bitte dieses Symbol.

3 0o e

Quando l'installazione sara completata, I'icona di
eMyBaby comparira sullo schermo. Fare click su di essa.

Q]

Po zainstalowaniu na ekranie gtéwnym pojawi sie ikonka
eMyBaby. Nalezy jg wcisnaé.

Mocne Toro, kak Bel ycTaHOBWTE NpunoxeHue, Ha Bawuen
rMaBHOW CTPaHULIE NOSIBUTCS UKOHKA NPUNOXEHNS
eMyBaby. HaxwuTe ee.
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Al abrirse la aplicacién, aparecera la imagen que se muestra a continuacion.
The app will open and the following picture will appear.

Quando a aplicagéo se abre, aparece a imagem que se mostra em seguida.
En ouvrant 'application, I'image qui est montrée ci-dessous apparaitra.

Beim Offnen der Anwendung, erscheint das weiter unter wiedergegebene Bild.
Una volta aperta I'applicazione, si vedra I'immagine seguente.

Po otwarciu aplikacji pojawi sie obrazek pokazany ponizej.

Koraa Bbl oTkpoeTe npunoxeHue, Bbl yBuamTe naobpaxeHue, NpeacTaBNneHHOE HUXE.
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I 1. INTRODUCCION

Le felicitamos por haber adquirido beMyBuddy, jel compafiero
fiel del bebé mas innovador! beMyBuddy es un producto Unico
especialmente disefiado para los bebés, que nace con la
vocacién de generar un vinculo entre humanidad y tecnologia.
Un moderno médulo extraible conectado a nuestra exclusiva
aplicacion eMyBaby (via bluetooth), permite a los papas de
una manera muy simple e intuitiva hacer sentir a sus bebés
las emociones derivadas de los diferentes sonidos y la musica,
fortaleciendo el apego entre ellos. Puede utilizarse solo, dentro
del peluche o ser colgado en cualquier parte gracias a la cinta
con enganche incluida, que nos permitira llevarlo en el bolso o
en el carrito.

Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente las instrucciones
de este manual. Consérvelo para futuras referencias, ya que
contiene informacién importante.

NOTA: Las caracteristicas descritas en este manual de
usuario estan sujetas a modificaciones sin previo aviso.

I 2. CONTENIDO
1 peluche con superficie de algodén 100% organico
1 médulo extraible
1 cinta con enganche
1 cable de carga micro USB-USB
1 manual de instrucciones, guia rapida y garantia
- Si faltara de los arriba i
poéngase en contacto con su dlstrlbuldor

M 3. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Médulo extraible

1. Introduzca siempre el médulo extraible en el peluche y
asegUrese de que la cremallera estd bien cerrada antes de
entregarselo al bebé.

2. Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones y guarde el manual
?n un lugar seguro, pues podria necesitar consultarlo en un
uturo.

3. No guarde el aparato en un lugar directamente expuesto a la
luz del sol o a altas temperaturas.

4. No sumerja el aparato en agua o cualquier otro liquido.

5. Limpielo solo con un trapo seco.

6. El producto debe colocarse lejos de fuentes de calor tales
como radiadores, rejillas de calefaccién, estufas, calderas o
cualquier otro elemento que produzca calor.

7. No intente reparar este producto por su cuenta, ya que abrirlo
o rlnanipularlo podria dafiar el dispositivo o exponerse a algin
peligro.

8. No arroje el producto al fuego.

9. Si el funcionamiento de su moédulo extraible no fuera correcto
o si tuviera cualquier tipo de dafio, pongase en contacto con
el centro de servicio autorizado de Miniland para solicitar la
inspeccion y la reparacion del mismo con el fin de evitar cualquier
posible riesgo.

10. NO intente reparar la unidad usted mismo, ya que en ese
caso la garantia quedaria anulada.

11. Mantenga el cable de carga micro USB -USB (4) fuera del
alcance de los nifios.

NOTA: No utilice el médul a gran

durante largos periodos de tlempo cerca del oido del bebe
para no dafar su audicion.

OPINORRWN =

Peluche

1. Este peluche es seguro para que los nifios jueguen con él.
Cumple con las normas de seguridad del juguete de la UE.

2. No lave el peluche con lejia ni detergentes corrosivos.

3. No acerque el peluche al fuego.

NOTA: Introduzca siempre el moédulo extraible en el
peluche y cierre la cremallera antes de entregarselo al
bebé.

I 4. CARACTERISTICAS Y FUNCIONES DEL PRODUCTO
4.1. DESCRIPCION DE PIEZAS (FIGURA 2)

1. Botdn de encendido/apagado

2. Luz LED

3. Entrada microUSB para carga

4. Cable microUSB-USB para carga

5. Cinta de sujecion

6. Peluche con superficie de algodon 100% organico

4.2. SECCIONES DE beMyBuddy

A continuaciéon se detallan las distintas secciones que
componen beMyBuddy dentro de la aplicacién eMyBaby. En la
FIGURA 1, al principio de este manual, encontrara el esquema
en el que se sefiala donde se encuentra cada una de estas
secciones en la propia aplicacion.

1. Mis Grabaciones

En esta seccion, los padres pueden grabar sus voces, las
canciones o los cuentos favoritos del bebé contados por ellos
mismos..., de esta forma el pequefio los sentira siempre cerca.
Todas las grabaciones que realice podran ser editadas y
eliminadas cuando se desee.

Ademas, estas canciones y sonidos personalizados quedaran
registrados en su cuenta de usuario de eMyBaby, de forma
que si utiliza beMyBuddy con un dispositivo distinto, seguiran
disponibles usando su misma cuenta de usuario.

2. Sonidos de la naturaleza

Los sonidos de este apartado haran que su bebé se sienta en
pleno contacto con la naturaleza a través de las olas del mar o
el canto de los pajaros.

3. Cerca de mama

El recuerdo del embarazo siempre reconforta al bebé, por
eso se incluyen en esta lista sonidos relacionados con esta
experiencia unica tanto para la mama como para su hijo, como
el sonido del utero o del corazén materno.

4. Experiencia clasica

En esta lista se han incluido grandes melodias clésicas
inspiradoras que promueven el desarrollo cognitivo del bebé.
5. Nanas

Las nanas siempre han sido una herramienta muy util para
madres y padres a la hora de facilitar el descanso de su bebé.
En esta lista se incluyen algunas canciones que relajaran al
pequefio para que concilie el suefio.

6. Musica del dispositivo

En esta lista se incluyen todas las canciones y sonidos que los
padres tienen almacenadas en su movil o tablet, ampliando de
forma infinita las posibilidades de la aplicacion.

7. Favoritos

Esta es una pista personalizada de reproduccion. Cualquiera
de las canciones o sonidos que se incluyen en la aplicacién de
beMyBuddy, incluidas las del propio dispositivo mévil pueden
ser marcadas como favoritas y ser incluidas en esta lista
pulsando sobre el icono Y.

Todas las canciones marcadas con la estrella apareceran en
esta lista para que pueda acceder a sus canciones y sonidos
favoritos con la mayor facilidad.

Si ya no desea que una de las canciones incluidas en la
lista est¢ marcada como favorita, podra desmarcarla y
desaparecera de este apartado pulsando de nuevo sobre el
icono %

Nota: Tenga en cuenta que las canciones propias de su
dispositivo marcadas como favoritas, no apareceran en esta
lista si utiliza beMyBuddy desde otro dispositivo mévil.

8. Ajustes

Desde este apartado podra conectar su médulo extraible con
su dispositivo movil tal y como se indica en el apartado 5.3
de este manual.

4.3. OPCIONES DE REPRODUCCION Y TEMPORIZADOR
Las canciones y sonidos que componen la aplicacién pueden
reproducirse siguiendo diferentes patrones, como se detalla a
continuacion:

- Reproduccion en bucle de la lista seleccionada: Este es
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el tipo de reproduccion utilizado en la aplicacién por defecto.
Si selecciona la reproduccién de una cancién de una de las
listas, una vez terminada, la aplicacion pasara a reproducir
la siguiente y al terminar la reproduccion de la lista completa,
volvera a empezar.

- Reproduccion aleatoria: Para seleccionar la reproduccion
aleatoria de una de las listas, debera pulsar el icono 24. De
esta forma las canciones de la lista en la que se encuentre se
reproduciran sin seguir un orden especifico. Si desea parar
este modo de reproduccion pulse de nuevo sobre el mismo
icono.

n de cancién: Con este modo de reproduccion,
se repetira la canciéon que haya seleccionado en bucle. Para
activar o desactivar esta opcion pulse sobre el icono g2 .

- Temporizador: Activando estd funciéon podra regular el
tiempo de reproduccion de la lista seleccionada. Para
acceder, pulse sobre el icono (@ y especifique el tiempo de
reproduccion deseado. Una vez activado el temporizador,
podra consultar el tiempo restante de reproducciéon de la
lista, parar el temporizador momentaneamente o cancelarlo.
Para ello, pulse de nuevo sobre el icono y pulse “Pausa” o
“Cancelar” en funcién de la accién que desee realizar.

Nota 1: El control de volumen de la musica y sonidos se
realiza a través de su dispositivo movil. Si quiere subirlo o
bajarlo, hagalo utilizando los botones que su moévil o Tablet
dispone para ello.

Nota 2: Si sale de la aplicacion de eMyBaby (sin cerrarla
completamente), la musica y sonidos se seguiran
reproduciendo en segundo plano.

Nota 3: El mddulo extraible esta conectado con el audio de
su dispositivo. Para evitar escuchar el sonido de cualquier
notificacién mientras dure la reproduccion, se recomienda que
ponga su Tablet o mévil en Modo Avién.

4.4. FORMAS DE USO

Este producto puede utilizarse de dos maneras diferentes
segun se desee:

1. Introduciendo el médulo extraible dentro del suave
peluche

Una vez que el médulo extraible esté dentro del pequefio
bolsillo situado en la cabeza del peluche y cerrado con la
cremallera, puede ser entregado al bebé para que sienta mas
cerca el calor de sus padres con total seguridad.

2. Utilizando el médulo extraible de forma aislada.

El pequefio médulo extraible puede ser utilizado sin necesidad
de ser introducido en el peluche si asi se desea. Ademas,
también puede ser colgado de cualquier lugar utilizando
la cinta de sujecion incluida (5). Para colocarla, siga las
indicaciones de la Figura 3.

Nota 1: Entregue el moédulo extraible al bebé solamente
acompafiado del peluche una vez que se haya asegurado de
que la cremallera del peluche se encuentra cerrada.

Nota 2: Retire la cinta de sujecion (5) antes de introducir el
maddulo extraible en el peluche.

M 5. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO . .

5.1. ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO DEL MODULO EXTRAIBLE
El encendido y apagado de la unidad se realiza pulsando
durante aproximadamente 3 segundos el botén de encendido
que se encuentra en la parte delantera del mismo.

Su mddulo extraible emitira 3 pitidos tanto al encenderlo como
al apagarlo para indicarle que ya esta en funcionamiento o que
ya se encuentra desconectado.

Nota 1: No olvide apagar su moédulo extraible una vez haya
dejado de utilizarlo para conservar su bateria durante mas
tiempo.

Nota 2: Si desactiva el Bluetooth de su movil o Tablet o si no
empareja el moédulo extraible con ningun dispositivo, éste se
apagara automaticamente tras 5 minutos.

5.2. CARGA DEL MODULO EXTRAIBLE

Cuando su moédulo extraible se encuentre bajo de bateria,
la luz LED de su frontal (2) comenzara a parpadear en rojo
y emitird unos pitidos periédicamente durante unos minutos
antes de apagarse.

Para cargarlo, conecte el conector microUSB del cable de
carga suministrado a la entrada micro-USB (3) de su mddulo

extraible y el extremo USB a su ordenador.

Mientras dure el proceso de carga, el LED (2) se iluminara
en rojo. Cuando la carga se haya completado, la luz LED (2)
se apagara.

Nota: El tiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 2 horas y
la duracién de la bateria es de aproximadamente 8 horas a
volumen medio.

5.3. CONFIGURACION DEL MODULO EXTRAIBLE

Para poder enlazar su médulo extraible con su mévil o Tablet y
disfrutar de todos los contenidos que ofrece beMyBuddy, siga
las instrucciones que se indican a continuacion:

5.3.1 ACCESO AL APARTADO BEMYBUDDY Y DESCARGA
DE SONIDOS Y CANCIONES

1. Descargue e instale eMyBaby tal y como se indica al
principio de este manual.

2. Haga click en el icono de beMyBuddy de la aplicacion.

A continuacién aparecera una ventana en la que se le pedira
una clave de acceso. Dicha clave sélo debera ser utilizada
la primera vez que acceda a dicho apartado. Este nimero
se encuentra en una pegatina de la contraportada de este
manual. Con esta clave se le identificard como usuario de
beMyBuddy, consérvela por si fuera necesario utilizarla en
alguna otra ocasion.

Esta clave quedara asociada a su usuario de eMyBaby, por
tanto, si desea acceder desde otro dispositivo movil, ya no
tendra que introducir este nimero de nuevo.

3. Si es la primera vez que entra en el apartado beMyBuddy,
un aviso aparecera en su dispositivo movil para que proceda
con la descarga de las canciones y sonidos de la aplicacion.
Le recomendamos que realice la descarga cuando su
dispositivo se encuentre conectado a una red Wi-Fi para que
no consuma su tarifa de datos.

En el caso de que no desee realizar la descarga en ese
momento, pulse sobre “Descargar mas tarde”. La proxima vez
que acceda al apartado beMyBuddy se le recordara de nuevo
la descarga pendiente.

5.3.2. ENLACE ENTRE EL MODULO EXTRAIBLE Y SU
DISPOSITIVO MOVIL

Para poder escuchar las canciones y sonidos de beMyBuddy
en su modulo extraible debera enlazarlo con su dispositivo
movil. Este enlace debera hacerlo en los siguientes casos:

1. Si es la primera vez que utiliza el médulo extraible en su
dispositivo mévil.

2. Sien su anterior uso el médulo extraible ha estado enlazado
a otro dispositivo mévil y quiere volver a enlazarlo al suyo.

En estos casos, debera enlazar el médulo extraible con su
movil o Tablet de la forma que se detalla a continuacion.

1. Encienda su médulo extraible pulsando durante 3 segundos
sobre el boton de encendido (1) hasta que escuche un
sonido de BIP. La luz LED (2) empezara a parpadear en azul
rapidamente indicando que esta intentado emparejarse con su
dispositivo.

2. Entre en el menu de Ajustes de BeMyBuddy y pulse
sobre “Conectar mdédulo extraible”. Apareceran una serie
de imagenes que le serviran de apoyo para llevar a cabo la
conexion como se indica a continuacion.

3. Dependiendo de si su dispositivo es Android o iOS siga las
siguientes instrucciones detalladas.

Dispositivos iOS

4. Si su dispositivo movil ya tiene activado el Bluetooth, entre
en el menu de Ajustes de su dispositivo.

Si su dispositivo mdvil no tiene el Bluetooth activado, al
pulsar sobre el botén de cerrar en la ultima de las imagenes
explicativas, aparecera una ventana que le permitira ir
directamente al menu de Ajustes de su dispositivo.

Una vez se encuentre aqui, active el Bluetooth de su movil
o Tablet.

5. Seleccione “beMyBuddy” de entre la lista de dispositivos
Bluetooth encontrados.

IMPORTANTE: En este punto, tenga en cuenta que el médulo



extraible sélo puede ser conectado a un Unico dispositivo al
mismo tiempo, por tanto si su médulo extraible se encuentra
ya conectado a otro dispositivo, no lo encontrara si realiza su
busqueda.

Para poder realizar la conexion al nuevo dispositivo con éxito,
primero, apague y vuelva a encender su médulo extraible y
lleve a cabo al menos una de estas tres acciones.

a) Desempareje manualmente el modulo extraible del
dispositivo anterior al que estuviera conectado desde el menu
de Ajustes Bluetooth de su movil o Tablet.

b) Desactive el Bluetooth del dispositivo al que estuviera
conectado el médulo extraible anteriormente.

c) Asegurese de que el dispositivo que estuviera conectado el
modulo extraible anteriormente se encuentre fuera del rango
de cobertura del médulo extraible.

Dispositivos Android

4. Al pulsar sobre el botén de cerrar en la dltima ventana de
imagenes explicativas, entrara automaticamente en el menu
de Ajustes de su dispositivo. Compruebe entonces que su
Bluetooth esta activado. Si no lo esta, activelo.

5. Haga una busqueda de dispositivos Bluetooth cercanos
y seleccione “beMyBuddy” de entre la lista de dispositivos
disponibles.

IMPORTANTE: En este punto, tenga en cuenta que el médulo
extraible sélo puede ser conectado a un Unico dispositivo al
mismo tiempo, por tanto si su médulo

extraible se encuentra ya conectado a otro dispositivo, no
lo encontrara si realiza su busqueda. Para poder realizar la
conexion al nuevo dispositivo con éxito, primero, apague y
vuelva a encender su mddulo extraible y lleve a cabo al menos
una de estas tres acciones.

a) Desempareje manualmente el modulo extraible del
dispositivo anterior al que estuviera conectado desde el menu
de Ajustes Bluetooth de su mévil o Tablet.

b) Desactive el Bluetooth del dispositivo al que estuviera
conectado el médulo extraible anteriormente.

c) Asegurese de que el dispositivo que estuviera conectado el
moédulo extraible anteriormente se encuentre fuera del rango
de cobertura del médulo extraible.

6. Si la conexion es correcta, escuchara un bip en su médulo
extraible y la luz LED (2) comenzard a parpadear en azul mas
lentamente. A partir de este momento podré escuchar las
canciones y sonidos incluidos en el apartado beMyBuddy de
la aplicacion eMyBaby desde su médulo extraible. Mientras
la musica o los sonidos estén sonando, su luz LED (2) se
iluminara de forma fija en azul.

7. Si la proxima vez que vaya a utilizar beMyBuddy lo hace
con el mismo dispositivo movil, la conexion se realizara
automaticamente si activa primero el Bluetooth de su
dispositivo tal y como se ha indicado anteriormente y luego
su médulo extraible.

Si la proxima vez desea utilizar beMyBuddy con otro
dispositivo movil siga las recomendaciones indicadas en el
punto 5 de este mismo apartado.

Nota 1: El mddulo extraible sélo puede estar conectado a un
unico dispositivo en cada momento.

Nota 2: Mantenga su dispositivo moévil cerca del médulo
extraible durante el emparejamiento.

Atencion 1: Si desea utilizar beMyBuddy con otro
dispositivo mévil, primero, apague y vuelva a

su médulo extraible y lleve a cabo al menos una de estas
tres acciones:

a) Desempareje manualmente el moédulo extraible del
dispositivo anterior al que estuviera conectado desde el
menu de Ajustes Bluetooth de su movil o Tablet.
el Bl h del itivo al que estuviera

conectado el médulo extraible anteriormente.
c) Asegurese de que el dispositivo que estuviera

do el mé ible anteriormente se encuentre
fuera del rango de cobertura del médulo extraible
Atencion 2: La cobertura de su médulo extraible es de
aproximadamente 10 metros, por tanto, nunca aleje su
dispositivo mévil o Tablet mas de esta distancia.
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En el caso de que pierda la cobertura, vuelva a acercar su
dispositivo mévil o Tablet al médulo extraible. La musica
o sonidos seguiran sonando automaticamente una vez
acerque ambos dispositivos de nuevo.

I 6. MANTENIMIENTO

6.1. LIMPIEZA DEL MODULO EXTRAIBLE

Para limpiar su médulo extraible, siga las indicaciones que se
detallan a continuacion:

- Utilice un trapo ligeramente himedo para limpiar las
superficies, teniendo cuidado de evitar la entrada de agua por
ninguna de las aberturas.

- No utilice nunca productos de limpieza o disolventes.

6.2. LIMPIEZA DEL PELUCHE

Para limpiar su peluche, siga las siguientes indicaciones:

- No utilice lejia.

- Lavelo a mano, no utilice la lavadora ni lo lave en seco para
una mejor conservacion del peluche.

- Escurra el exceso de agua (no lo retuerza) y deje que se
seque al aire. No use secadora.

- No lo planche.

6. Si la conexion es correcta, escuchara un bip en su moédulo
extraible y la luz LED (2) comenzara a parpadear en azul mas
lentamente. A partir de este momento podra escuchar las
canciones y sonidos incluidos en el apartado beMyBuddy de
la aplicaciéon eMyBaby desde su mddulo extraible. Mientras
la musica o los sonidos estén sonando, su luz LED (2) se
iluminara de forma fija en azul.

7. Si la préxima vez que vaya a utilizar beMyBuddy lo hace
con el mismo dispositivo mévil, la conexion se realizara
automaticamente si activa primero el Bluetooth de su
dispositivo tal y como se ha indicado anteriormente y luego
su médulo extraible.

Si la proxima vez desea utilizar beMyBuddy con otro
dispositivo movil siga las recomendaciones indicadas en el
punto 5 de este mismo apartado.

Nota 1: El médulo extraible sélo puede estar conectado a un
unico dispositivo en cada momento.

Nota 2: Mantenga su dispositivo moévil cerca del médulo
extraible durante el emparejamiento.

Atencion 1: Si desea utilizar beMyBuddy con otro
dispositivo mévil, primero, apague y vuelva a encender
su moédulo extraible y lleve a cabo al menos una de estas
tres acciones:

a) D eje ite el i del
dispositivo anterior al que estuviera conectado desde el
menu de Ajustes Bluetooth de su mévil o Tablet.
b) Desacuve el Bluetooth del dispositivo al que estuviera
el ible anteriormente.
c) Asegurese de que el dispositivo que estuviera
conectado el médulo extraible anteriormente se encuentre
fuera del rango de cobertura del médulo extraible
Atencion 2: La cobertura de su médulo extraible es de
aproximadamente 10 metros, por tanto, nunca aleje su
dispositivo movil o Tablet mas de esta distancia.
En el caso de que pierda la cobertura, vuelva a acercar su
dispositivo movil o Tablet al médulo extraible. La musica
o sonidos seguiran sonando automaticamente una vez
acerque ambos dispositivos de nuevo.

I 6. MANTENIMIENTO R

6.1. LIMPIEZA DEL MODULO EXTRAIBLE

Para limpiar su médulo extraible, siga las indicaciones que se
detallan a continuacion:

- Utilice un trapo ligeramente himedo para limpiar las
superficies, teniendo cuidado de evitar la entrada de agua por
ninguna de las aberturas.

- No utilice nunca productos de limpieza o disolventes.

6.2. LIMPIEZA DEL PELUCHE

Para limpiar su peluche, siga las siguientes indicaciones:

- No utilice lejia.

- Lavelo a mano, no utilice la lavadora ni lo lave en seco para
una mejor conservacion del peluche.
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- Escurra el exceso de agua (no lo retuerza) y deje que se seque al aire. No use secadora.

- No lo planche.

I 7. IDENTIFICACION Y RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Causa posible

Solucién

Su dispositivo mévil no
encuentra el médulo
extraible dentro de su
rango de cobertura al
hacer la busqueda de
dispositivos Bluetooth

Su médulo extraible no esta encendido

Enciéndalo como se indica en el apartado 5.1

El Bluetooth de su mévil no esta
activado

Compruebe que ha activado el Bluetooth de su moévil tal
y como se indica en el apartado 5.3.2

El médulo extraible se encuentra
conectado a otro dispositivo movil o
Tablet en ese momento

a) Desempareje manualmente el modulo extraible del
dispositivo anterior al que estuviera conectado desde el
menu de Ajustes Bluetooth de su mévil o Tablet.

b) Desactive el Bluetooth del dispositivo al que estuviera
conectado el médulo extraible anteriormente.

c) Asegurese de que el dispositivo que estuviera
conectado el médulo extraible anteriormente se
encuentre fuera del rango de cobertura del médulo
extraible

Su moédulo extraible se ha descargado
por completo

Cargue su médulo extraible de la forma que se indica en
el apartado 5.2

El médulo extraible
no reproduce ningun
sonido

El volumen de su dispositivo movil es
demasiado bajo

Suba el volumen del dispositivo

El médulo extraible no se encuentra
encendido

Enciéndalo como se indica en el apartado 5.1

Su moédulo extraible se ha descargado
por completo

Cargue su médulo extraible de la forma que se indica en
el apartado 5.2

Algunas de mis Listas
de Reproduccién se
encuentran vacias o
no contienen todas las
canciones disponibles

No ha descargado por completo todas
las canciones que contiene el apartado
beMyBuddy

Acceda de nuevo al apartado beMyBuddy de eMybaby.
Si no ha descargado todas las canciones disponibles, al
entrar aparecera un aviso para que lo haga

No puedo acceder al
madulo beMyBuddy, se
encuentra bloqueado

No ha introducido la clave de acceso al
apartado beMyBuddy

Introduzca la clave de acceso que aparecera en la
contraportada de este manual tal y como se indica en el
apartado 5.3.1

Ya ha introducido su clave de acceso
con una cuenta de usuario eMyBaby

Use siempre la misma cuenta de usuario de eMyBaby
aunque utilice beMyBuddy con dispositivos méviles
diferentes

[ 8. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS DEL MODULO EXTRAIBLE
- Tiempo de carga: 2 horas

- Tiempo de reproduccion: Aproximadamente 8 horas a volumen medio
- Estandar Bluetooth del médulo extraible: 4.0

- Compatible con Estandar Bluetooth: 3.0 y 4.0

- Alcance: 10 metros

- Rango de frecuencias: 20Hz — 20KHz

- Tipo de bateria: 3.7V y 230mah

- Potencia: 2W

- Tamaiio (didmetro x ancho): 5.6 x 2.4 cm

- Peso: 36.49

I 9. INFORMACION SOBRE LA ELIMINACION DE LAS BATERIAS Y EL PRODUCTO

- Recuerde que es necesario eliminar el producto de manera responsable con el medio ambiente, retirando antes la pila.

- No mezcle los productos que lleven el simbolo de un contenedor de basura tachado con la basura doméstica normal.
- Para la recogida y el tratamiento adecuados de estos productos, llévelos a los puntos de recogida designados por sus
autoridades locales. También puede ponerse en contacto con el establecimiento en el que adquirié el producto.

de la Directiva 2014/53/UE

[Por medio de la presente Miniland S.A. declara que el “89160 bemybuddy elphy” cumple con los reqwsﬁos]
y otras disp
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I 1. INTRODUCTION

We would like to congratulate you for having purchased
beMyBuddy, the most innovative faithful baby’s companion!
beMyBuddy is a unique product specially designed for babies,
created with the aim of generating a link between humanity
and technology. A modern extractable module connected to
our exclusive eMyBaby application (via bluetooth), enabling
parents to make their babies sense the emotions arising from
the different sounds and music in an extremely simple and
intuitive manner, thereby strengthening the bonds between
them. It may be used on its own, in the plush toy or hung
anywhere thanks to the fastening strap included, which
enables you to carry it around in a bag or a pushchair.

Read the instructions set forth in this manual carefully prior to
using the product. Keep the manual for future reference as it
contains important information.

Note: The characteristics described in this user guide are
subject to change with no prior warning.

I 2. CONTENT

1 100% organic cotton surface plush toy

1 extractable module

1 fastening strap

1 micro USB-USB charge cable

1 instruction manual, quick guide and warranty

If any of the aforementioned contents are missing, contact
your distributor.

Il 3. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Extractable module

1. Always insert the extractable module in the plush toy and
ensure the zip is well fastened before giving it to the baby.

2. Read these instructions carefully and store the manual in a
safe place, as you may need it in the future.

3. Do not expose the device to direct sunlight or high
temperatures.

4. Do not immerse the device in water or any other liquid.

5. Clean it with a dry cloth only.

6. The product should be kept away from sources of heat
such as radiators, heating vents, stoves, boilers and any other
element which produces heat.

7. Do not attempt to repair this product on your own, as opening
and handling it may damage the device or expose it to hazards.
8. Do not dispose of the product in fire.

9. If your extractable module is not functioning correctly or is
damaged in any way, contact the authorised Miniland customer
service department to request an inspection and repair of the
same as a means of avoiding risks.

10. Do NOT attempt to repair the device yourself, as this will
render the guarantee null and void.

11. Keep the microUSB-USB charging cable out of the reach
of children.

NOTE: Do not use the at high vol

and for long periods of time near the baby’s ears so as not
to damage its hearing.

CONDORWN

Plush toy

1. This product is safe for children to play with. It complies with
EU toy safety standards.

2. Do not wash the plush toy with bleach or corrosive
detergents.

3. Keep the plush toy away from fire.

NOTE: Always insert the extractable module in the plush
toy and ensure the zip is well fastened before giving it to
the baby.

I 4. CHARACTERISTICS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE
PRODUCT

4.1. DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTS (FIGURE 2)

1. On / Off button

2. LED light

3. Micro USB charging port

4. Micro USB-USB charging cable

5. Fastening strap

6. 100% organic cotton surface plush toy

4.2. beMyBuddy FEATURES

The different features comprising beMyBuddy within the
eMyBaby application are detailed below. FIGURE 1, at the start
of this manual, is a diagram showing each of these features on
the application itself.

1. Parents sounds

This feature enables parents to record their baby’s voice
and favourite songs and stories told themselves..., thereby
ensuring the baby senses its parents are always close by.

All the recordings can be edited and removed when you wish.
Moreover, these personalised songs and sounds will remain
registered on your eMyBaby user account, so that if you use
beMyBuddy with a different device they will still be available.
2. Nature

The sounds contained in this section will make your baby
feel in full contact with nature in the form of ocean waves or
birdsong.

3. Close to mum

Memories of the pregnancy always comfort a baby, reason
for which this list includes sounds related to this unique
experience for both mother and child, such as the sound of the
mother’s womb or heart.

4. Classic experience

This list contains classic inspiring tunes to promote the baby’s
cognitive development.

5. Lullabies

Lullabies have always been an extremely useful tool for
parents at the time of putting a baby to sleep. This list includes
songs which will lull your baby to sleep.

6. Device music

This list contains all the songs and sounds the parents have
stored on their mobile phone or tablet, thereby expanding the
possibilities of the application considerably.

7. Favourites

This is a personalised reproduction track. All of the songs and
sounds contained in the beMyBuddy application, including
those stored on the mobile device, may be marked as
favourites and included in this list by clicking on the Y icon.
All the songs marked with the star will appear on this list to
make it easier for you to access your favourite songs and
sounds.

If you no longer want one of the songs included on the list to be
marked as a favourite, you can remove it from this section by
clicking on the ¥ icon once again.

Note: It should be pointed out that the songs marked as
favourites on your device will not appear on this list when using
beMyBuddy with a different mobile device.

8. Settings

You may connect your extractable module to your mobile
device as illustrated in section 5.3 of this manual.

4.3. REPRODUCTION AND TIMER OPTIONS

The songs and sounds included in the application may be
played in different ways, as detailed below:

- Loop repr the list sel d: This is the type of
reproductlon used in the application by default. If you select a
song from one of the lists, once it has ended the application will
play the following song and so on, returning to the start once
the entire list has been played.

- Random selection: To select the random reproduction of
one of the lists, click on the 24 icon. The songs on the list in
question will play in no specmc order. You may stop this play
mode by clicking on the same icon once again.

- Repeating the song: This play mode will repeat the song you
have selected in a loop. Clicking on the @2 icon will activate/
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deactivate this option.

- Timer: Activating this function will regulate the play time of the
list selected. Click on the (& icon and specify the desired play
time. Once the timer has been activated, you may consult the
remaining play time from the list, stop the timer for a moment
or cancel it. With this in mind, press the icon again and press
“Pause” or “Cancel” depending on which action you wish to
carry out.

Note 1: The volume for music and sounds is controlled via your
mobile device. If you wish to raise or lower the volume use the
buttons on your mobile or tablet for the purpose.

Note 2: If you leave the eMyBaby application (without turning
it off completely), the music and sounds will continue to play
in the background.

Note 3: The extractable module is connected to the audio of
your device. To avoid listening to the sounds of any notification
whilst playing, you are recommended to put your Tablet or
mobile in Airplane Mode.

4.4. MODES OF USE

This product may be used in two ways as you wish:

1. Placing the extractable module in the smooth plush toy
Once the extractable module has been placed in the small
pocket in the plush toy’s head and the zip has been closed,
it may be given to the baby, who will feel the warmth of its
parents close by in total safety.

2. Using the extractable module by itself

The small extractable module does not need to be placed in
the plush toy. Furthermore, it can be hung anywhere using the
fastening strap included (5). Follow the instructions set forth in
Figure 3 to do so.

Note 1: Only hand over the plush toy to your baby when you
have checked the zip on the plush toy’s is closed.

Note 2: Remove the fastening strap (5) before introducing the
extractable module into the plush toy.

M 5. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

5.1. TURNING THE EXTRACTABLE MODULE ON AND OFF
The device is turned on and off by pressing the on/off button on
the face of the same for around 3 seconds.

Your extractable module will beep 3 times when turning it on
or off to let you know it is operating or has been disconnected.
Note1: Do not forget to turn off your extractable module once
you have finished using it in order to conserve the battery.
Note 2: If the Bluetooth of your mobile or Tablet is disabled or
doesn’t pair the extractable module with any device, the latter
will turn off automatically after 5 minutes.

5.2. CHARGING THE EXTRACTABLE MODULE

When your extractable module battery is low the front LED light
(2) will start to flash quitar in red and will beep at intervals for a
few minutes before going out.

In order to charge the battery connect the micro USB charging
cable supplied to the micro-USB port (3) on your extractable
module and the USB plug to your computer.

The LED light (2) will remain red while the battery is being
charged. The LED light (2) will go out once the battery has
been fully charged.

Note: The battery takes around 2 hours to charge and has a
life of around 8 hours at medium volume.

5.3. SETTINGS OF THE EXTRACTABLE MODULE

Follow the instructions below to connect your extractable
module to your mobile or tablet and to take advantage of all the
content beMyBuddy features:

5.3.1 ACCESS TO THE BEMYBUDDY APPLICATION AND
DOWNLOADING SONGS AND SOUNDS

1. Download and install eMyBaby in accordance with the
instructions provided at the beginning of this manual.

2. Click on the beMyBuddy application icon.

A window will then appear requesting a password. This
password should only be used the first time you access this
section. This number is to be found on a sticker on the back
cover of this manual. This password will identity you as a user
of beMyBuddy; keep it for possible use in the future.

This password will be registered under your eMyBaby
username, and, as such, if you wish to access the application
from another mobile device you will not need to provide the
password again.

3. If this is the first time you have accessed the beMyBuddy
application, an alert will appear on your mobile device telling
you how to proceed to download songs and sounds from the
same.

We recommend you perform the download when your device
is connected to a Wi-Fi network to avoid consuming your data
rate.

In the event you do not wish to download anything at this
time, click on “Download later”. The next time you access the
beMyBuddy application you will be reminded of the pending
download.

5.3.2. LINK BETWEEEN THE EXTRACTABLE MODULE
AND YOUR MOBILE DEVICE

In order to be able to listen to beMyBuddy songs and sounds
on your extractable module, you must link it to your mobile
device. This link must be carried out in the following cases:

1. If it is the first time you use the extractable module on your
mobile device.

2. If, when it was last used, the extractable module was linked
to another mobile device and you wish to link it to yours again.

In these cases, you must link the extractable module to your
mobile or Tablet in the way set out below.

1. Turn on your extractable module, pressing the on button (1)
for 3 seconds until you hear a BEEP. The LED (2) light will
start flashing blue quickly, meaning that it is trying to pair with
your device.

2. Enter the BeMyBuddy Settings’ menu and press “Connect
extractable module”. A series of images will appear which will
help you make the connection in the manner shown below.

3. Depending on whether your device is Android or iOS, follow
the detailed instructions set out below.

iOS Devices

4. If your mobile device has already enabled Bluetooth, enter
your device’s Settings’ menu.

If your mobile device does not have Bluetooth enabled, when
you press the button to close the last of the explanatory
images, a window will appear which will allow you to go to the
Settings’ menu directly from your device.

Once you are here, enable the Bluetooth on your mobile or
Tablet.

5. Select “beMyBuddy” from the list of Bluetooth devices found.

IMPORTANT: You should take into consideration that the
extractable module may only be connected to one mobile
device at a time, and, as such, if your extractable module is
already connected to another device it will not appear on your
search. In order to be able to connect successfully to the new
device, first turn off and turn on again your extractable module
and carry out one of these three actions.

a) Manually unpair the extractable module of the previous
device to which it was connected from the Bluetooth Settings’
menu of your mobile or Tablet.

b) Disable Bluetooth from the device to which the extractable
module was connected before.

c) Make sure that the device that was connected to the
extractable module previously is outside the coverage range
of the extractable module.

Android Devices

4. When you press the close button in the last window of
explanatory images, you will automatically enter the Settings’
menu of your device. Then check that your Bluetooth is
enabled. If it isn't, enable it.

5. Search for Bluetooth devices nearby and select
“beMyBuddy” from the list of devices available.

IMPORTANT: You should take into consideration that the
extractable module may only be connected to one mobile



device at a time, and, as such, if your extractable module is
already connected to another device it will not appear on your
search .In order to be able to connect successfully to the new
device, first turn off and turn on again your extractable module
and carry out one of these three actions.

a) Manually unpair the extractable module of the previous
device to which it was connected from the Bluetooth Settings’
menu of your mobile or Tablet.

b) Disable Bluetooth from the device to which the extractable
module was connected before.

c) Make sure that the device that was connected to the
extractable module previously is outside the coverage range
of the extractable module.

iOS Devices

4. If your mobile device has already enabled Bluetooth, enter
your device’s Settings’ menu.

If your mobile device does not have Bluetooth enabled, when
you press the button to close the last of the explanatory
images, a window will appear which will allow you to go to the
Settings’ menu directly from your device.

Once you are here, enable the Bluetooth on your mobile or
Tablet.

5. Select “beMyBuddy” from the list of Bluetooth devices found.

IMPORTANT: You should take into consideration that the
extractable module may only be connected to one mobile
device at a time, and, as such, if your extractable module is
already connected to another device it will not appear on your
search. In order to be able to connect successfully to the new
device, first turn off and turn on again your extractable module
and carry out one of these three actions.

a) Manually unpair the extractable module of the previous
device to which it was connected from the Bluetooth Settings’
menu of your mobile or Tablet.

b) Disable Bluetooth from the device to which the extractable
module was connected before.

c) Make sure that the device that was connected to the
extractable module previously is outside the coverage range
of the extractable module.

Android Devices

4. When you press the close button in the last window of
explanatory images, you will automatically enter the Settings’
menu of your device. Then check that your Bluetooth is
enabled. Ifitisn’t, enable it.

5. Search for Bluetooth devices nearby and
“beMyBuddy” from the list of devices available.

select

IMPORTANT: You should take into consideration that the
extractable module may only be connected to one mobile
device at a time, and, as such, if your extractable module is
already connected to another device it will not appear on your
search .In order to be able to connect successfully to the new
device, first turn off and turn on again your extractable module
and carry out one of these three actions.

a) Manually unpair the extractable module of the previous
device to which it was connected from the Bluetooth Settings’
menu of your mobile or Tablet.
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c) Make sure that the device that was connected to the
extractable module previously is outside the coverage range
of the extractable module.
6. If the connection is correct, you will hear a beep on your
extractable module and the LED (2) light will start flashing
blue more slowly. Now you can listen to the songs and sounds
included in the beMyBuddy section of the eMyBaby application
from your extractable module. Whilst the music or sounds are
playing, your LED (2) light will come on, fixed and blue.
7. If the next time you are using beMyBuddy you will be doing
so on the same mobile device, the connection will be made
automatically if you enable the Bluetooth on your device first
in the manner indicated previously and then your extractable
module.
If the next time you wish to use beMyBuddy on another mobile
device, follow the recommendations set out in point 5 of this
same section.

Note 1: The extractable module may only be connected to one
single device at any time.

Note 2: Keep your mobile device near the extractable module
during pairing.

Warning 1: If you wish to use beMyBuddy with another
mobile device, firstly turn off and then turn back on again
your extractable module and carry out at least one of these
three actions:

y unpair the dule of the previous
dewce to which it was connected from the Bluetooth
Settings’ menu of your mobile or Tablet.

b) Disable Bluetooth from the device to which the
extractable module was connected before.

c) Make sure that the device that was connected to the
extractable module previously is outside the coverage
range of the extractable module.

Warning 2: The range of your extractable module is around
10 metres so never move your mobile or Tablet more than
this distance.

In the event that you lose range, bring your mobile device or
Tablet near to the extractable module again. The music or
sounds will continue automatically once you bring both devices
close again.

I 6. MAINTENANCE

6.1. CLEANING THE EXTRACTABLE MODULE

Follow the instructions set forth below to clean your extractable
module:

- Use a slightly damp cloth to clean the surfaces, taking care
not to let water infiltrate any of the openings.

- Do not use cleaning products or solvents.

6.2. CLEANING THE PLUSH TOY

Follow the instructions set forth below to clean the plush toy:

- Do not use bleach.

- Clean it by hand, do not use a washing machine or dry
cleaning in order to preserve the toy.

- Drain any excess water (do not wring it) and leave it to dry in
the air. Do not use a drier.

b) Disable Bluetooth from the device to which the extractable - Do not iron it.
module was connected before.
Il 7. IDENTIFYING AND SOLVING PROBLEMS

Problem Possible cause Solution

Your extractable module is not
turned on.

Your mobile device is
unable to detect the

Turn it on as illustrated in item 5.1

extractable module within
its range of coverage on
conducting a search for
Bluetooth devices

‘Your mobile Bluetooth is not
turned on.

Turn on your mobile Bluetooth as illustrated in item 5.3.2
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Problem

Possible cause

Solution

Your mobile device is
unable to detect the
extractable module within
its range of coverage on
conducting a search for
Bluetooth devices

The extractable module is
connected to another mobile
device or tablet

a) Manually unpair the extractable module of the previous
device to which it was connected from the Bluetooth
Settings’ menu of your mobile or Tablet.

b) Disable Bluetooth from the device to which the
extractable module was connected before.

c) Make sure that the device that was connected to the
extractable module previously is outside the coverage
range of the extractable module

Your extractable module battery
has run down completely

Charge your extractable module as illustrated in item 5.2

The extractable module
does not play anything
atall

The volume on your mobile device
is too low

Turn up the volume on the device

The extractable module is not
turned on

Turn it on as illustrated in item 5.1

Your extractable module battery
has run down completely

Charge your extractable module as illustrated in item 5.2

Some of my playlists are
empty or do not contain
all the songs available

You have not completely
downloaded all the songs featured
in the beMyBuddy section

Access the eMybaby beMyBuddy application again. If you
have not downloaded all the songs available an alert will
appear reminding you to do so

| am unable to access the
beMyBuddy module as it
is blocked

You have not entered the access
password for the beMyBuddy
section

Enter the password found on the back cover of this manual
as illustrated in item 5.3.1

You have already used the
password on an eMyBaby user
account

Always use the same eMyBaby user account even when
using beMyBuddy with different mobile devices

I 8. EXTRACTABLE MODULE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- Charging time: 2 hours

- Play time: Around 8 hours at medium volume
- Extractable module Bluetooth standard: 4.0
- Compatible with Bluetooth standard: 3.0 and 4.0

- Range: 10 meters

- Frequency range: 20 Hz — 20 KHz
- Type of battery: 3.7 V and 230 mah

- Power: 2W

- Size (diameter x width): 5.6 x 2.4 mm
r

- Weight: 36.4 g
- Peso: 36.4g

I 9. INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL OF BATTERIES AND PRODUCT

- Remember to dispose of the product in an environmentally responsible way, removing the battery first.

- Do not mix products bearing the symbol of a crossed out bin with normal household waste.

+ For proper collection and processing of these products, take them to the collection points designated by local

authorities. You can also contact the store where you purchased the product.

essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/UE

[ Hereby, Miniland S.A. declares that this “89160 bemybuddy elphy” is in compliance with the]
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I 1. INTRODUCAO

Felicitamo-lo pelo facto de ter adquirido o beMyBuddy, o
companheiro fiel mais inovador do bebé!

O beMyBuddy é um produto Unico, especialmente concebido
para os bebés, que foi criado tendo por objectivo criar uma
ligagdo entre humanidade e tecnologia. Um moderno médulo
amovivel ligado & nossa aplicagdo exclusiva eMyBaby (via
bluetooth), permite que os pais, de uma forma muito simples
e intuitiva, fagam fazer sentir aos seus bebés as emocgoes
derivadas dos diferentes sons e da musica, fortalecendo o
apego entre eles. Pode ser utilizado isoladamente, dentro do
peluche, ou ser suspenso em qualquer sitio, gragas a cinta
com engate incluida, que permitira que o mesmo seja levado
na bolsa ou no carrinho.

Antes de utilizar o produto, leia atentamente as instrugdes
deste manual. Guarde-o para consultas futuras, dado que
contém informagdes importantes.

ORENORIWN =

NOTA: As caracteristicas descritas neste manual do
utilizador estéo sujeitas a modificagdes sem aviso prévio.

Il 2. CONTEUDO
1 peluche com superficie 100% de algod&o organico
1 médulo amovivel
1 cinta com engate
1 cabo de carga micro USB-USB
1 manual de |nstru<;oes gula rapldo e garantla
- Se faltar
entre em contacto com o seu dlstrlbuldor

I 3. INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA

Médulo amovivel

1. Introduza sempre o mddulo amovivel no peluche e
certifique-se de que o fecho de correr esta bem fechado antes
de o entregar ao bebé.

2. Leia cuidadosamente estas instrugdes e guarde o manual
num lugar seguro, dado que podera necessitar de o consultar
no futuro.

3. Nao guarde o aparelho num lugar directamente exposto a
luz do sol ou a altas temperaturas.

4. Nao submirja o aparelho em agua ou em qualquer outro
liquido.

5. Limpe-o apenas com um pano seco.

6. O produto deve ser colocado afastado de fontes de calor tais
como radiadores, grelhas de aquecimento, estufas, caldeiras
ou qualquer outro elemento que produza calor.

7. Nao tente reparar este produto por si mesmo, dado que ao
abri-lo ou manipulé-lo poderia danificar o dispositivo ou expor-
se a algum perigo.

8. Nao deite o produto no fogo.

9. Se o funcionamento do seu moédulo amovivel néo for
correcto ou se 0 mesmo tiver qualquer tipo de dano, entre em
contacto com o centro de servigo autorizado da Miniland para
solicitar a inspecgéo e a reparagdo do mesmo, tendo em vista
evitar gualquer eventual risco.

10. NAO tente reparar a unidade por si mesmo, dado que
nesse caso a garantia ficaria anulada.

NOTA: Nao utilize o0 médulo amovivel com o volume alto
e durante longos periodos de tempo perto do ouvido do
bebé, para nao danificar a sua audigao.

cima i

Peluche

1. Este peluche é seguro para que as criangas brinquem com
o mesmo. Cumpre as normas de seguranga do brinquedo da
UE.

2. Nao lave o peluche com lixivia ou detergentes corrosivos.
3. Nao aproxime o peluche ao fogo.

NOTA: Introduza sempre o médulo amovivel no peluche
e feche o fecho de correr antes de o entregar ao bebé.

I 4. CARACTERISTICAS E FUNGOES DO PRODUTO
4.1. DESCRIGAO DAS PEGAS(FIGURA 2)

1. Botdo de ligar/desligar

2. Luz LED

3. Entrada microUSB para carga

4. Cabo microUSB-USB para carga

5. Cinta de fixagao

6. Peluche com superficie 100% de algodao organico

4.2. SECGOES DO beMyBuddy

Detalham-se em seguida as diferentes secgées que compdem
o beMyBuddy dentro da aplicagdo eMyBaby. Na FIGURA
1, no inicio deste manual, encontrard o esquema em que
se assinala onde se encontra cada uma destas secgdes na
prépria aplicagéo.

1. As Minhas Gravagées (Parents sounds)

Nesta secgdo, os pais podem gravar as suas vozes, as
musicas ou os contos favoritos do bebé contados por eles
mesmos; desta forma, o bebé sentird que estdo sempre perto.
Todas as gravagbes que efectuar poderdo ser editadas e
eliminadas quando o desejar.

Além disso, estas musicas e sons personalizados ficardo
registados na sua conta de utilizador do eMyBaby de forma
que, se utilizar o beMyBuddy com um dispositivo diferente,
continuardo disponiveis usando a sua mesma conta de
utilizador.

2. Sons da natureza (Nature)

Os sons desta secgédo fardo com que o seu bebé se sinta em
pleno contacto com a natureza através das ondas do mar ou
do canto dos passaros.

3. Perto da méae (Close to mum)

A lembranga da gravidez reconforta sempre o bebé. Por isso,
incluem-se nesta lista sons relacionados com esta experiéncia
Unica, tanto para a mae como para o seu filho, como o som do
Utero ou do coragdo materno.

4. Experiéncia classica (Classic experience)

Nesta lista foram incluidas grandes melodias classicas
inspiradoras, que promovem o desenvolvimento cognitivo do
bebé.

5. Cangoes de Embalar (Lullabies)

As cangdes de embalar sempre foram uma ferramenta muito
util para as maes e os pais quando se trata de facilitar o
descanso do bebé. Nesta lista incluem-se algumas cangoes
que relaxardo o bebé para que concilie o sonho.

6. Musica do dispositivo (Device music)

Nesta lista incluem-se todas as musicas e sons que os pais
tém armazenados no seu telemoével ou tablet, ampliando de
forma infinita as possibilidades da aplicagao.

7. Favoritos (Favourites)

Esta € uma pista de reprodugdo personalizada. Qualquer
uma das musicas ou sons que se incluem na aplicagdo do
beMyBuddy, incluindo as do préprio dispositivo mével, podem
ser marcadas como favoritas e ser incluidas nesta lista
pressionando o icone

Todas as musicas marcadas com a estrela aparecerao nesta
lista para que possa aceder as suas musicas e sons favoritos
com a maior facilidade.

Se ja ndo desejar que uma das musicas incluidas na lista
esteja marcada como favorita, podera desmarca-la e a mesma
desaparecera desta secgédo pressionando novamente o icone

ota: Tenha em conta que as mdsicas proprias do seu
dispositivo marcadas como favoritas ndo aparecerdo nesta
lista Te utilizar o beMyBuddy a partir de outro dispositivo
movel.
8. Ajustes (Settings)
A partir desta secgédo podera ligar o seu médulo amovivel ao
seu dispositivo movel, da forma indicada na secgéo 5.3 deste
manual.
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4.3. OPGCOES DE REPRODUGAO E TEMPORIZADOR

As musicas e sons que compdem a aplicagdo podem ser
reproduzidos seguindo diferentes padrdes, tal como detalhado
em seguida:

- Reprodugdo em circuito da lista seleccionada: Este é o
tipo de reprodugéo utilizado na aplicag&o por predefinicéo. Se
seleccionar a reprodugéo de uma musica de uma das listas,
uma vez terminada a mesma a aplicagéo passara a reproduzir
a seguinte e, ao concluir a reprodugédo da lista completa,
voltara a comegar.

- Reproducao aleatéria: Para seleccionar a reprodugéo
aleatoria de uma das listas, devera pressionar o icone >3
Desta forma, as musicas da lista em que se encontre serdo
reproduzidas sem seguirem uma ordem especifica. Se deseja
parar este modo de reprodugdo, pressione novamente o
mesmo icone.

- Repeticdo de musica: Com este modo de reprodugéo,
repetir-se-4 a musica que tenha seleccionado em cwculto
Para activar ou desactivar esta opgao, pressione o icone g2 -
- Temporizador: Activando esta fungdo, podera regular o
tempo de reprodugdo da lista seleccionada. Para aceder,
pressione o icone e especifique o tempo de reprodugéo
desejado. Uma vez activado o temporizador, podera
consultar o restante tempo de reprodugdo da lista, parar
momentaneamente o temporizador ou cancela-lo. Para tal,
pressione novamente o icone e pressione Pausa (“Pause”)
ou Cancelar (“Cancel”), dependendo da acgdo que deseja
efectuar.

Nota 1: O controlo de volume da musica e dos sons é
efectuado através do seu dispositivo mével. Se o quiser
aumentar ou diminuir, faga-o utilizando os botdes de que o seu
telemovel ou Tablet dispGe para tal.

Nota 2: Se sair da aplicagdo eMyBaby (sem a encerrar
totalmente), a musica e os sons continuaréo a ser reproduzidos
em segundo plano.

Nota 3: O médulo amovivel esta conectado ao audio do seu
dispositivo. Para evitar ouvir o som de qualquer notificagdo
enquanto a reprodugéo durar, recomenda-se que ponha o seu
Tablet ou telemével no Modo Avigo.

4.4. FORMAS DE USO

Este produto pode ser utilizado de duas formas diferentes, a
vontade do utilizador:
1. Intrc i o
macio

Depois de o moédulo amovivel estar dentro do pequeno
bolsinho situado na cabega do peluche fechado com o fecho
de correr, pode ser entregue ao bebé para que sinta mais perto
o calor dos seus pais com toda a seguranca.

2. Utilizando o médulo amovivel de forma isolada.

O pequeno moédulo amovivel pode ser utilizado sem que
seja necessario introduzi-lo no peluche, se assim se desejar.
Além disso, também pode ser suspenso em qualquer sitio,
utilizando a cinta de fixag&o incluida (5). Para a colocar, siga
as indicagdes da Figura 3

Nota: S6 deve entregar o modulo amovivel ao bebé
acompanhado do peluche depois de se ter certificado de que o
fecho de correr do peluche esta fechado.

M 5. INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

5.1. LIGAR E DESLIGAR O MODULO AMOVIVEL

Liga-se e desliga-se a unidade pressionando, durante
aproximadamente 3 segundos, o botdo de ligacdo que se
encontra na parte frontal do mesmo.

O seu moédulo amovivel emitird 3 apitos tanto quando ¢ ligado
como quando é desligado, para lhe indicar que ja esta em
funcionamento ou que ja esta desligado.

| dentro do p

Nota 1: N&o se esqueca de desligar o seu médulo amovivel
depois de ter deixado de utiliza-lo, para conservar a sua
bateria durante mais tempo.

Nota 2: Se desactivar o Bluetooth do seu teletelemével ou
Tablet ou se ndo emparelhar o médulo amovivel com nenhum
dispositivo, este desligar-se-a automaticamente decorridos 5
minutos.

5.2. CARGA DO MODULO AMOVIVEL

Quando o seu médulo amovivel tiver a bateria fraca, a luz LED
da sua parte frontal (2) comegara a piscar em cor vermelha e
emitird periodicamente apitos durante alguns minutos, antes
de se desligar.

Para carrega-lo, conecte o conector microUSB do cabo de
carga fornecido a entrada micro-USB (3) do seu moédulo
amovivel e a extremidade USB ao seu computador.

Enquanto o processo de carga durar, o LED (2) estara aceso
em cor vermelha. Quando a carga terminar, a luz LED (2)
apagar-se-a.

Nota: O tempo de carga é de cerca de 2 horas e a duragao da
bateria é de cerca de 8 horas em volume médio.

5.3. CONFIGURAGAO DO MODULO AMOVIVEL
Para poder ligar o seu médulo amovivel ao seu telemével ou
Tablet e desfrutar de todos os conteidos que o beMyBuddy
oferece, siga as instrugdes indicadas em seguida:

5.3.1 ACESSO A SECGAO BEMYBUDDY E DESCARGA DE
SONS E MUSICAS

1. Descarregue e instale a eMyBaby da forma indicada no
inicio deste manual.

2. Clique no icone beMyBuddy da aplicagéo.

Em seguida aparecerd uma janela em que |lhe sera pedido
um cédigo de acesso. Tal cédigo s6 devera ser utilizado da
primeira vez que aceder a tal secgédo. Este nimero esta num
autocolante na contracapa deste manual. Com este cédigo,
serd identificado como utilizador do beMyBuddy. Guarde-o
para o caso de ser necessario utiliza-lo em qualquer outra
ocasido.

Este codigo ficara associado ao seu nome de utilizador
do eMyBaby. Portanto, se deseja aceder a partir de outro
dispositivo moével, ja ndo tera que introduzir novamente este
namero.

3. Se for a primeira vez que entra na secgdo beMyBuddy,
aparecera um aviso no seu dispositivo movel, para que
proceda a descarga das musicas e sons da aplicagéo.
Recomendamos que efectue a descarga quando o seu
dispositivo estiver ligado a uma rede Wi-Fi, para que ndo
consuma a sua tarifa de dados.

Caso ndo deseje efectuar a descarga nesse momento,
pressione “Descarregar mais tarde”. Da préxima vez que
aceder a secgdo beMyBuddy, ser-lhe-a novamente lembrada
a descarga pendente.

5.3.2. LIGAGAO ENTRE O MODULO AMOVIVEL E O SEU
DISPOSITIVO MOVEL

Para poder ouvir as musicas e sons do beMyBuddy no seu
moédulo amovivel, devera liga-lo ao seu dispositivo mével. Esta
ligagdo devera ser efectuada nos casos seguintes:

1. Se for a primeira vez que utiliza o médulo amovivel no seu
dispositivo mével.

2. Se no seu uso anterior o médulo amovivel esteve ligado a
outro dispositivo mével e quiser voltar a liga-lo ao seu.

Nestes casos, devera ligar o mddulo amovivel ao seu
teletelemodvel ou Tablet da forma detalhada em seguida.

1. Ligue o seu mddulo amovivel pressionando durante 3
segundos o botdo de ligagdo (1) até ouvir um som de BIP. A
luz LED (2) comegara a piscar rapidamente em azul, indicando
que esta a tentar emparelhar-se com o seu dispositivo.

2. Entre no menu Definigbes (“Settings”) do BeMyBuddy e
pressione “Conectar médulo amovivel” (“Connect extractable
module”). Aparecera uma série de imagens que |he servirdo de
apoio para efectuar a conex&o da forma indicada em seguida.
3. Dependendo do facto de o seu dispositivo ser Android ou
iOS, siga as instrugdes detalhadas em seguida.

Dispositivos iOS

4. Se o seu dispositivo movel ja tiver o Bluetooth activado,
entre no menu Definigées do seu dispositivo.

5. Seleccione “beMyBuddy” na lista de dispositivos Bluetooth
encontrados.

IMPORTANTE: Neste ponto, tenha em conta que o médulo
amovivel s6 pode ser ligado a um Unico dispositivo de cada



vez. Portanto, se o seu moédulo amovivel ja estiver ligado a
outro dispositivo, ndo o encontrara se efectuar a sua procura.
Para poder efectuar a conexa@o ao novo dispositivo com éxito,
primeiramente desligue e volte a ligar o seu médulo amovivel
e efectue pelo menos uma destas trés acgoes.

a) Desemparelhe manualmente o mddulo amovivel do
dispositivo anterior ao qual esteja conectado a partir do menu
Definigoes Bluetooth do seu telemével ou Tablet.

b) Desactive o Bluetooth do dispositivo ao qual o mddulo
amovivel esteve conectado anteriormente.

c) Certifique-se de que o dispositivo a que o mddulo amovivel
esteve conectado anteriormente esta fora da gama de
cobertura do médulo amovivel.

Se o seu dispositivo mével néo tiver o Bluetooth activado, ao
pressionar o botdo Fechar na ultima das imagens explicativas,
aparecera uma janela que lhe permitira ir directamente ao
menu Definigdes do seu dispositivo.

Quando estiver aqui, active o Bluetooth do seu telemével ou
Tablet.

Dispositivos Android

4. Quando pressionar o botdo Fechar na Ultima janela de
imagens explicativas, entrard automaticamente no menu
Definigées do seu dispositivo. Comprove entdo que o seu
Bluetooth esta activado. Se nao estiver, active-o.

5. Faga uma procura de dispositivos Bluetooth proximos e
seleccione “beMyBuddy” na lista de dispositivos disponiveis.

IMPORTANTE: Neste ponto, tenha em conta que o médulo
amovivel s6 pode ser ligado a um Unico dispositivo de cada
vez. Portanto, se o seu médulo amovivel ja estiver ligado a
outro dispositivo, ndo o encontrara se efectuar a sua procura.
Para poder efectuar a conexao ao novo dispositivo com éxito,
primeiramente desligue e volte a ligar o seu médulo amovivel
e efectue pelo menos uma destas trés acgoes.

a) Desemparelhe manualmente o mddulo amovivel do
dispositivo anterior ao qual esteja conectado a partir do menu
Definigoes Bluetooth do seu telemével ou Tablet.

b) Desactive o Bluetooth do dispositivo ao qual o médulo
amovivel esteve conectado anteriormente.

c) Certifique-se de que o dispositivo a que o médulo amovivel
esteve conectado anteriormente estd fora da gama de
cobertura do médulo amovivel.

Dispositivos i0OS
4. Se o seu dispositivo mével ja tiver o Bluetooth activado,
entre no menu Definigdes do seu dispositivo.

Se o seu dispositivo mével néo tiver o Bluetooth activado, ao
pressionar o botdo Fechar na ultima das imagens explicativas,
aparecera uma janela que lhe permitira ir directamente ao
menu Definigdes do seu dispositivo.

Quando estiver aqui, active o Bluetooth do seu telemével ou
Tablet.

5. Seleccione “beMyBuddy” na lista de dispositivos Bluetooth
encontrados.

IMPORTANTE: Neste ponto, tenha em conta que o médulo
amovivel s6 pode ser ligado a um Unico dispositivo de cada
vez. Portanto, se o seu moédulo amovivel ja estiver ligado a
outro dispositivo, ndo o encontrara se efectuar a sua procura.
Para poder efectuar a conexé@o ao novo dispositivo com éxito,
primeiramente desligue e volte a ligar o seu médulo amovivel
e efectue pelo menos uma destas trés acgoes.

a) Desemparelhe manualmente o mddulo amovivel do
dispositivo anterior ao qual esteja conectado a partir do menu
Definigoes Bluetooth do seu telemével ou Tablet.

b) Desactive o Bluetooth do dispositivo ao qual o mddulo
amovivel esteve conectado anteriormente.

c) Certifique-se de que o dispositivo a que o mddulo amovivel
esteve conectado anteriormente esta fora da gama de
cobertura do médulo amovivel.

Dispositivos Android
4. Quando pressionar o botdo Fechar na dltima janela de
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imagens explicativas, entrara automaticamente no menu
Definigées do seu dispositivo. Comprove entdo que o seu
Bluetooth esta activado. Se néo estiver, active-o.

5. Faga uma procura de dispositivos Bluetooth préximos e
seleccione “beMyBuddy” na lista de dispositivos disponiveis.

IMPORTANTE: Neste ponto, tenha em conta que o médulo
amovivel s6 pode ser ligado a um Unico dispositivo de cada
vez. Portanto, se o seu mddulo amovivel ja estiver ligado a
outro dispositivo, ndo o encontrara se efectuar a sua procura.
Para poder efectuar a conexao ao novo dispositivo com éxito,
primeiramente desligue e volte a ligar o seu médulo amovivel
e efectue pelo menos uma destas trés acgoes.

a) Desemparelhe manualmente o moddulo amovivel do
dispositivo anterior ao qual esteja conectado a partir do menu
Defini¢des Bluetooth do seu telemével ou Tablet.

b) Desactive o Bluetooth do dispositivo ao qual o médulo
amovivel esteve conectado anteriormente.

c) Certifique-se de que o dispositivo a que 0 médulo amovivel
esteve conectado anteriormente estd fora da gama de
cobertura do médulo amovivel.

6. Se a conex&o estiver correcta, ouvira um bip no seu médulo
amovivel e a luz LED (2) comegara a piscar mais lentamente
em azul. A partir deste momento, podera ouvir as musicas e
sons incluidos na secgédo beMyBuddy da aplicagdo eMyBaby a
partir do seu moédulo amovivel. Enquanto a musica ou os sons
estiverem a soar, a sua luz LED (2) acender-se-a4 de forma
fixa em azul.

7. Se da préxima vez que utilizar o beMyBuddy o fizer com
o mesmo dispositivo movel, a conexdo sera efectuada
automaticamente se activar primeiramente o Bluetooth do seu
dispositivo, tal como anteriormente indicado, e depois o seu
mddulo amovivel.

Se da proxima vez desejar utilizar o beMyBuddy com outro
dispositivo movel, siga as recomendagdes indicadas no ponto
5 desta mesma secgao.

Nota 1: O modulo amovivel s6 pode estar conectado a um
unico dispositivo em cada momento.
Nota 2: Mantenha o seu dispositivo mével perto do médulo
amovivel durante o emparelhamento.

Atencao 1: Se deseja utilizar o beMyBuddy com outro
dispositivo mével, primeiramente desligue e volte a ligar
o seu médulo amovivel e efectue pelo menos uma destas
trés acgoes:

a) D elhe 6dulo amovivel do
dispositivo anterior ao qual tenha estado conectado a
partir do menu Definigées Bluetooth do seu telemével ou
Tablet.

b) Desactive o Bluetooth do dispositivo ao qual o médulo
amovivel tenha estado conectado anteriormente.

c) Certifique-se de que o dispositivo que esteve conectado
anteriormente ao médulo amovivel esta fora da gama de
cobertura do médulo amovivel

Atencao 2: A cobertura do seu médulo amovivel é de cerca
de 10 metros. Portanto, nunca afaste o seu dispositivo
movel ou Tablet para uma distancia superior.

Caso perca a cobertura, volte a aproximar o seu dispositivo
mével ou Tablet ao médulo amovivel. A musica ou sons
continuardo a soar automaticamente depois de aproximar
novamente os dois dispositivos.

I 6. MANUTENGAO i

6.1. LIMPEZA DO MODULO AMOVIVEL
Para limpar o seu moédulo amovivel,
detalhadas em seguida:

- Utilize um pano ligeiramente humedecido para limpar as
superficies, tendo o cuidado de evitar a entrada de agua por
alguma das aberturas.

- Nunca utilize produtos de limpeza ou solventes.

siga as indicagbes
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6.2. LIMPEZA DO PELUCHE

Para limpar o seu peluche, siga estas indicagées:

- Nao utilize lixivia.

- Lave-o a méo, ndo utilize a maquina de lavar nem o lave a seco para uma melhor conservagédo do peluche.
- Escorra o excesso de &gua (ndo o torga) e deixe que ele seque ao ar. Ndo use maquina de secar.

- N&o o passe a ferro.

I 7. IDENTIFICAGAO E RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Causa possivel

Solugao

O seu dispositivo moével ndo
encontra o moédulo amovivel
dentro da sua gama de cobertura
ao efectuar a procura de
dispositivos Bluetooth

O seu médulo amovivel ndo esta
ligado.

Ligue-o da forma indicada na secg&o 5.1

O Bluetooth do seu dispositivo
movel ndo esta activado

Verifique se activou o Bluetooth do seu dispositivo
movel da forma indicada na secgéo 5.3.2

O modulo amovivel esta ligado a
outro dispositivo mével ou Tablet
nesse momento

a) Desemparelhe manualmente o médulo amovivel
do dispositivo anterior ao qual esteja conectado a
partir do menu Definigdes

Bluetooth do seu telemével ou Tablet.

b) Desactive o Bluetooth do dispositivo ao qual o
mddulo amovivel esteve conectado anteriormente.
c) Certifique-se de que o dispositivo a que o
mddulo amovivel esteve conectado

anteriormente esta fora da gama de cobertura do
mddulo amovivel

O seu médulo amovivel
descarregou-se totalmente

Carregue o seu moédulo amovivel da forma
indicada na secgéo 5.2

O mddulo amovivel ndo reproduz
nenhum som

O volume do seu dispositivo mével
é demasiado baixo

Aumente o volume do dispositivo

O modulo amovivel néo estéa ligado

Ligue-o da forma indicada na secg&o 5.1

O seu médulo amovivel
descarregou-se totalmente

Carregue o seu moédulo amovivel da forma
indicada na secgéo 5.2

Algumas das minhas Listas de
Reproducéo estéo vazias ou
n&o contém todas as musicas
disponiveis

N&o descarregou totalmente
todas as musicas que a secgdo
beMyBuddy contém

Aceda novamente a secgdo beMyBuddy da
eMybaby. Se n&o tiver descarregado todas as
musicas disponiveis, ao entrar apareceré um aviso
para que o faga

N&o posso aceder ao médulo
beMyBuddy; esta bloqueado

Nao introduziu o cédigo de acesso
a secgdo beMyBuddy

Introduza o cédigo de acesso que esta na na
contracapa deste manual, da forma indicada na
secgdo 5.3.1

Ja introduziu o seu cédigo de
acesso com uma conta de utilizador
eMyBaby

Use sempre a mesma conta de utilizador da
eMyBaby, mesmo que utilize o beMyBuddy com
dispositivos moéveis diferentes

I 8. ESPECIFICAGOES TECNICAS

- Tempo de carga: 2 horas

- Tempo de reprodugdo: Aproximadamente 8 horas em volume médio
- Standard Bluetooth do médulo amovivel: 4.0
- Compativel com Standard Bluetooth: 3.0 e 4.0

- Alcance: 10 metros

- Gama de frequéncias: 20Hz — 20KHz

- Tipo de bateria: 3,7V e 230mah
- Poténcia: 2W

- Tamanho (diametro x largura): 5,6 x 2,4 cm

- Peso: 36,49

I 9. INFORMAGOES SOBRE A ELIMINAGAO DAS BATERIAS E DO PRODUTO

- Lembre-se de retirar as pilhas e de se desfazer delas de forma responsavel ao descartar o vigia-bebés.

- N&o deve misturar produtos que tenham o simbolo do contentor de lixo cruzado com o seu lixo doméstico.
- Para o tratamento correto deste tipo de produtos, leve-os aos pontos de recolha designados pelas

autoridades locais. Como alternativa, podera contactar o ponto de vendas onde o produto foi adquirido.

[ Miniland S.A. declara que este “89160 bemybudd:
o il S ¢ tras di fded

e outras

ly elphy” esta conforme com
da Directiva 2014/53/UE.
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I 1. INTRODUCTION

Nous vous félicitons d’avoir acheté beMyBuddy,
innovateur fidéle compagnon du bébé !

beMyBuddy est un produit unique spécialement congu pour
les bébés, qui est né avec la vocation de créer un lien entre
'humanité et la technologie. Un module moderne amovible
relié & notre application exclusive eMyBaby (par Bluetooth),
qui permet aux parents d’une forme trés simple et intuitive de
faire ressentir a leurs bébés les émotions dérivant de différents
sons et de la musique, pour fortifier I'attachement entre eux. Il
peut étre utilisé dans la peluche ou accroché a n’importe quel
endroit grace a une sangle d’accrochage incluse, qui vous
permettra de 'emporter dans le sac ou la poussette.

Avant d'utiliser le produit, lisez attentivement las instructions
de ce manuel. Conservez-le pour pouvoir l'utiliser comme
référence dans le futur car il contient des informations
importantes.

NOTE: Les caractéristiques décrites dans ce manuel de
Iutilisateur sont sujettes a modifications sans préavis.

I 2. CONTENU

1 peluche avec surface de coton 100% organique
1 module amovible

1 sangle d’accrochage

1 cable de charge micro USB-USB

1 notice d'utilisation, guide rapide et garantie
- 8l I'un des élé

votre distributeur.

I 3. INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Module amovible

1. Introduisez toujours le module amovible dans la peluche
et assurez-vous que la fermeture a glissiére soit bien fermée
avant de la remettre au bébé.

2. Lisez attentivement ces instructions de sécurité et conservez
le manuel dans un lieu sar, car vous pourriez avoir besoin de le
consulter dans le futur.

3. Ne gardez pas I'appareil dans un lieu directement exposé a
la lumiére du soleil ou a de hautes températures.

4. N'immergez jamais 'appareil dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.
5. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

6. Le produit doit étre placé loin des sources de chaleur
comme les radiateurs, les grilles de chauffage, les poéles, les
chaudiéres ou tout autre élément produisant de la chaleur.

7. N'essayez pas de réparer ce produit vous-méme, car I'ouvrir
ou le manipuler pourrait endommager le dispositif ou vous
exposer a un danger.

8. Ne brllez pas le produit.

9. Si le fonctionnement de votre module amovible n’est pas
correct ou s'il a subi un quelconque type de dommages,
contactez le centre de service autorisé de Miniland pour
solliciter I'inspection et la réparation de ce dernier, afin d’éviter
tout risque possible.

10. N'essayez pas de réparer I'unité vous-méme car dans ce
cas, la garantie serait annulée.

NOTE: N'utilisez pas le module amovible avec le son trés
fort et pendant de longues périodes prés de I'oreille du
bébé pour ne pas détériorer son audition.

OCOINOGTAWN =

le plus

nés,

Peluche

1. Cette peluche est sire. Les enfants peuvent donc jouer avec
elle. Elle respecte les normes de sécurité du jouet de 'UE.

2. Ne lavez pas la peluche avec de I'eau de javel ou des
détergents corrosifs.

3. N'approchez pas la peluche du feu.
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NOTE: Introduisez toujours le module amovible dans
la peluche et fermez la fermeture glissiére avant de la
remettre au bébé.

I 4. CARACTERISTIQUES ET FONCTIONS DU PRODUIT
4.1. DESCRIPTION DES PIECES (FIGURE 2)

1. Bouton mise en marche / arrét

2. Lumiere LED

3. Entrée micro-USB pour recharge

4. Cable micro-USB-USB pour recharge

5. Sangle de fixation

6. peluche avec surface de coton 100% organique

4.2. SECTIONS DE beMyBuddy

Les différentes sections qui composent beMyBuddy dans
l'application eMyBaby sont détaillées ci-aprés. Dans la
FIGURE 1, au début de ce manuel, vous trouverez le schéma
dans lequel est indiqué ou se trouve chacune de ces sections
dans I'application elle-méme.

1. Mes enregistrements (Parents Sounds)

Dans cette section, les parents peuvent enregistrer leurs voix,
les chansons ou les histoires favorites du bébé, qu'ils chantent
ou racontent eux-mémes... Le bébé les sentira ainsi toujours
prés de lui.

Tous les enregistrements effectués pourront étre publiés et
éliminés a tout moment.

Ces chansons et sons personnalisés seront également
enregistrés sur votre compte d'utilisateur d’eMyBaby, pour
que, si vous utilisez beMyBuddy avec un dispositif différent, ils
restent disponibles en utilisant ce méme compte d'utilisateur.
2. Sons de la nature (Nature)

Les sons de ce paragraphe permettront a votre bébé de se
sentir en plein contact avec la nature grace aux vagues de la
mer ou au chant des oiseaux.

3. Prés de maman (Close to mum)

La mémoire de la grossesse console toujours le bébé. C’est
pourquoi sont inclus dans cette liste des sons en rapport avec
cette expérience unique, aussi bien pour la maman que pour
son enfant, comme le son de I'utérus ou du cceur maternel.

4. Expérience classique (Classic experience)

Dans cette liste, sont incluses de grandes mélodies classiques
inspiratrices, qui promeuvent le développement cognitif du
bébé.

5. Berceuses (Lullabies)

Les berceuses ont toujours été un outil tres utile pour les
parents au moment d’endormir leur bébé. Dans cette liste, sont
incluses quelques chansons qui relaxeront le bébé afin qu'il
trouve le sommeil.

6. Musique du dispositif (Device music)

Dans cette liste, se trouvent tous les sons et chansons que
les parents ont stockés sur leur téléphone portable ou leur
tablette, permettant ainsi d’accroitre a linfini les possibilités
de l'application.

7. Favoris (Favourites)

C’est une liste personnalisée de lecture. Chacune des
chansons ou chacun des sons qui sont inclus dans I'application
de beMyBuddy, y compris ceux du propre dispositif mobile,
peuvent étre marqués comme favoris et étre inclus dans cette
liste en appuyant sur I'icone *

Toutes les chansons marquées avec |'étoile apparaitront dans
cette liste afin que vous puissiez accéder a vos chansons et
sons favoris le plus facilement possmle

Si vous ne souhaitez déja plus qu’une des chansons incluses
dans la liste soit marquée comme favori, vous pourrez la
décocher et elle disparaitra de cette section en appuyant de
nouveau sur l'icéne yk.

Observation : Rappelez-vous que les chansons propres a
votre dispositif et marquées comme favoris n’apparaitront
pas dans cette liste si vous utilisez beMyBuddy sur un autre
dispositif mobile.

8. Réglages (Settings)

A partir de cette section, vous pourrez connecter votre module
amovible a votre dispositif mobile de la forme indiquée dans le
paragraphe 5.3 de ce manuel.
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4.3. OPTIONS DE REPRODUCTION ET MINUTERIE

Les chansons et les sons qui composent I'application peuvent
étre lus de différentes formes, comme nous le détaillons ci-
dessous :

- Lecture en boucle de la liste sélectionnée : Clest le
type de lecture utilisé dans I'application par défaut. Si vous
sélectionnez la lecture d’'une chanson de l'une des listes,
une fois cette derniére terminée, I'application lira la suivante
et lorsque la lecture de la liste compléte termine, elle
recommencera de nouveau au début.

- Lecture aléatoire : Pour choisir la lecture aléatoire de I'une
des listes, vous devrez appuyer sur l'icone 2. Les chansons
de la liste dans laquelle vous vous trouvez seront ainsi lues
sans suivre un ordre spécifique. Si vous souhaitez stopper ce
mode de lecture, appuyez de nouveau sur la méme icone.

- Répétition de chanson : Avec ce mode de lecture, la
chanson que vous avez choisie est lue en boucle. Vous pouvez
activer ou désactiver cette option en appuyant sur 'icone g .
- Minuterie : En activant cette fonction, vous pourrez régler
le temps de lecture de la liste sélectionnée. Pour y accéder,
appuyez sur licone et spécifiez le temps de lecture
souhaité. Une fois la minuterie activée, vous pourrez consulter
le temps restant de lecture de la liste, arréter la minuterie
momentanément ou l'annuler. Pour ce faire, appuyez de
nouveau sur 'icéne et appuyez sur « Pause » ou « Annuler »
(“Cancel”), en fonction de I'action que vous souhaitez effectuer.
Note 1 : Le controle du volume de la musique et des sons
est effectué grace a votre dispositif mobile. Si vous voulez
'augmenter ou le réduire, faites-le en utilisant les boutons dont
dispose votre téléphone portable ou votre tablette a cet effet.
Note 2 : Si vous sortez de I'application d’eMyBaby (sans la
fermer complétement), la musique et les sons continueront a
étre lus en second plan.

Note 3 : Le module amovible est connecté & I'audio de votre
dispositif. Pour éviter d’entendre le son de toute notification
durant la lecture, il est recommandé de mettre votre tablette ou
téléphone portable en mode avion.

4.4. FORMES D’UTILISATION
Ce produit peut étre utilisé de deux formes différentes, au
choix :

1. En introduisant le module amovible dans la peluche
douce

Une fois que le module amovible est dans la petite poche
située dans la téte de la peluche et que la fermeture a glissiére
est fermée, vous pouvez la donner au bébé pour qu'il sente de
plus prés la chaleur de ses parents, en toute sécurité.

2. En utilisant le module amovible de forme isolée.

Le petit module amovible peut étre utilisé sans avoir besoin
d'étre introduit dans la peluche, si vous le souhaitez. Il peut
étre également accroché a n'importe quel endroit, en utilisant
la sangle de fixation incluse (5). Pour la placer, suivez les
indications de la figure 3.

Observation 1 : Donnez le module amovible au bébé
uniquement s'il est accompagné de la peluche, aprés vous étre
assuré que la fermeture a glissiére de la peluche est fermée.

I 5. INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

5.1. MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DU MODULE AMOVIBLE
La mis en marche et l'arrét de l'unit¢ sont effectués en
appuyant environ 3 secondes sur le bouton de mise en marche
qui se trouve dans la partie avant de ce module.

Votre module amovible émettra 3 bips, aussi bien lors de la
mise en marche que de I'arrét, pour vous indiquer qu'il est alors
en fonctionnement ou débranché.

Observation 1 : N'oubliez pas d’arréter votre module amovible
une fois que vous aurez cessé de I'utiliser, afin de conserver
sa pile plus Iongtemps.

Observation 2 : Si vous désactivez le Bluetooth de votre
téléphone portable ou de votre tablette ou si vous ne couplez
le module amovible avec aucun dispositif, celui-ci s'éteindra
automatiquement au bout de 5 minutes.

5.2. RECHARGE DU MODULE AMOVIBLE
Lorsque la pile de votre module amovible sera faible, la lumiére
LED située sur sa partie frontale (2) commencera a clignoter

22

avec la couleur rouge et émettra des bips périodiquement,
pendant quelques minutes, avant de s’éteindre.

Pour le recharger, reliez le connecteur micro-USB du cable
de recharge fourni a I'entrée micro-USB (3) de votre module
amovible et 'extrémité USB a votre ordinateur.

Tant que durera le processus de recharge, la LED (2) sera
éclairée et de couleur rouge. Lorsque la recharge sera
terminée, la lumiére LED (2) s'éteindra.

Observation : Le temps de recharge est d’environ 2 heures
et la durée de la pile est d’environ 8 heures a volume moyen.

5.3. CONFIGURATION DU MODULE AMOVIBLE

Pour pouvoir connecter votre module amovible a votre
téléphone portable ou votre tablette et jouir de tous les
contenus qu’offre beMyBuddy, suivez les instructions qui sont
indiquées ci-dessous :

531 ACCES A LA SECTION BEMYBUDDY ET
TELECHARGEMENT DE SONS ET CHANSONS

1. Téléchargez et installez eMyBaby de la forme indiquée au
début de ce manuel.

2. Cliquez sur I'icone beMyBuddy de I'application.

Il apparaitra ensuite une fenétre dans laquelle il vous sera
demandé votre code d'acces. Ce code ne devra étre utilisé
que la premiere fois que vous accédez a cette section. Ce
numéro se trouve sur un autocollant situé a la quatriéeme de
couverture de ce manuel. Avec ce code, vous vous identifierez
comme utilisateur de beMyBuddy. Conservez-le au cas il soit
de nouveau nécessaire de I'utiliser.

Ce code sera associé a votre identifiant sur eMyBaby. Par
conséquent, si vous souhaitez accéder a partir d’'un autre
dispositif mobile, vous n'aurez pas besoin d'introduire de
nouveau ce nNUMéro.

3. Si c'est la premiére fois que vous entrez dans la section
beMyBuddy un avis apparaitra sur votre dispositif mobile afin
que vous téléchargiez les chansons et les sons de I'application.
Nous vous recommandons d'effectuer le téléchargement
lorsque votre dispositif est connecté a un réseau Wi-Fi, afin de
ne pas consommer les données de votre tarif.

Si vous ne souhaitez pas effectuer le téléchargement a
ce moment-la, appuyez sur « Télécharger plus tard ». La
prochaine fois que vous accéderez a la section beMyBuddy,
il vous sera de nouveau rappelé le téléchargement en attente.

5.3.2. CONNEXION DU MODULE AMOVIBLE A VOTRE
DISPOSITIF MOBILE

Pour pouvoir écouter les chansons et les sons de beMyBuddy
sur votre module amovible, vous devrez le connecter a votre
dispositif mobile. Cette connexion devra étre réalisée dans les
cas suivants :

1. Si c’est la premiére fois que vous utilisez le module amovible
sur votre dispositif mobile.

2. Si, lors de votre utilisation précédente, le module amovible a
été connecté a un autre dispositif mobile et que vous voulez le
connecter a nouveau au votre.

Dans ces cas-la, vous devrez relier le module amovible & votre
téléphone portable ou votre tablette de la forme détaillée ci-
apres.

1. Mettez en marche votre module amovible en appuyant 3
secondes sur le bouton de mise en marche (1) jusqu’a ce que
vous entendiez un BIP. La lumiére LED (2) commencera a
clignoter rapidement avec une couleur bleue, indiquant qu'’il
essaie de se connecter a votre dispositif.

2. Entrez dans le menu « Réglages» («Settings ») de
BeMyBuddy et appuyez sur « Connecter module amovible
» («Connect extractable module»). Il apparaitra une série
d’images qui vous serviront de support pour réaliser la
connexion de la forme indiquée ci-aprés.

3. Suivant si votre dispositif est Android ou iOS, appliquez les
instructions détaillées respectives indiquées ci-dessous.

Dispositifs iOS
4. Si le Bluetooth de votre dispositif mobile est déja activé,
entrez dans le menu « Réglages » de votre dispositif.

Si le Bluetooth de votre téléphone portable dispositif n’est pas



activé, en appuyant sur le bouton « Fermer » de la derniére
des images explicatives, il apparaitra une fenétre qui vous
permettra d'aller directement au menu « Réglages » de votre
dispositif.

Une fois que vous étes dans le menu « Réglages », activez
le Bluetooth de votre téléphone portable ou de votre tablette.

5. Sélectionnez « beMyBuddy » dans la liste des dispositifs
Bluetooth trouvés.

IMPORTANT : A ce stade, rappelez-vous que le module
amovible ne peut étre connecté qu'a un seul dispositif en
méme temps. Par conséquent, si votre module amovible est
déja connecté a un autre dispositif, vous ne le trouverez pas
si vous effectuez votre recherche. Pour pouvoir effectuer la
connexion au nouveau dispositif avec succes, vous devez
d’abord éteindre, puis rallumer votre module amovible et
réaliser au moins I'une de ces trois actions :

a) Désaccouplez manuellement le module amovible du
dispositif antérieur de celui qui était connecté, a partir du menu
de Réglages Bluetooth de votre téléphone portable ou de votre
tablette.

b) Désactivez le Bluetooth du dispositif auquel était connecté le
module amovible précédemment.

c) Assurez-vous que le dispositif qui était connecté au module
amovible précédemment se trouve hors de la portée de
couverture de ce dernier.

Dispositifs Android

4. En appuyant sur le bouton « Fermer » de la derniére fenétre
des images explicatives, vous entrerez automatiquement dans
le menu « Réglages » de votre dispositif. Vérifiez alors que son
Bluetooth est activé. Si ce n’est pas le cas, activez-le.

5. Effectuez une recherche des dispositifs Bluetooth proches
et choisissez « beMyBuddy » dans la liste des dispositifs
disponibles.

IMPORTANT : A ce stade, rappelez-vous que le module
amovible ne peut étre connecté qu'a un seul dispositif en
méme temps. Par conséquent, si votre module amovible est
déja connecté a un autre dispositif, vous ne le trouverez pas
si vous effectuez votre recherche. Pour pouvoir effectuer la
connexion au nouveau dispositif avec succeés, vous devez
d’abord éteindre, puis rallumer votre module amovible et
réaliser au moins I'une de ces trois actions :

a) Désaccouplez manuellement le module amovible du
dispositif antérieur de celui qui était connecté, a partir du menu
de Réglages Bluetooth de votre téléphone portable ou de votre
tablette.

b) Désactivez le Bluetooth du dispositif auquel était connecté le
module amovible précédemment.

c) Assurez-vous que le dispositif qui était connecté au module
amovible précédemment se trouve hors de la portée de
couverture de ce dernier.

6. Si la connexion est correcte, vous entendrez un bip sur

votre module amovible et la lumiere LED (2) commencera a
clignoter avec une couleur bleue, plus lentement. A partir de ce

I 7. IDENTIFICATION ET RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES
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moment, vous pourrez écouter les chansons et les sons inclus
dans la section beMyBuddy de I'application eMyBaby, sur votre
module amovible. Tant que la musique ou les sons sont émis,
sa lumiere LED (2) sera éclairée, fixe et de couleur bleue.

7. Si la prochaine fois que vous allez utiliser beMyBuddy,
vous le faites avec le méme dispositif mobile, la connexion
sera effectuée automatiquement si vous activez d'abord
le Bluetooth de votre dispositif de la forme précédemment
indiquée, puis votre module amovible.

Si vous souhaitez ensuite utiliser beMyBuddy avec un autre
dispositif mobile, suivez les recommandations indiquées au
point 5 de ce méme paragraphe.

Note 1 : Le module amovible ne peut étre relié qu'a un seul
dispositif a la fois.

Note 2 : Maintenez votre dispositif mobile prés du module
amovible pendant la connexion.

Attention: Si vous souhaitez utiliser beMyBuddy avec
un autre di itif mobile, par éteindre puis
rallumer votre module amovible et effectuez au moins
I'une de ces trois actions :

a) Désaccouplez le du
dlsposmf anterleur de celui qul était connecté, a partir du
menu de R h de votre téléph portable
ou de votre tablette.

b) Dé i le BI

itif auquel était

tooth du_ dis
& le modul ible précéd
c) Assurez-vous que le dispositif qui était connecté au
module amovible précédemment se trouve hors de la
portée de couverture de ce dernier.

Attention : La couverture de votre module amovible est
d’environ 10 métres. Par conséquent, ne placez jamais
votre dispositif mobile ou votre tablette a une distance
supérieure.

Si vous perdez la couverture, rapprochez votre dispositif
mobile ou votre tablette du module amovible. La musique ou
les sons continueront & étre émis automatiquement une fois
que vous rapprocherez de nouveau les deux dispositifs.

I 6. MAINTENANCE

6.1. NETTOYAGE DU MODULE AMOVIBLE

Pour nettoyer votre module amovible, suivez les indications
detaillées ci-dessous :

- Utilisez un chiffon légérement humide pour nettoyer les
surfaces, en ayant veillé & ce que I'eau n’entre dans aucune
des ouvertures.

- N'utilisez jamais des produits de nettoyage ou des solvants.

6.2. NETTOYAGE DE LA PELUCHE

Pour nettoyer votre peluche, suivez les indications suivantes :
- N'utilisez pas de I'eau de javel.

- La lavez a la main. N'utilisez pas la machine a laver ni le
lavage a sec afin de mieux conserver la peluche.

- Essorez I'eau en excés (ne la tordez pas) et |a laissez sécher
a l'air libre. N'utilisez pas le séche-cheveux.

- Ne le repassez pas.

Probléme Cause possible

Solution

Votre dispositif mobile ne trouve

pas le module amovible dans mis en marche

Votre module amovible n'est pas

Mettez-le en marche de la forme indiquée dans le
paragraphe 5.1

sa zone de couverture lors de la
recherche de dispositifs Bluetooth

Le Bluetooth de votre téléphone
portable n'est pas activé

Vérifiez que vous avez activé Bluetooth de votre
téléphone portable de la forme indiquée dans le
paragraphe 5.3.2
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Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

Votre dispositif mobile ne trouve
pas le module amovible dans

sa zone de couverture lors de la
recherche de dispositifs Bluetooth

Le module amovible est
connecté a un autre dispositif
mobile ou & une tablette au
méme moment

a) Désaccouplez manuellement le module amovible
du dispositif antérieur de celui qui était connecté,

a partir du menu de Réglages Bluetooth de votre
téléphone portable ou de votre tablette.

b) Désactivez le Bluetooth du dispositif auquel était
connecté le module amovible précédemment.

c) Assurez-vous que le dispositif qui était connecté
au module amovible précédemment se trouve hors
de la portée de couverture de

ce dernier

Votre module amovible n'a pas
été rechargé complétement

Chargez votre module amovible de la forme indiquée
dans le paragraphe 5.2

Le module amovible ne reproduit
aucun son

Le volume de votre dispositif
mobile est trop bas

Augmentez le volume du dispositif

Le module amovible n'est pas
en marche

Mettez-le en marche de la forme indiquée dans le
paragraphe 5.1

Votre module amovible n'a pas
été rechargé complétement

Rechargez votre module amovible de la forme
indiquée dans le paragraphe 5.2

Certaines de mes listes de lecture
sont vides ou ne contiennent pas
toutes les chansons disponibles

Toutes les chansons que
contient la section beMyBuddy
n'ont pas été téléchargées
complétement

Accédez de nouveau a la section beMyBuddy
d'eMybaby. Si vous n'avez pas téléchargé toutes les
chansons disponibles, en entrant, un avis apparaitra
pour que vous le fassiez

Je ne peux pas accéder au module
beMyBuddy. Il est bloqué

Le code d'acces & la section
beMyBuddy n'a pas été saisi

Introduisez le code d'accés qui apparaitra a la
quatrieme de couverture de ce manuel, de la forme
indiquée dans le paragraphe 5.3.1

Vous avez déja introduit votre
code d'accés avec un compte
d'utilisateur eMyBaby

Utilisez toujours le méme compte d'utilisateur
d'eMyBaby, méme si vous utilisez beMyBuddy avec
des dispositifs mobiles différents

I 8. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

- Durée de charge : 2 heures

- Temps de lecture : Environ 8 heures & volume moyen
- Standard Bluetooth du module amovible : 4.0
- Compatible avec standard Bluetooth : 3.0 et 4.0

- Portée : 10 métres

- Intervalle de fréquence : 20 Hz - 20 KHz

- Type de pile : 3,7 V et 230 mah
- Puissance : 2 W

- Dimensions (diamétre x largeur) : 5,6 x 2,4 cm

- Poids : 36,4 g

I 9. INFORMATION SUR L’ELIMINATION DES PILES ET DU PRODUIT

- N'oubliez pas que vous devez éliminer le produit de maniére responsable, dans le respect de I'environnement,

en retirant d'abord la batterie.

- Ne mélangez pas des produits portant le symbole d’une poubelle barrée par une croix avec les ordures

ménagéres courantes.

- Pour une collecte et un traitement appropriés de ces produits, apportez-les dans un des points de collecte

indiqués par les autorités locales. Vous pouvez également contacter le magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté

le produit.

Par la présente Miniland S.A. déclare que I’appareil “89160 bemybuddy elphy ” est conforme
aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.
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Gerétes

I 1. EINFUHRUNG
Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf von beMyBuddy, der
treueste und innovativste Begleiter Ihres Babys!

CONOGARWN =S

beMyBuddy ist ein einzigartiges Produkt, das speziell fur
Babys entwickelt wurde, mit dem Ziel, eine Verbindung
zwischen Menschheit und Technologie herzustellen. Eine
modernes, herausnehmbares Modul, das mit unserer
exklusiven eMyBaby-App (liber Bluetooth) mit mobilen
Geraten (Smartphones oder Tablets) verbunden werden kann.
Diese App ermdglicht es den Eltern, auf eine sehr einfache und
intuitive Weise ihrem Baby die Emotionen von verschiedenen
Klangen und Musikstiicken zu Ubermitteln. Dies stérkt die
Verbundenheit zwischen Eltern und Kind. Das Gerat kann
sowohl im Innern als auch ausserhalb des Kuscheltieres
benutzt werden, da es dank seines Bandes mit Bandkupplung
Uberall aufgehangt werden kann, besipielsweise an lhrer
Tasche oder am Kinderwagen.

Bevor Sie das Gerat benutzen, lesen Sie bitte die Anweisungen
in diesem Handbuch sorgféltig durch. Bewahren Sie dieses
Handbuch auf, da es wichtige Informationen enthélt.
HINWEIS: Die in dieser  Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Eigenschaften konnen jederzeit ohne
vorherige Ankiindigung geédndert werden.

I 2. INHALT

1 Kuscheltier mit 100% organischen Baumwolle Oberflache

1 herausnehmbares Modul

1 Band mit Bandkupplung

1 Ein micro USB-USB-Kabel fiir das Aufladen des Gerates

1 Handbuch, eine Kurzanleitung und einen Garantieschein

- Sollte eines dieser Bestandteile fehlen, wenden Sie sich
bitte an lhren Handler.

M 3. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Herausnehmbares Modul

1. Lassen Sie das herausnehmbare Modul im Innern des

Kuscheltieres und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Reiverschluss

richtig verschlossen ist, bevor Sie das Kuscheltier dem Baby

ubergeben.

2. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfaltig durch und bewahren

Sie es an einem sicheren Ort auf, da Sie es spater benétigen

kénnten.

3. Versorgen Sie das Gerat nicht an einem Ort mit direkter

Sonneneinstrahlung oder hohen Temperaturen.

4. Tauchen Sie das Gerat niemals in Wasser oder anderen

Flissigkeiten.

_EI>_. Bﬁnu'zen Sie fiir die Reinigung des Geréates nur ein feuchtes
ucl

6. Das Gerat sollte nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen wie

Heizkorper, Warmespeicher, Ofen, Kessel oder anderen

Elementen, die Warme erzeugen, benutzt werden.

7. Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Gerét selbst zu reparieren, da

das Offnen oder die Handhabung desselben zu Schaden oder

Gefahren fiihren konnten.

8. Werfen Sie das Gerat niemals in ein offenes Feuer.

9. Wenn das Gerét nicht korrekt funktioniert oder beschadigt

ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an den durch Miniland autorisierten

Kundendienst, um das Gerat zu kontrollieren oder zu

reparieren. Auf diese Weise vermeiden Sie unnétige Risiken.

10. Versuchen Sie NICHT, das Gerét selbst zu reparieren,

andernfalls erlischt die Garantie.

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht mit hohen
Lautstarken und fiir langere Zeit in der Ndhe des Ohres
des Babys, um Gehorschaden zu vermeiden.

Kuscheltier

1. Dieses Kuscheltier ist ein sicheres Spielzeug fiir Kinder. Es
erfillt die EU-Sicherheitsnormen fiir Spielzeuge.

2. Waschen Sie das Kuscheltier nicht mit Laugen oder
sonstigen aggressiven Waschmitteln.

3. Halten Sie das Kuscheltier von offenen Feuern fern.

HINWEIS: Lassen Sie das herausnehmbare Modul stets
im Innern des Kuscheltieres und stellen Sie sicher, dass
der ReiBverschluss richtig geschlossen ist, bevor Sie das
Kuscheltier dem Baby iibergeben.

I 4. EIGENSCHAFTEN UND FUNKTIONEN DES GERATES
4.1. BESCHREIBUNG DER TEILE (FIG. 2)
ON/OFF-Taste

microUSB-Eingang fiir das Aufladen
microUSB-USB-Ladekabel

Befestigungsband

Kuscheltier mit 100% organischen Baumwolle Oberflache

4.2. beMyBuddy-BEREICHE DER eMyBaby-APP
Nachfolgend werden die verschiedenen Bereiche von
beMyBuddy, die sich innerhalb der eMyBaby-App befinden,
naher erlautert. In der Fig. 1 finden Sie das Schema uber
die verschiedenen Standorte dieser Bereiche innerhalb der
eigentlichen App.

omhwN =
-

1. Meine A (Parents S ds)

In diesem Bereich kénnen die Eltern ihre eigenen Stimmen
und die durch sie gesungenen bzw. erzéhlten Lieblingslieder
und -Geschichten des Babys aufnehmen. Auf diese Weise wird
sich das Kind stets in Ihrer Nahe fiihlen.

Alle durch Sie gemachten Aufnahmen kénnen jederzeit editiert
oder geldscht werden.

DarUber hinaus werden diese Musik- oder Klangfiles in Ihrem
eMyBaby-Benutzerkonto registriert, damit Sie diese wieder
offnen kénnen, wenn Sie die beMyBuddy-App mit einem
anderen Gerat benutzen, d.h., die Files stehen bei lhrem
Benutzerkonto stets zur Verfligung.

2. Kléange der Natur (Nature)

Mit den in diesem Bereich zur Verfiigung stehenden Klénge,
beispielsweise von brechenden Wellen am Strand oder
Vogelgezwitscher, wird sich |hr Baby mit der Natur verbunden
fiihlen.

3. Mutterndhe (Close to mum)

Die Erinnerungen an die Schwangerschaft wirken stets
trostlich auf das Baby. Aus diesem Grund enthalt diese Liste
eine Reihe von Klangen, die mit diesem einzigartigen Erlebnis
von Mutter und Kind in Zusammenhang stehen, beispielsweise
der Gebarmutter oder des Herzens der Mutter.

4. Klassisches Erlebnis (Classic experience)

Diese Liste enthdlt groRe, inspirierende klassische
Musikstiicke, welche die kognitive Entwicklung des Kindes
fordern.

5. Wiegenlieder (Lullabies)

Wiegenlieder waren fiir Eltern schon immer ein sehr niitzliches
Werkzeug, um jhr Baby in den Schlaf zu wiegen. Dieser Liste
enthalt einige Liedchen, die Ihr Baby entspannen und ihm zum
Schlaf verhelfen werden.

6. Musik des Gerates (Device music)

Dieser Liste enthalt alle Lieder und Klange, die die Eltern
auf lhrem Smartphone oder Tablet gespeichert haben. Sie
erweitert die Mdglichkeiten der Anwendung auf grenzenlose
Weise.

7. Favoriten (Favourites)

Dies ist eine individualisierte Wiedergabespur. Alle die in
der beMyBuddy-App enthaltenen Musik- und Klangfiles,
einschliesslich diejenigen Ihres Smartphones oder Tablets,
konnen als “Favoriten” markiert und in der entsprechenden
Liste abgelegt werden, indem Sie auf das Symbol ¥ driicken.
Alle mit dem Stern gekennzeichneten Musik- oder Klangfiles
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erscheinen auf der “Favoriten’-Liste, damit Sie mit Leichtigkeit

auf diese zugreifen kénnen.

Wenn Sie ein bestimmtes Musik- oder Klangfile der Liste nicht

mehr als “Favorit” haben mdchten, dann kénnen Sie dieses

File aus der Liste entfernen, indem Sie erneut auf das Symbol
driicken.

Hinweis: Beachten Sie bitte, dass die Musikfiles, die auf Ihrem

Smartphone oder Tablet als “Favoriten” markiert sind, nicht in

dieser Liste erscheinen, wenn Sie die beMyBuddy-App Uber

ein anderes mobiles Gerat benutzen.

8. Einstellungen (Settings)

Von diesem Bereich aus konnen Sie mit Ihrem Smartphone

oder Tablet das herausnehmbare Modul aktivieren (siehe dazu

Abschnitt 5.3 dieses Handbuches).

4.3. WIEDERGABE-OPTIONEN UND TIMER-FUNKTION
Die in der App enthaltenen Musik- oder Klangfiles kénnen auf
verschiedene Arten wiedergegeben werden:

- Endlos-Wiedergabe der gewéhlten Liste: Dies ist die durch
die App verwendete Standard-Wiedergabemethode. Wenn
Sie die Wiedergabe eines Files einer Liste aktivieren, wird
nach deren Wiedergabe das nachfolgende File automatisch
abgespielt. Nachdem das letzte File der Liste wiedergegeben
wurde, wird das System automatisch zum ersten File der Liste
springen und danach die gesamte Liste abspielen.

- Aleatorische Wiedergabe: Driicken Sie das Symbol 24 ,
um die aleatorische Wiedergabe einer bestimmten Liste zu
aktivieren. Dadurch werden die Files der entsprechenden Liste
in einer nicht vordefinierten Reihenfolge abgespielt. Um diese
Wiedergabeart wieder zu verlassen, driicken Sie erneut auf
das gleiche Symbol.

- Wiederholung eines Files: Bei dieser Wiedergabeart wird
das gewahlte File immer wieder abgespielt. Um diese Option
zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren, driicken Sie bitte auf das
Symbol 92 .

- Timer-Funktion: Durch Einschalten dieser Funktion kénnen
Sie die Zeit der Wiedergabe der gewahlten Liste einstellen.
Um Zugriff darauf auszuiiben, klicken Sie auf das lkon q
und geben Sie die gewiinschte Wiedergabezeit ein. Nacl
Einschalten der Zeituhr kdnnen Sie die noch verbleibende Zeit
der Wiedergabe der Liste einsehen, die Zeituhr voriibergehend
anhalten oder die Eingabe |6schen. Klicken Sie zu diesem
Zweck erneut auf das lkon ® und driicken Sie dann auf Pause
(“Pause”) oder Loschen (“Cancel’), je nach gewiinschtem
Vorgang.

Hinweis 1: Die Lautstarke von Musikstlicken und Kléangen
wird Uber das Smartphone oder Tablet eingestellt. Um die
Lautstarke zu erhohen oder zu erniedrigen, benutzen Sie die
entsprechenden Tasten Ihres Smartphones oder Tablets.
Hinweis 2: Wenn Sie die eMyBaby-App verlassen (ohne diese
ig zu schlieBen), werden die Musikstiicke und Klénge
weiterhin im Hintergrund abgespielt.

Hinweis 3: Das herausnehmbare Modul ist an den
Audioeingang lhres Geréts angeschlossen. Um zu vermeiden,
dass wahrend der Wiedergabe irgendwelche Meldungen
zu horen sind, empfehlen wir lhnen, Ihren Tablet oder lhr
Mobiltelefon in den Flugmodus zu schalten.

4.4. VERWENDUNGSARTEN
Dieses Produkt kann auf zwei verschiedene Arten verwendet
werden:

1. Mit dem herausnehmbaren Modul im Innern des
weichen, Kuscheltieres.

Sobald das herausnehmbare Modul sich in der mit dem
ReiRverschluss verschlossenen kleinen Tasche am Kopf des
Kuscheltieres befindet, konnen Sie das Kuscheltier Ihrem Baby
ubergeben, damit es die Nahe seiner Eltern auf sichere Weise
empfinden kann.

2. Mit dem herausnehmbaren Modul
Kuscheltieres.

Das kleine, herausnehmbare Modul kann auch auBerhalb
des Kuscheltieres verwendet werden. Darliber hinaus kann
es Uberall mit dem mitgelieferten Band (5) befestigt werden
(siehe Fig. 3).

auBerhalb des
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Wichtiger Hinweis: Das herausnehmbare Modul darf dem
Baby nur lbergeben werden, wenn es sich in der mit dem
Reilverschluss verschlossenen kleinen Tasche am Kopf des
Kuscheltieres befindet.

I 5. BEDIENUNG DES GERATES

5.1. EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES HERAUSNEHMBAREN
MODULS

Um das herausnehmbare Modul ein- und auszuschalten,
driicken Sie fiir ca. 3 Sekunden die ON-Taste, die sich auf der
Vorderseite des Gerates befindet.

Das herausnehmbare Modul erzeugt sowohl beim Ein- als
auch beim Ausschalten 3 Piepténe, um den jeweiligen Vorgang
zu bestatigen.

Hinweis 1: Vergessen Sie bitte nicht, das herausnehmbare
Modul auszuschalten, wenn Sie es nicht mehr benutzen. Dies
verlangert die Lebensdauer der Batterie.

Hinweis 2: Wenn Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion lhres Telefons
oder Tablets einschalten, beziehungsweise wenn Sie das
herausnehmbare Modul an kein Gerat anschlieBen, wird sich
dieses nach 5 Minuten automatisch abschalten.

5.2. AUFLADEN DES HERAUSNEHMBAREN MODULS
Wenn die Batterie des herausnehmbaren Moduls schwécher
wird, dann blinkt die frontale rote LED (2), und das Geréat wird
fiir ein paar Minuten regelméRig einen Piepton erzeugen,
bevor es endgliltig ausgeschaltet wird.

Um das herausnehmbare Modul aufzuladen, schlieBen Sie das
entsprechende Ende des mitgelieferten microUSB-Kabels an
den microUSB-Eingang (3) des Gerétes und das andere Ende
an einen Computer an.

Wahrend des Aufladungsprozessses wird die rote LED (2)
leuchten. Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, erlischt
diese LED.

Hinweis: Das Aufladen nimmt ca. 2 Stunden in Anspruch, und
die Betriebsdauer der Batterie betragt ca. 8 Stunden (bei einer
mittleren Lautstarke).

5.3. KONFIGURATION DES HERAUSNEHMBAREN
MODULS

Um das herausnehmbare Modul mit lhrem Smartphone oder
Tablet zu verbinden und alle beMyBuddy-Inhalte genieRen zu
konnen, gehen Sie bitte folgendermaRen vor:

5.3.1 ZUGRIFF ZUM beMyBuddy-BEREICH  UND
HERUNTERLADEN VON MUSIKSTUCKEN UND KLANGEN
1. Downloaden und installieren Sie die eMyBaby-App auf die
am Anfang dieses Handbuches beschriebene Weise.

2. Klicken Sie auf das lkon von beMyBuddy innerhalb der
Anwendung.

Dann offnet sich ein Fenster, in das Sie den Zugriffscode
eingeben miissen. Dieser Code darf nur beim ersten Zugriff
auf diese Funktion verwendet werden. Der Zugriffscode
befindet sich auf einem Aufkleber an der Riickseite dieser
Bedienungsanleitungen. Er dient zu Ihrer Identifizierung als
Benutzer von beMyBuddy. Bewahren Sie ihn fir eventuelle
zukinftige Bedarfsfalle auf.

Der Zugriffscode bleibt danach mit Ihrem Benutzernamen der
Anwendung eMyBaby assoziiert. Daher ist es nicht notwendig,
diese Nummer erneut einzugeben, wenn Sie spater von einem
anderen Mobiltelefon aus Zugriff auf die Funktion ausiiben
mdchten.

3. Wenn Sie zum ersten Mal den beMyBuddy-Bereich besucht
haben, wird auf lhrem Smartphohe oder Tablet eine Meldung
erscheinen. Nach Empfang dieser Meldung konnen Sie die
in der App zur Verfiigung stehenden Musik- oder Klangdfiles
herunterladen.

Wir empfehlen lhnen, diese Files herunterzuladen wenn
Ihr Smartphone oder Tablet mit einem WLAN-Netzwerk
verbunden ist. Auf diese Weise ersparen Sie sich den Tarif fur
das Herunterladen von Daten.

Wenn Sie den Download nicht in diesem Moment durchfiihren
mochten, klicken Sie auf “Spater herunterladen”. Das néchste



Mal, dass Sie auf den beMyBuddy-Bereich zugreifen, wird lhr
Gerat lhnen den noch héngenden Download in Erinnerung
rufen.

5.3.2. SYNCHRONISIERUNG ZWISCHEN DEM
HERAUSNEHMBAREN MODUL UND IHREM SMARTPHONE
ODER TABLET

Um die Lieder und Gerdusche von beMyBuddy uber lhr
herausnehmbares Modul vernehmen zu kénnen, missen Sie
dieses mit Ihrem Mobitletefon koppeln. Diese Koppelung muss
in den folgenden Fallen hergestellt werden:

1. Wenn Sie das herausnehmbare Modul zum ersten Mal in
Verbindung mit lhrem Mobiltelefon benutzen.

2. Wenn das herausnehmbare Modul bei der letzten Benutzung
an ein anderes Mobiltelefon gekoppelt wurde und Sie es nun
mit einem neuen Mobiltelefon koppeln mdéchten.

In diesen Féllen missen Sie das herausnehmbare Modul
mit lhrem Mobiltelefon oder Tablet in der anschlieRend
beschriebenen Weise koppeln.

1. Schalten Sie lhr herausnehmbares Modul ein, indem Sie
3 Sekunden lang auf den Einschaltknopf (1) driicken, bis Sie
einen Piepton horen. Das LED-Licht (2) beginnt dann schnell in
blauer Farbe zu blinken. Auf diese Weise wird angezeigt, dass
das Modul gerade mit lhrem Gerat gekoppelt wird.

2. Gehen Sie zum Einstellmenti von BeMyBuddy und driicken
Sie auf “Herausnehmbares Modul anschlieRen” (“Connect
extractable module”). Dann erscheinen verschiedene Bilder
zur Erklarung, die lhnen dabei behilflich sein werden, den
Anschluss in der im Folgenden beschriebenen Weise
durchzufiihren.

3. Befolgen Sie genau die anschlieRend beschriebenen
Anweisungen fiir Android- oder iOS-Gerate.

i0S-Gerite
4. Wenn in lhrem Gerdt die Bluetooth-Funktion bereits
eingeschaltet ist, gehen Sie zum Einstellmenu Ihres Gerats.

Wenn in lhrem Gerét die Bluetooth-Funktion nicht
eingeschaltet ist, erscheint beim SchlieBen des letzten der
erklarenden Bilder ein Fenster, das Ihnen den direkten Zugriff
auf das Einstellmenii lhres Gerats ermdglicht.
Zu diesem Zeitpunkt miissen Sie nun die Bluetooth-Funktion
Ihres Mobiltelefons oder Tablets einschalten.

5. Wahlen Sie “beMyBuddy” auf der Liste der angezeigten
Bluetooth-Funktionen.

WICHTIG: An dieser Stelle ist zu beachten, dass das
herausnehmbare Modul nur an ein einziges Gerat gleichzeitig
angeschlossen werden kann. Wenn es bereits mit einem
anderen Gerat verbunden ist, werden Sie es mit der
automatischen Suchfunktion nicht finden.

Sollte daher Ihr herausnehmbares Modul bei der
vorhergehenden Benutzung bereits an ein anderes
Mobiltelefon oder einen anderen Tablet angeschlossen worden
sein, missen Sie das herausnehmbare Modul zuerst aus-
und dann wieder einschalten, bevor Sie den Anschluss an
das neue Gerét erfolgreich durchfiihren kénnen. Fiihren Sie
dann mindestens einen der drei im Folgenden beschriebenen
Vorgénge aus.

Android-Geréte

4. Wenn Sie auf den Knopf zum SchlieRen des letzten Fensters
der erklarenden Bilder driicken, erhalten Sie automatisch
Zugang zum Einstellmenii Ihres Geréts. Uberpriifen Sie dann,
ob lhre Bluetooth-Funktion eingeschaltet ist. Schalten Sie sie
ein, wenn Sie noch nicht aktiviert worden sein sollte.

5. Starten Sie die Suche nach den verfiigbaren Bluetooth-
Funktionen und wéhlen Sie “beMyBuddy” auf der betreffenden
Liste.

WICHTIG: An dieser Stelle ist zu beachten, dass das
herausnehmbare Modul nur an ein einziges Gerat gleichzeitig
angeschlossen werden kann. Wenn es bereits mit einem
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anderen Gerat verbunden ist, werden Sie es mit der
automatischen Suchfunktion nicht finden. Sollte daher Ihr
herausnehmbares Modul bei der vorhergehenden Benutzung
bereits an ein anderes Mobiltelefon oder einen anderen Tablet
angeschlossen worden sein, missen Sie das herausnehmbare
Modul zuerst aus- und dann wieder einschalten, bevor Sie den
Anschluss an das neue Gerét erfolgreich durchfiihren kdnnen.
Fiihren Sie dann mindestens einen der drei im Folgenden
beschriebenen Vorgange aus.

6. Wurde der Anschluss korrekt hergestellt, so héren Sie
einen Piepton in lhrem herausnehmbaren Modul und
das LED-Licht (2) beginnt langsamer in blauer Farbe zu
blinken. Von diesem Zeitpunkt an kdnnen Sie die Lieder und
Gerausche von beMyBuddy der Anwendung eMyBaby iiber
Ihr herausnehmbares Modul héren. Wéhrend die Musik oder
Geréusche vernehmbar sind, leuchtet das LED-Licht (2)
ununterbrochen in blauer Farbe.

7. Wenn Sie beMyBuddy beim nachsten Mal mit demselben
Gerdt abhoren, so wird die Verbindung automatisch
hergestellt, indem Sie zuerst in der zuvor beschriebenen
Weise die Bluetooth-Funktion lhres Gerats und dann lhr
herausnehmbares Modul einschalten.

Wenn Sie beMyBuddy beim nachsten Mal mit einem anderen
Gerat abhoren méchten, miissen Sie die unter Punkt 5 dieses
Abschnitts beschriebenen Anweisungen erneut ausfiihren.

Hinweis 1: Das herausnehmbare Modul darf immer nur an ein
einziges Gerat gleichzeitig angeschlossen werden.

Hinweis 2: Achten Sie darauf, dass sich |hr Mobiltelefon
wahrend dem Koppelungsvorgang in der Nahe des
herausnehmbaren Moduls befindet.

Achtung 1: Wenn Sie beMyBuddy mit einem anderen Gerat
benutzen moéchten, so missen Sie lhr herausnehmbares
Modul zuerst aus- und dann wieder einschalten und
mindestens einen der drei folgenden Vorgange ausfiihren:

a) Entkoppeln Sie das herausnehmbare Modul uber
das Einstellmenii von Bluetooth manuell von lhrem
Mobiltelefon oder Tablet.

b) Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion des Gerits, an das
lhr herausnehmbares Modul zuvor angeschlossen war,
aus.

c) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich das Gerit, an das
lhr herausnehmbares Modul zuvor angeschlossen war,
auBerhalb des Netzbereichs des herausnehmbaren
Moduls befindet.

Achtung 2: Der eich lhres her

Moduls umfasst ungefahr 10 Meter. Achten Sie daher
darauf, Ihr Mobiltelefon oder lhren Tablet niemals weiter
von Ihrem Modul zu entfernen.

Sollten Sie die Netzabdeckung verlieren, so nahern Sie Ihr
Mobiltelefon oder lhren Tablet

erneut an das herausnehmbare Modul an. Die Musik und die
Gerausche automatisch wieder erklingen, wenn Sie die beiden
Geréate erneut aneinander annéhern.

I 6. REINIGUNG

6.1. REINIGUNG DES HERAUSNEHMBAREN MODULS
Gehen Sie fiir die Reinigung des herausnehmbaren Moduls
wie folgt vor:

- Verwenden Sie ein leicht angefeuchtetes Tuch, um die
Oberflachen zu reinigen. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser
in die Offnungen des Gerétes eindringt.

- Verwenden Sie niemals Reinigungsmittel oder Lésungsmittel.

6.2. REINIGUNG DES KUSCHELTIERES

Gehen Sie fir die Reinigung des Kuscheltieres wie folgt vor:

- Verwenden Sie keine Laugen.

- Waschen Sie es von Hand und nicht in der Waschmaschine,
um seine Lebensdauer zu erhdhen. Die chemische Reinigung
ist nicht zu empfehlen.

- Lassen Sie das Uberschissige Wasser abtropfen, ohne es



Il DEUTSCH

aus dem Kuscheltier auszupressen, und lassen Sie es an der Luft trocknen. Das Trocknen in einer Trocknungsmaschine ist nicht

zu empfehlen.
- Biigeln Sie es nicht.

I 7. MOGLICHE PROBLEME UND DEREN BEHEBUNG

Problem

Mégliche Ursache

Behebung

Ihr Smartphone oder
Tablet kann das
herausnehmbare
Modul innerhalb des
Reichweitebereichs
der Bluetooth-Funktion
nicht finden

Das herausnehmbare Modul ist
nicht eingeschaltet

Schalten Sie das Modul ein (siehe dazu Abschnitt 5.1.)

Die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres
Smartphones oder Tablets wurde
nicht aktiviert

Stellen Sie sicher, das die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres
Smar;lphones oder Tablets aktiviert wurde (siehe dazu Abschnitt
5.3.2

Das herausnehmbare Modul ist
in diesem Moment mit einem
anderen Smartphone oder Tablet
verbunden

a) Entkoppeln Sie das herausnehmbare Modul manuell (iber das
Einstellmenii von
Bluetooth Ihres Mobiltelefons oder Tablets vom Gerét, an das es
zuvor angeschlossen war.
b) Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion des Gerats, an das das
herausnehmbare Modul zuvor angeschlossen war, aus.
c) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich das Gerat, an das das
herausnehmbare Modul zuvor angeschlossen war, auRerhalb
des Netzbereiches des herausnehmbaren Moduls befindet

Das herausnehmbare Modul ist
vollstandig entladen

Laden Sie das herausnehmbare Modula auf (siehe dazu
Abschnitt 5.2)

Das herausnehmbare
Modul wiedergibt kein
Audiosignal

Die Lautstérke Ihres
Smartphones oder Tablets ist zu
niedrig eingestellt

Erhéhen Sie die Lautstarke des Geréates

Das herausnehmbare
Modul wiedergibt kein
Audiosignal

Das herausnehmbare Modul ist
nicht eingeschaltet

Schalten Sie das herausnehmbare Modul ein (siehe dazu
Abschnitt 5.1)

Das herausnehmbare Modul ist
volistandig entladen

Laden Sie das herausnehmbare Modula auf (siehe dazu
Abschnitt 5.2)

Einige meiner
Wiedergabelisten sind
leer oder enthalten
nicht alle verfiigbaren
Musik- oder Klangfiles

Sie haben nicht alle Musik- und
Klangfiles, die sich im Download-
Bereich von beMyBuddy
befinden, heruntergeladen

Gehen Sie zum ensprechenden beMyBuddy-Bereich von
eMybaby zuriick. Wenn Sie nicht alle verfligbaren Musik- oder
Klangfiles heruntergeladen haben, werden Sie eine Aufforderung
erhalten, dies jetzt zu tun

Ich kann nicht auf
beMyBuddy-Modul
zugreifen; es ist
gesperrt

Sie haben das Passwort fiir den
Zugriff zum entsprechenden
Bereich von beMyBuddy nicht
eingegeben

Geben Sie das Passwort ein, das auf einem Aufkleber an der
Riickseite dieses Handbuchs angegeben wird (siehe dazu
Abschnitt 5.3.1)

Sie haben das Passwort des
Benutzerkontos bei eMyBaby
bereits eingegeben

Verwenden Sie stets das gleiche Benutzerkonto bei eMyBaby,
auch wenn Sie die beMyBuddy-App mit verschiedenen mobilen
Geréaten benutzen

I 8. TECHNISCHE DATEN

- Ladezeit: 2 Stunden

- Wiedergabedauer: ca. 8 Stunden bei mittlerer Lautstarke

- Standard-Bluetooth-Version des herausnehmbaren Moduls: 4.0
- Kompatibel mit den Standard-Bluetooth-Versionen 3.0 und 4.0
- Reichweite: 10 Meter

- Frequenzbereich: 20 Hz — 20 kHz

- Art der Batterie: 3,7 V /230 mAh

- Leistung: 2 W

- Abmessungen (Durchmesser x Hohe): 5,6 x 2,4 cm

- Gewicht: 36,4 g

I 9. INFORMATIONEN UBER DIE ENTSORGUNG DER BATTERIEN UND DES GERATES

- Denken Sie daran, das Produkt auf eine umweltvertragliche Art und Weise zu entsorgen, entfernen Sie den Akku zuerst.
- Produkte mit dem Symbol einer durchkreuzten Milltonne dirfen nicht Gber den normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden.

- Zur korrekten Entsorgung bringen Sie diese Produkte zu einer Sammelstelle, die Ihnen von Ihrer &rtlichen Verwaltung

angegeben wurde. Sie konnen auch das Geschéft kontaktieren, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. _——

Hiermit erklért Miniland S.A., dass sich das Gerit “89160 bemybuddy elphy” in Ubereinstimmung mit den
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den librigen einsct der Richtlinie 2014/53/UE beflndet
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M 1. INTRODUZIONE

Felicitazioni per avere acquistato beMyBuddy, il compagno
fedele del bebé piu innovativo!

beMyBuddy & un prodotto unico specialmente progettato per il
bebé, che nasce con la vocazione di generare un vincolo tra
umanita e tecnologia. Un moderno modulo estraibile connesso
alla nostra esclusiva applicazione eMyBaby (tramite bluetooth),
permette ai genitori, in modo molto semplice e intuitivo, di far
sentire ai loro bebé le emozioni derivate dai diversi suoni e
dalla musica, rinforzando cosi I'attaccamento. Si puo utilizzare
da solo, dentro il peluche, o essere appeso ovunque grazie
alla cnnghletta con gancio inclusa, che ci permettera di portarlo
appeso alla borsa o alla carrozzella.

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, legga attentamente le istruzioni
di questo manuale. Conservi il manuale per riferimento futuro,
dal momento che contiene informazioni importanti.

NOTA: Le caratteristiche descritte in questo manuale di
istruzioni sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

Il 2. CONTENUTO

1 peluche con superficie di cotone 100% organico
1 modulo estraibile

1 cinghietta con gancio

1 cavo di ricarica micro USB-USB

1 manuale di istruzioni, gulda raplda € garanzia
- Se degli elementi
con il distributore.

CENOGTAWN =

i metter5| |n

M 3. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Modulo estraibile

1. Introdurre sempre il modulo estraibile nel peluche e chiudere
bene la cerniera lampo prima di consegnarlo al bebé.

2. Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni e conservare
il manuale in un luogo sicuro, qualora fosse necessario
consultarlo in futuro.

3. Non conservare I'apparecchio in un luogo direttamente
esposto alla luce solare o ad alte temperature.

4. Non immergere I'apparecchio in acqua o in qualsiasi altro
liquido.

5. Pulirlo solo con un panno asciutto.

6. Il prodotto deve essere collocato lontano da sorgenti di
calore come radiatori, griglie di riscaldamento, stufe, caldaie,
o qualsiasi altro elemento che produca calore.

7. Non tentare di riparare questo prodotto per proprio conto,
dal momento che aprirlo o manipolarlo potrebbe danneggiare il
dispositivo o esporre a pericolo.

8. Non gettare il prodotto nel fuoco.

9. Se il funzionamento del modulo estraibile non fosse corretto
o se vi fosse un qualsiasi tipo di danno, mettersi in contatto
con il centro di assistenza autorizzato di Miniland richiedere
l'ispezione e la riparazione del modulo al fine di evitare
qualsiasi possibile rischio.

10. NON tentare di riparare I'unita per proprio conto, dato che
in tal caso la garanzia verrebbe annullata.

NOTA: Non utilizzare il modulo estraibile a forte volume
e per lunghi periodi di tempo vicino all’orecchio del bebée
per non danneggiarne 'udito.

Peluche
1. Questo peluche ¢ sicuro dal punto di vista del gioco dei
bambini. E conforme agli standard di sicurezza del giocattolo
della UE.
2. Non lavare il peluche con candeggina, né con detergenti
COrrosivi.
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3. Non avvicinare il peluche al fuoco.

NOTA: Introdurre sempre il modulo estraibile nel peluche
e chiudere la cerniera lampo prima di consegnarlo al bebé.

I 4. CARATTERISTICHE E FUNZIONI DEL PRODOTTO
4.1. DESCRIZIONE DEI PEZZI (FIGURA 2)

1. Tasto di accensione e spegnimento

2. Luce LED

3. Ingresso micro USB per la carica

4. Cavo microUSB-USB per la carica

5. Cinghietta di fissaggio

6. peluche con superficie di cotone 100% organico

4.2. SEZIONI DI beMyBuddy

Di seguito vengono spiegate le diverse sezioni che
compongono  beMyBuddy allinterno  dell’applicazione
eMyBaby. Nella FIGURA 1, all'inizio di questo manuale, potra
trovare lo schema in cui si segnala dove si trova ciascuna di
queste sezioni nella propria applicazione.

1. Le mie Registrazioni (Parents sounds)

In questa sezione, i genitori possono registrare le loro voci,
le canzoni o le favole preferite del bebé raccontate da loro
stessi... in questo modo il bambino li sentira sempre vicini.
Tutte le registrazioni potranno essere editate o eliminate
quando si desidera.

Inoltre, le canzoni e i suoni personalizzati rimarranno registrati
nel suo account utente di eMyBaby, in modo che, se utilizzera
beMyBuddy con un dispositivo diverso, continueranno a
essere disponibili usando lo stesso account utente.

2. Suoni della natura (Nature)

| suoni di questa sezione, come le onde del mare o il canto
degli uccelli, faranno si che il bambino si senta a pieno contatto
con la natura.

3. Vicino alla mamma (Close to mum)

Il ricordo della gravidanza & sempre confortante per il bebe, e
per questo sono inclusi nella lista suoni in relazione con questa
esperienza unica sia per la mamma che per il figlio, come i
suoni dell'utero e del cuore materno.

4. Esperienza classica (Classic Experience)

In questa lista sono state incluse le grandi melodie classiche
ispiratrici che promuovono lo sviluppo cognitivo del bebé.

5. Ninnenanne (Lullabies)

La ninnenanne sono sempre state uno strumento molto utile
per mamme e papa al momento di facilitare il riposo del bebé.
In questa lista sono incluse alcune canzoni che rilasseranno il
piccolo per conciliarne il sonno.

6. Musica del dispositivo (Device music)

In questa lista si includono tutte le canzoni e i suoni che i genitori
hanno memorizzati sul proprio dispositivo mobile o tablet,
ampliando in modo infinito le possibilita dell'applicazione.

7. Preferiti (Favourites)

Questa & una traccia di riproduzione personalizzata. Le
canzoni o i suoni che sono inclusi nell'applicazione di
beMyBuddy, comprese quelle del proprio dispositivo mobile,
possono essere inseriti tra i preferiti ed essere inclusi in questa
lista premendo sull'icona

Tutte le canzoni contrassegnate con questa stella appariranno
in questa lista perché possa accedere alla sue canzoni e ai
suoi suoni preferiti con la massima facilita.

Se desidera che una delle canzoni incluse nella lista non sia
piti contrassegnata tra i preferiti, potra smarcarla e scomparira
da questa sezione premendo di nuovo sull’icona

Nota: Tenere presente che le canzoni proprie del dispositivo
contrassegnate come preferite, non compariranno in questa
lista se si utilizza beMyBuddy dall’altro dispositivo mobile.

8. Regolazioni (Settings)

Da questa sezione si potra connettere il modulo estraibile con
il dispositivo mobile come indicato nella sezione 5.3 di questo
manuale.

4.3. OPZIONI DI RIPRODUZIONE E TIMER

Le canzoni e i suoni che compongono I'applicazione possono
essere riprodotti seguendo diversi modelli di riproduzione,
come spiegato di seguito.
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- Riproduzione in loop della lista selezionata: Questo &
il tipo di riproduzione utilizzato di default nell'applicazione.
Se seleziona la riproduzione di una canzone di una delle
liste, una volta che questa sara terminata, I'applicazione
passera a riprodurre la canzone successiva e, al termine della
riproduzione dell'intera lista, iniziera da capo.

- Riproduzione casuale: Per selezionare la riproduzione
casuale di una delle liste, dovra premere sullicona 3. In
questo modo le canzoni della lista in cui ci si trova verranno
riprodotte senza seguire un ordine specifico. Se desidera
arrestare questa modalita di riproduzione, prema di nuovo la
stessa icona.

- Ripetizione di canzone: Con questa modalita di
riproduzione, la canzone selezionata verra ripetuta in loop.
Per attivare o disattivare questa opzione, premere l'icona @2 .
- Timer: Attivando questa funzione potra regolare il tempo
di riproduzione della lista selezionata. Per accedere, prema
I'icona @) e specificare il tempo di riproduzione desiderato. Una
volta atfivato il timer, si potra consultare il tempo rimanente di
riproduzione della lista, arrestare il timer momentaneamente
o cancellarlo. Per farlo, premere di nuovo l'icona e premere
Pausa (“Pause”) o Cancella (“Cancel’) a seconda dell'azione
che si vuole realizzare.

Nota 1: Il controllo di volume della musica e dei suoni si
realizza attraverso il dispositivo mobile. Per alzare o abbassare
il volume si possono utilizzare i comandi appositi del dispositivo
mobile o tablet.

Nota 2: Se si esce dallapplicazione di eMyBaby (senza
chiuderla completamente), la musica e i suoni continueranno
a essere riprodotti in secondo piano.

Nota 3: Il modulo estraibile & connesso con l'audio del suo
dispositivo. Per evitare di ascoltare il suono di qualsiasi notifica
durante la riproduzione, si raccomanda di mettere il tablet o
smartphone in Modalita Aereo.

4.4. FORME DI USO

Questo prodotto si pud utilizzare in due modi diversi a seconda
delle preferenze:

1. Introducendo il modulo estraibile all’intero del morbido
peluche

Una volta che il modulo estraibile sia dentro alla piccola tasca
situata nella testa del peluche e chiuso con la cerniera lampo,
el peluche puo essere consegnato al bebé perché senta piu
vicino il calore dei suoi genitori in totale smurezza

2. Utilizzando il modulo estraibile

Il piccolo modulo estraibile pud essere utilizzato senza bisogno
di introdurlo nel peluche, se si desidera. Inoltre, pud essere
appeso ovunque utilizzando la cinghietta di fissaggio inclusa
(5). Per collocarla, segua le istruzioni della Figura 3.

Nota: Il modulo estraibile pud essere consegnato al bebé solo
accompagnato dal peluche, dopo essersi assicurati che la
cerniera lampo dell’elefante sia chiusa.

[ 5. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

5.1. ACCENSIONE E SPEGNIMENTO DEL MODULO
ESTRAIBILE

L'accensione e lo spegnimento dellunitd si effettuano
premendo per circa 3 secondi il pulsante di accensione che si
trova nella parte anteriore della stessa.

Il modulo estraibile emettera 3 bip sia all’accensione che
allo spegnimento, per indicare che & gia in funzione o gia
disconnesso.

Nota 1: Non dimenticare di spegnere il modulo estraibile
quando si sia cessato di utilizzarlo, per conservare la batteria
per piti tempo.

Nota 2: Se si disattiva il Bluetooth dello smartphone o se non
si accoppia il modulo estraibile con alcun dispositivo, questo si
spegnera automaticamente dopo 5 minuti.

5.2. RICARICA DEL MODULO ESTRAIBILE

Quando le pile del modulo estraibile sono in procinto di
esaurirsi, la luce LED del suo frontale (2) iniziera a lampeggiare
in rosso e per alcuni minuti prima dello spegnimento verranno
emessi periodicamente alcuni segnali acustici.

Per caricarlo, connetta il connettore microUSB del cavetto
di carica fornito allingresso micro-USB (3) del suo modulo
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estraibile, e lo spinotto USB al computer.

Mentre il processo di carica € in corso, il LED (2) rimarra
acceso in rosso. Una volta completata la carica, la luce LED
(2) si spegnera.

Nota: Il tempo di carica & di circa 2 ore e la durata della batteria
& di circa 8 ore a volume medio.

5.3. CONFIGURAZIONE DEL MODULO ESTRAIBILE

Per poter collegare il modulo estraibile con il dispositivo mobile
o tablet e sfruttare tutti i contenuti offerti da beMyBuddy, segua
le istruzioni indicate di seguito:

53.1 ACCESSO ALLA SEZIONE BEMYBUDDY E
DOWNLOAD DI SUONI E CANZONI

1. Scarichi e installi eMyBaby come indicato all’inizio di questo
manuale.

2. Clicchi sull'icona beMyBuddy dell’applicazione.

Di seguito comparira una finestra in cui viene richiesta una
chiave di accesso. Detta chiave dovra essere utilizzata solo
la prima volta che si accede a detta sezione. Questo numero
si trova in un adesivo nel colophon di questo manuale. Con
questa chiave, si identifichera come utente di beMyBuddy; la
conservi qualora fosse necessario utilizzarla in altra occasione.
Questa chiave rimarra associata al suo user ID di eMyBaby e
pertanto, se si desidera accedere da altro dispositivo mobile,
non sara necessario introdurre questo numero di nuovo.

3. Se & la prima volta che entra nella sezione beMyBuddy,
apparira un avviso sul suo dispositivo mobile per invitarla
a procedere con il download delle canzoni e dei suoni
dell’'applicazione.

Le raccomandiamo di effettuare il download quando il suo
dispositivo & connesso a una rete Wi-Fi, per non incidere sulla
tariffa dati.

Nel caso in cui non voglia effettuare il download in quel
momento, prema su “Scarica pil tardi”. All'accesso successivo
alla sezione beMyBuddy le verra ricordato di nuovo il download
in sospeso.

5.3.2. CONNESSIONE TRA IL MODULO ESTRAIBILE E IL
DISPOSITIVO MOBILE

Per poter ascoltare le canzoni e i suoni di beMyBuddy nel
proprio modulo estraibile, lo si dovra collegare con il modulo
estraibile. Questo collegamento dovra essere fatto nei
seguenti casi:

1. Se & la prima volta che utilizza il modulo estraibile sul proprio
dispositivo mobile.

2. Se nel suo uso precedente il modulo estraibile & stato
collegato ad altro dispositivo mobile e si vuole tornare a
collegarlo al proprio.

In questi casi, si dovra collegare il modulo estraibile con il
proprio dispositivo mobile o tablet nel modo spiegato di seguito.
1. Accenda il modulo estraibile tenendo premuto per 3 secondi
il pulsante di accensione (1) finché si sente il suono di un
BIP. La luce LED (2) inizia a lampeggiare rapidamente blu,
indicando che & in corso un tentativo di connessione con il
dispositivo.

2. Entrare nel menu di Impostazioni (“Settings”) di BeMyBuddy
e premere “Connetti modulo estraibile” (“Connect extractable
module”). Apparira una serie di immagini che serviranno da
riferimento per portare a termine la connessione come indicato
di seguito.

3. A seconda che il dispositivo sia Android o iOS, attenersi alle
seguenti istruzioni dettagliate.

Dispositivos i0OS
4. Se il dispositivo mobile ha gia il Bluetooth attivato, entrare
nel menu di Impostazioni del dispositivo.

Se il dispositivo mobile non ha il Bluetooth attivato, premendo sul
pulsante di chiusura dellultima delle immagini esplicative, apparira
una finestra che permettera di andare direttamente al menu di
Impostazioni del dispositivo.

Una volta che ci si trova qui, attivare il Bluetooth del dispositivo mobile
o del tablet.

5. Selezionare “beMyBuddy” tra la lista di dispositivi Bluetooth trovati.



IMPORTANTE: A questo punto, tenga presente che il modulo
estraibile pud essere connesso a un unico dispositivo per volta
e pertanto, se il modulo estraibile & gia connesso ad altro
dispositivo, non verra rilevato durante la ricerca. Per poter
realizzare con successo la connessione al nuovo dispositivo,
per prima cosa spegnere e riaccendere il modulo estraibile e
portare a termine almeno una di queste tre azioni.

a) Disaccoppiare manualmente il modulo estraibile dal
dispositivo a cui era connesso in precedenza dal menu di
Impostazioni del dispositivo mobile o del tablet.

b) Disattivare il Bluetooth del dispositivo a cui era connesso
precedentemente il modulo estraibile.

c) Assicurarsi che il dispositivo precedentemente connesso
al modulo estraibile si trovi fuori dal range di copertura del
modulo estraibile.

Dispositivos i0S
4. Se il dispositivo mobile ha gia il Bluetooth attivato, entrare
nel menu di Impostazioni del dispositivo.

Se il dispositivo mobile non ha il Bluetooth attivato, premendo
sul pulsante di chiusura dell'ultima delle immagini esplicative,
apparira una finestra che permettera di andare direttamente al
menu di Impostazioni del dispositivo.

Una volta che ci si trova qui, attivare il Bluetooth del dispositivo
mobile o del tablet.

5. Selezionare “beMyBuddy” tra la lista di dispositivi Bluetooth
trovati.

IMPORTANTE: A questo punto, tenga presente che il modulo
estraibile puo essere connesso a un unico dispositivo per volta
e pertanto, se il modulo estraibile & gia connesso ad altro
dispositivo, non verra rilevato durante la ricerca. Per poter
realizzare con successo la connessione al nuovo dispositivo,
per prima cosa spegnere e riaccendere il modulo estraibile e
portare a termine almeno una di queste tre azioni.

a) Disaccoppiare manualmente il modulo estraibile dal
dispositivo a cui era connesso in precedenza dal menu di
Impostazioni del dispositivo mobile o del tablet.

b) Disattivare il Bluetooth del dispositivo a cui era connesso
precedentemente il modulo estraibile.

c) Assicurarsi che il dispositivo precedentemente connesso
al modulo estraibile si trovi fuori dal range di copertura del
modulo estraibile.

Dispositivos Android

4. Premendo sul pulsante di chiusura dell'ultima finestra di
immagini esplicative, si entrera automaticamente nel menu di
Impostazioni del dispositivo. Controllare a questo punto che il
Bluetooth sia attivato. Se non lo &, attivarlo.

5. Eseguire una ricerca di dispositivi Bluetooth vicini e
selezionare “beMyBuddy” tra la lista dei dispositivi disponibili.

IMPORTANTE: A questo punto, tenga presente che il modulo
estraibile pud essere connesso a un unico dispositivo per volta
e pertanto, se il modulo estraibile & gia connesso ad altro
dispositivo, non verra rilevato durante la ricerca. Per poter
realizzare con successo la connessione al nuovo dispositivo,
per prima cosa spegnere e riaccendere il modulo estraibile e
portare a termine almeno una di queste tre azioni.

a) Disaccoppiare manualmente il modulo estraibile dal
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Impostazioni del dispositivo mobile o del tablet.

b) Disattivare il Bluetooth del dispositivo a cui era connesso
precedentemente il modulo estraibile.

¢) Assicurarsi che il dispositivo precedentemente connesso
al modulo estraibile si trovi fuori dal range di copertura del
modulo estraibile.

6. Se la connessione ¢ corretta, si avvertira un bip dal modulo
estraibile e la luce LED iniziera a lampeggiare in blu piu
lentamente. A partire da questo momento potra ascoltare
le canzoni e i suoni inclusi nella sezione beMyBuddy
dell'applicazione eMyBaby dal modulo estraibile. Mentre
la musica o i suoni vengono riprodotti, la luce LED (2) si
accendera in colore blu fisso.

7. Se il prossimo utilizzo di beMyBuddy avviene con lo
stesso dispositivo mobile, la connessione si stabilisce
automaticamente se si attiva prima il Bluetooth del dispositivo,
come indicato in precedenza, e si accende dopo il modulo
estraibile.

Se la volta successiva si desidera utilizzare BeMyBuddy con
altro dispositivo mobile, seguire le raccomandazioni indicate
nel punto 5 di questo stesso paragrafo.

Nota 1: Il modulo estraibile pud essere connesso a un solo
dispositivo mobile in ogni momento.

Nota 2: Mantenere il dispositivo mobile vicino al modulo
estraibile durante I'abbinamento.

Attenzione 1: Se si desidera utilizzare beMyBuddy con
altro dispositivo mobile, per a cosa spegnere e
riaccendere il suo modulo estraibile e portare a termine
almeno una di queste tre azioni.

a) Di iare ite il ibile dal
dlsposmvo a cui era connesso in precedenza dal menu di
Impostazioni del dispositivo mobile o del tablet.
=|I"‘ h del di itivo a cui era
il dulo estraibile.
dispositivo precedentemente
i si trovi fuori dal range di

c) Assicurar5| che il
al modulo

copertura del modulo estraibile

Attenzione 2: La copertura del modulo estraibile & di circa

10 metri; pertanto, il dispositivo mobile o tablet non va

allontanato dal modulo per piu di questa distanza.

Nel caso in cui si perda la copertura, riavvicini il dispositivo

mobile o tablet al modulo estraibile. La riproduzione della

musica riprendera automaticamente non appena i due

dispositivi saranno stati riavvicinati a sufficienza.

I 6. MANUTENZIONE

6.1. PULIZIA DEL MODULO ESTRAIBILE

Per pulire il modulo estraibile, segua le indicazioni dettagliate
di seguito:

- Usi uno straccio leggermente inumidito per pulire le superfici,
avendo cura di evitare I'ingresso d’acqua nelle aperture.

- Non utilizzi mai prodotti pulenti o solventi.

6.2. PER PULIRE IL PELUCHE

Per pulire il peluche, segua queste indicazioni:

- Non usi candeggina.

- Lo lavi a mano: non usi la lavatrice e non lo lavi a secco, per
una migliore conservazione del peluche.

- Elimini 'acqua in eccesso (senza strizzare) e lasci che si
asciughi all'aria. Non usi asciugatrice.

dispositivo a cui era connesso in precedenza dal menu di - Non lo stiri.
I 7. IDENTIFICAZIONE E RISOLUZIONE DI PROBLEMI
Problema Causa possibile Soluzione

Il dispositivo mobile non trova il

I modulo estraibile non & acceso

Accenderlo come indicato nella sezione 5.1

modulo estraibile entro il range
di copertura facendo la ricerca di

dispositivi Bluetooth non ¢ stato attivato

Il Bluetooth del dispositivo mobile

Verificare che sia stato attivato il Bluetooth del
dispositivo mobile come indicato nella sezione
53.2
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Problema

Causa possibile

Soluzione

Il dispositivo mobile non trova il
modulo estraibile entro il range
di copertura facendo la ricerca di
dispositivi Bluetooth

Il modulo estraibile si trova
connesso ad altro dispositivo
mobile o tablet in questo momento

a) Disaccoppiare manualmente il modulo
estraibile dal dispositivo a cui era connesso

in precedenza dal menu di Impostazioni del
dispositivo mobile o del tablet.

b) Disattivare il Bluetooth del dispositivo a cui
era connesso precedentemente il modulo
estraibile.

c) Assicurarsi che il dispositivo
precedentemente connesso al modulo estraibile
si trovi fuori dal range di copertura del modulo
estraibile

Il modulo estraibile si & scaricato
completamente

Caricare il modulo estraibile nol modo indicato
nella sezione 5.2

Il modulo estraibile non riproduce
alcun suono

Il volume del dispositivo mobile &
troppo basso

Aumentare il volume del dispositivo

Il modulo estraibile non & acceso

Accenderlo come indicato nella sezione 5.1

Il modulo estraibile si & scaricato
completamente

Caricare il modulo estraibile nel modo indicato
nella sezione 5.2

Alcune delle mie Liste di
Riproduzione sono vuote o non
contengono tutte le canzoni
disponibili

Non sono state scaricate
completamente tutte le canzoni
contenute nella sezione
beMyBuddy

Accedere di nuovo alla sezione beMyBuddy
di eMybaby. Se non sono state scaricate tutte
le canzoni disponibili, entrando comparira un
avviso perché cid venga fatto

Non posso accedere al modulo
beMyBuddy: ebloccato

Non ha introdotto la chiave di
accesso alla sezione beMyBuddy

Introdurre la chiave di accesso che apparira nel
colophon di questo manuale, come indicato nel
paragrafo 5.3.1

Ha gia introdotto la sua chiave di
accesso con un account utente
eMyBaby

Usare sempre lo stesso account utente di
eMyBaby quando si utilizza beMyBuddy con
dispositivi mobili diversi

[ 8. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
- Tempo di ricarica: 2 ore

- Tempo di riproduzione: Circa 8 ore a volume medio
- Standard Bluetooth del modulo estraibile: 4.0
- Compatibile con Standard Bluetooth: 3.0 e 4.0

- Portata: 10 metri

- Range di frequenze: 20Hz - 20KHz

- Tipo di batteria: 3.7V e 230mah
- Potenza: 2W

- Dimensioni (diametro x larghezza): 5.6 x 2.4

- Peso: 36.4g

I 9. INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO DELLE BATTERIE E DEL PRODOTTO

- Ricordare di smaltire il prodotto in modo responsabile dal punto di vista ambientale, rimuovendo prima la batteria.
- Non mescolare prodotti che recano il simbolo di un bidone dei rifiuti barrato con i normali rifiuti domestici.

- Per un’adeguata raccolta ed elaborazione di questi prodotti, conferirli ai punti di raccolta designati dalle

autorita locali. Si pud anche contattare il negozio in cui il prodotto & stato acquistato.

[ Con la presente Miniland S.A. dichiara che questo “89160 bemybuddy elphy” & conforme ai ]

essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 2014/53/UE.
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SPIS TRESCI

Informacje wstepne

Zawartos¢ opakowania

Instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Cechy i funkcje produktu

Instrukcje obstugi

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Identyfikacja i rozwigzywanie probleméw

Specyfikacja techniczna

Informacja o sposobach utylizacji zuzytych baterii i produktu

I 1. INFORMACJE WSTEPNE

Gratulujemy zakupu urzgdzenia beMyBuddy — wiernego i
nowatorskiego towarzysza Twojego dziecka!

beMyBuddy to wyjgtkowe urzadzenie zaprojektowane
specjalnie dla dzieci, z my$lg o tworzeniu powigzan miedzy
ludzkoscig a technologig. Dzigki nowoczesnemu modutowi
wyjmowanemu potaczonemu z naszg aplikacja eMyBaby
(poprzez Bluetooth), rodzice mogg w bardzo prosty i intuicyjny
sposob przekazywaé dziecku emocje za pomocag réznych
dzwigkéw i muzyki, umacniajgc wigz miedzy nimi. Urzgdzenie
mozna uzywa¢ w tradycyjny sposéb, umiesci¢ wewnatrz
maskotki lub zawiesi¢ w dowolnym miejscu na dotgczonym
do zestawu pasku mocujgcym. Dzieki czemu mozna nosi¢
urzadzenie w torebce lub przymocowa¢ do wozka.

UWAGA: Funkcje opisane w niniejszej instrukcji moga
ulega¢ zmianom bez uprzedzenia.

I 2. ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA
1 Maskotka z powierzchni 100% bawetna organiczna
1 modut wyjmowany
1 pasek mocujacy
1 Kabel tadowania micro USB-USB
Instrukcja obs&ugl i karta gwarancyjna
- Jezeli brakuje kt6
skontaktuj sie ze swoim dystrybutorem

I 3. INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA
Modut wyjmowany

1.Modut wyjmowany zawsze powinien znajdowac si¢ wewnatrz
maskotki oraz nalezy upewni¢ sig przed oddaniem maskotki
dziecku, czy zamek btyskawiczny zostat prawidtowo zasuniety.
2. Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejszg instrukcje obstugi i
zachowac jg w bezpiecznym miejscu na wypadek, gdyby w
przysziosci okazata sie potrzebna.

3. Nie nalezy przechowywaé urzadzenia w miejscu narazonym
na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych lub wysokich
temperatur.

4. Nie wolno zanurza¢ urzadzenia w wodzie ani w zadnej innej
cieczy.

5. Czysci¢ wylgcznie suchg szmatka.

6. Urzadzenie nalezy umieszcza¢ z dala od zrédet ciepta
takich jak kaloryfery, grzejniki, piecyki, kotly i wszystkie inne
elementy, ktore wytwarzajg ciepto.

7. Nie nalezy naprawia¢ urzgdzenia samodzielnie. Niefachowa
ingerencja moze doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia urzadzenia lub
narazi¢ jego uzytkownikéw na niebezpieczenstwo.

8. Nie wrzucaé urzgdzenia do ognia.

9. W przypadku nieprawidiowego dziatania modutu
wyjmowanego nalezy skontaktowaé si¢ z autoryzowanym
serwisem technicznym Miniland w celu przeprowadzenia
kontroli urzadzenia i jego naprawy, unikajgc tym samym
ewentualnego ryzyka.

10. NIE podejmowa¢ préb samodzielnej naprawy urzadzenia,
spowoduije to utrate prawa do gwarancji.

CENOGTAWN =

stuchu nie

3. Maskotke trzymac z dala od ognia.

UWAGA: Modut wyjmowany zawsze powinien znajdowaé
5|9 wewnatrz maskotkl oraz nalezy upewni¢ si¢ przed
czy zamek blyskawiczny

zostat prawidlowo zasuniety.

I 4. CECHY | FUNKCJE PRODUKTU

4.1. OPIS CZESCI (RYSUNEK 2)

1. Przycisk wigczania/wytgczania

2. Swiatlo LED

3. Wejécie microUSB do tadowania

4. Kabel microUSB-USB do tadowania

5. Pasek mocujacy

6. Maskotka z powierzchni 100% bawetna organiczna

4.2. SEKCJE beMyBuddy

Ponizej szczegotowo opisano poszczegdlne sekcje sktadajace
si¢ na beMyBuddy w aplikacji eMyBaby. ZDJECIE
znajdujgce sie na poczatku niniejszej instrukcji przedstawia
schemat rozmieszczenia kazdej z sekcji w aplikacji.

1. Moje nagrania (Parents sounds)

W tej sekcji rodzice mogg nagrywaé swoje gtosy, $piewac
piosenki czy czyta¢ ulubione bajki dziecka — w ten sposéb
maluch zawsze bedzie czut ich obecnos$¢.

Wszystkie zapisane nagrania moga by¢ edytowane i usuwane
w kazdym momencie.

Ponadto nagrane piosenki i niestandardowe dzwieki zostang
zapisane na koncie uzytkownika eMyBaby, wigc jesli uzywasz
beMyBuddy z innym urzgdzeniem, nagrania pozostajg
dostepne na koncie uzytkownika.

2. Dzwieki natury (Nature)

Dzwigki tej sekcji sprawig, ze Twoje dziecko poczuje petny
kontakt z naturg poprzez szum morskich fal czy Spiew ptakow.
3. Blisko mamy (Close to mum)

Wspomnienia z okresu cigzy zawsze uspokajajg dziecko,
dlatego lista tej sekcji obejmuje dzwigki zwigzane z tym
wyjatkowym doswiadczeniem zaréwno dla matki, jak i dla
dziecka, na przyktad dzwieki styszanewewnatrz macicy czy
bicie serca matki.

4. Troche klasyki (Classic experience)

Lista tej sekcji zawiera inspirujgce utwory klasyczne, ktére
stymulujg rozwoj poznawczy dziecka.

5. Kotysanki (Lullabies)

Od zawsze pomagaty one matkom i ojcom ukolysa¢ dziecko
do snu. Na liscie znajdujg sig utwory, ktére zrelaksujg malucha
i pomogg mu zasngg.

6. Muzyka z innego urzadzenia (Device music)

Na liscie tej znajdujg sie wszystkie piosenki, utwory i dzwiegki,
jakie rodzice majg zapisane w swoim telefonie lub tablecie.
Sekcja ta nieskonczenie rozszerza mozliwosci aplikacii.

7. Ulubione (Favourites)

Jest to niestandardowa lista odtwarzania. Wszystkie utwory i
dzwieki znajdujgce sie w aplikacji beMyBuddy, a takze te, ktére
sg zapisane w Twoim urzgdzeniu mobilnym mozna oznaczy¢
jako ulubione i wigczy¢ je do listy ulubionych, naciskajac ikone

Na tej liscie pojawig sie wszystkie utwory oznaczone gwiazdka,
dzieki czemu dostep do ulubionych utworéw i dzwigkow stanie
sie niezwykle fatwy.

Chcac usungé z listy utwér zaznaczony jako ulubiony, nalezy
odznaczy¢ go, naciskajac ponownie ikong

Uwaga: Nalezy pamieta¢, ze utwory z wiasnego urzadzenia
mobilnego oznaczone jako ulubione, nie pojawig si¢ na
wspomnianej liscie przy korzystaniu z beMyBuddy z innego
urzgdzenia mobilnego.

UWAGA: Aby
nalezy ia¢ wy
ani nie

d2|ecka przez dtugi okres czasu.

gtosnosci modutu
¢ go w poblizu ucha

Maskotka

1. Maskotka jest bezpieczna dla dzieci i jest przeznaczona
do zabawy. Spetnia wymogi bezpieczenstwa UE dotyczace
zabawek.

2. Do prania maskotki nie nalezy stosowa¢ wybielaczy ani
zracych srodkow piorgcych.
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8.1 (Settings)

Korzystajac z tej sekcji mozna podtgczy¢ modut wyjmowany do
wiasnego urzadzenia mobilnego w sposoéb opisany w punkcie
5.3 niniejszej instrukcji.

4.3. OPCJE ODTWARZANIA |
ODTWARZANIA

Utwory i dzwigki zawarte w aplikacji moga by¢ odtwarzane
zgodnie z ré6znymi wyszczegdlnionymi ponizej wzorami:

USTAWIANIE CZASU

- Ciagte odtwarzanie wybranej listy: Jest to tryb odtwarzania
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domysinie wyswietlany w aplikacji. Jesli wybierzemy opcje
odtwarzania jednego z utworéw z jednej z list — po jego
zakonczeniu, aplikacja bedzie odtwarzata nastepny utwor z
listy, a po odtworzeniu calej listy, zacznie odtwarzanie od nowa.
- Odtwarzanie losowe: Aby wybra¢ opcje odtwarzania
losowego jednej z list, nalezy przycisnaé ikone 34 . Utwory z
wybranej listy zostang odtworzone losowo, bez przestrzegama
konkretnego porzadku. Aby zatrzymaé ten tryb odtwarzania,
nalezy ponownie przycisnac te samg ikone.

- Ponowne odtwarzanie utworu: W tym trybie odtwarzania
wybrany utwér bedzie odtwarzany w sposéb mqgty Aby
wigczyé lub wytaczyé te opcje, nalezy przycisna¢ ikone g2 .

- Ustawianie czasu odtwarzania: Wigczenie tej funkcji
umozliwi ustawienie czasu odtwarzania wybranej listy. Aby
wigczy¢ te opcje, nalezy przycisnagc¢ ikone (JJ i ustawi¢ czas
odtwarzania.

Uwaga 1: Regulacja gto$nosci muzyki i dzwiekéw odbywa
sig za posrednictwem swojego urzadzenia mobilnego. Aby
zwigkszy¢ lub zmniejszy¢ glosnos¢, nalezy uzy¢ do tego
odpowiednich przyciskéw telefonu komérkowego lub tabletu.
Po wigczeniu stopera mozna sprawdzi¢ pozostaly czas
odtwarzania listy, czasowo zatrzyma¢ stoper lub go wytgczy¢.
Aby to zrobi¢, nalezy ponownie wybra¢ symbol , a nastepnie
nacisng¢ przycisk ,Pauza” (“Pause”) lub ,Anuluj” (“Cancel”’) w
zaleznosci od czynnosci, jaka ma zosta¢ podjeta.

Uwaga 2: Po wyjsciu z aplikacji (bez catkowitego jej
zamknigcia), muzyka i dzwieki nadal bedg odtwarzane w tle.
Uwaga 3: Modut zdalny jest potgczony z gtosnikiem
urzadzenia. W celu uniknigcia dzwieku powiadomien podczas
odtwarzania zaleca si¢ ustawienie w tablecie lub urzadzeniu
mobilnym trybu samolotowego.

4.4. SPOSOBY UZYCIA

Niniejsze urzadzenie mozna uzywa¢ na dwa sposoby, w
zaleznosci od potrzeb:

1. Wpr modutu wyj
maskotki

Gdy modut wyjmowany zostanie umieszczony w kieszonce
znajdujgcej sie w glowie stonia i zamkniety zamkiem
btyskawicznym, wéwczas maskotke mozna odda¢ dziecku.
Bedzie ono mogto w peini bezpiecznie odczuwacé bliskg
obecnosé¢ rodzicow.

2. Korzystanie z modutu wyjmowanego w sposéb
tradycyjny

Maty modut wyjmowany moze by¢ uzywany samodzielnie,
nie musi by¢ montowany w maskotce. Ponadto moze on
zosta¢ zawieszony w dowolnym miejscu na zatgczonym
pasku mocujgcym (5). Instrukcje montazu jednostki na pasku
mocujgcym objasniono na Zdjeciu 3.

Uwaga: Modut wyjmowany moze by¢ dany dziecku wytgcznie,
gdy zostat on wczesniej umieszczony w maskotce zamek
btyskawiczny doktadnie zasuniety.

I 5. INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI

do delikatnej

5.1. WLACZANIE | WYLACZANIE MODULU
WYJMOWANEGO
Wigczanie i wylgczanie jednostki nastgpuje poprzez

naci$niecie przycisku wigczania przez okoto 3 sekundy.
Przycisk ten znajduje si¢ w przedniej czesci jednostki.
Podczas wigczania i wytgczania modut wyjmowany wydaje 3
sygnaty dzwigkowe, wskazujgce na to, ze urzadzenie pracuje
lub zostato wytgczone.

Uwaga 1: Nalezy pamigtac o wytgczeniu modutu wyjmowanego
po zakonczeniu pracy w celu wydtuzenia zywotnosci baterii.
Uwaga 2: Modut, po wytgczenia ustugi Bluetooth w urzadzeniu
mobilnym lub tablecie albo jezeli modut wyjmowany nie
jest potaczony z zadnym urzadzeniem, po 5 minutach
automatycznie sie wytaczy.

5.2. LADOWANIE MODUtU WYJMOWANEGO

Gdy modut wyjmowany wskazuje niski poziom baterii,
znajdujgca si¢ z przodu jednostki dioda (2) zaczyna szybko
miga¢ na czerwono przez okoto 2 minuty przed wytgczeniem
sie i co jaki$ czas wydaje sygnaly dzwigkowe.

Aby natadowac jednostke, nalezy podtgczy¢ ztgcze micro USB
dostarczonego kabla fadujgcego do wejscia micro USB (3)
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modutu wyjmowanego, a drugi jego koniec nalezy poditgczy¢
do komputera.

Podczas procesu fadowania dioda (2) $wieci na czerwono. Po
zakonczeniu tadowania dioda (2) gasnie.

Uwaga: Czas tadowania wynosi okoto 2 godzin, natomiast
czas pracy baterii wynosi okolo 8 godzin przy $redniej
gtosnosci.

5.3. KONFIGURACJA MODULU WYJMOWANEGO

Aby potgczy¢ modut wyjmowany ze swoim telefonem lub
tabletem i méc w petni korzysta¢ z oferty beMyBuddy, nalezy
postepowac zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami:

5.3.1 DOSTEP DO DZIALU BEMYBUDDY | POBIERANIE
DZWIEKOW

1. Pobierz i zainstaluj eMyBaby zgodnie z instrukcjami
wskazanymi na poczatku niniejszej instrukciji obstugi.

2. Teraz w aplikacji nalezy wybra¢ ikong beMyBuddy.

Pojawi sie okno, w ktorym nalezy poda¢ kod dostepu.
Kod bedzie potrzebny tylko przy pierwszym potgczeniu z
urzadzeniem. Kod znajduje sie na nalepce na oktadce z tylu
niniejszej instrukcji. Po wprowadzeniu kodu zostang Panstwo
rozpoznani jako uzytkownicy beMyBuddy, dlatego nalezy go
zachowac, aby w razie potrzeby méc go uzy¢ pozniej.

Kod zostanie skojarzony z kontem eMyBaby, dlatego jezeli
bedg Panstwo chcieli potaczy¢ si¢ z modutem z innego
urzgdzenia mobilnego, nie bedzie trzeba wprowadza¢ kodu
ponownie.

3. Jesdli po raz pierwszy korzystasz z beMyBuddy, na Twoim
urzadzeniu mobilnym pojawi sie komunikat, aby przej$¢ do
pobierania utworéw i dzwigkdw z aplikacii.

Zalecamy pobieranie plikéw, gdy urzadzenie jest podigczone
do sieci Wi-Fi, aby niepotrzebnie nie zuzywaé pakietu
transmisji danych.

Jesdli nie chcesz rozpoczaé pobierania plikow w danym
momencie, wybierz opcje ,Pobierz poézniej’. Nastepnym
razem, gdy uruchomisz beMyBuddy, pojawi sie przypomnienie
o zalegtych plikach do pobrania.

5.2.2. LACZNOSC MIEDZY MODULEM WYJMOWANYM A
URZADZENIEM MOBILNYM

Aby stucha¢ piosenek i dzwiekéw z beMyBuddy w module
zdalnym, nalezy powigza¢ go z urzadzeniem mobilnym.
Urzadzenia nalezy powigza¢ w nastepujacych sytuacjach:

1. Jezeli w urzadzeniu mobilnym korzysta sie z modutu
zdalnego po raz pierwszy.

2. Jesli podczas wczesniejszego uzytkowania modut zdalny
zostatl powigzany z innym urzadzeniem mobilnym i chcg
Panstwo ponownie powigza¢ go ze swoim urzadzeniem.

W takiej sytuacji nalezy powigza¢ modut zdalny z urzadzeniem
mobilnym lub tabletem w sposob opisany ponizej.

1. Nalezy wigczy¢ modut zdalny, naciskajgc i przytrzymujac
3 sekundy przycisk zasilania (1) do momentu, az usltyszg
Panstwo sygnat dzwigkowy. Dioda LED (2) zacznie szybko
mruga¢ na niebiesko, sygnalizujgc, ze modut ma zosta¢
powigzany z Panstwa urzadzeniem.

2. Nalezy wejs¢ do menu ,Ustawienia” (,Settings”) BeMyBuddy,
a nastgpnie wybra¢ ,Potagcz z modutem zdalnym” (,Connect
extractable module”). Pojawi si¢ wowczas kilka obrazkéw,
ktére pozwolg tatwo nawigza¢ potaczenie w sposéb opisany
ponizej.

3. W zaleznosci od tego, czy Panstwa urzadzenie mobilne
pracuje w systemie Android, czy iOS, nalezy skorzysta¢
odpowiednich wskazéwek podanych ponizej.

pracujace w sy ie i0OS
4. Jezeli ustuga Bluetooth w Paristwa urzadzeniu mobilnym jest
juz wigczona, prosimy wej$¢ do menu ustawien urzadzenia.

Jezeli ustuga Bluetooth w Parstwa urzadzeniu mobllnym
nie jest wigczona, to po nacisnigciu przycisku ,Zamknij”
oknie z ostatnim obrazkiem objasniajgcym pojawi sig okno
umozliwiajgce przejécie bezposrednio do menu ustawien
urzgdzenia.

Po przejsciu do ustawien prosimy wiaczy¢ w urzadzeniu
mobilnym lub tablecie ustuge Bluetooth.



5. Z listy znalezionych urzadzen Bluetooth nalezy wybra¢
,beMyBuddy”.

WAZNE: Pamigtaj, ze modut wyjmowany moze by¢
podtgczony tylko do jednego urzadzenia w danym momencie.
Wiec jesli modut wyjmowany pracuje juz z innym urzadzeniem,
nie zostanie on wykryty podczas wyszukiwania. To aby méc go
powigza¢ z nowym urzadzeniem, nalezy najpierw go wytgczy¢
i wigczy¢ ponownie, a nastgpnie wykona¢ co najmniej jedng z
trzech opisanych nizej czynnosci.

a) Przed nawigzaniem potgczenia w menu ustawien Bluetooth
w urzgdzeniu mobilnym lub tablecie nalezy recznie roztgczy¢
modut zdalny i urzadzenie.

b) Wytgczy¢ ustuge Bluetooth w urzadzeniu, z ktérym modut
zdalny byt wczesniej powigzany.

c) Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie, z ktorym byt wczesniej
powigzany modut zdalny, znajduje sie poza jego zasiegiem.

ace W sy ie Android

przycisku ,Zamknij” w oknie z ostatnim
iajgcym, automatycznie znajdg sie Panstwo
w menu ustawien urzadzenia. Woéwczas nalezy sprawdzic,
czy ustuga Bluetooth jest wigczona. Jesli tak nie jest, nalezy
ja wigczy¢.

5. Mozna uruchomi¢ wyszukiwanie urzadzen Bluetooth
znajdujacych sie w poblizu, a nastgpnie wybra¢ z listy
znalezionych urzadzen ,beMyBuddy”.

WAZNE: Pamietaj, ze modut wyjmowany moze by¢
podtgczony tylko do jednego urzadzenia w danym momencie.
Wiec jesli modut wyjmowany pracuje juz z innym urzadzeniem,
nie zostanie on wykryty podczas wyszukiwania. To aby méc go
powigzaé z nowym urzgdzeniem, nalezy najpierw go wytgczy¢
i wigczy¢ ponownie, a nastgpnie wykona¢ co najmniej jedng z
trzech opisanych nizej czynnosci.

a) Przed nawigzaniem potgczenia w menu ustawien Bluetooth
w urzgdzeniu mobilnym lub tablecie nalezy recznie roztgczy¢
modut zdalny i urzadzenie.

b) Wytgczy¢ ustuge Bluetooth w urzadzeniu, z ktérym modut
zdalny byt wczes$niej powigzany.

c) Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie, z ktérym byt wczesniej
powigzany modut zdalny, znajduje sie poza jego zasiegiem.

6. Jesli potgczenie zostanie nawigzane, modut zdalny
wyemituje sygnat dzwigkowy, a dioda LED (2) zacznie
mruga¢ na niebiesko z mniejszg szybkoscig. Od tej
chwili mozna stucha¢ piosenek i dzwiekéw z zaktadki
beMyBuddy w aplikacji eMyBaby w module zdalnym.
Podczas stuchania muzyki lub dzwigkéw dioda LED (2)
Swieci statym niebieskim $wiattem.

7. Jezeli nastepnym razem bedg Panstwo korzysta¢ z
modutu beMyBuddy za posrednictwem tego samego
urzadzenia mobilnego, to potaczenie zostanie
nawigzane automatycznie pod warunkiem, ze najpierw
ustuga Bluetooth zostanie wigczona w Panstwa
urzadzeniu w sposob opisany powyzej, a dopiero
potem zostanie wigczony modut zdalny.

Jezeli nastepnym razem bedg Panstwo chcieli
korzysta¢ z modutu beMyBuddy za posrednictwem
innego urzadzenia mobilnego, prosimy postgpowac
wediug wskazédwek podanych w punkcie 5 niniejszego
rozdziatu.

POLSKI 1
Uwaga 1: Modut zdalny w danym czasie moze by¢
powigzany tylko z jednym urzgdzeniem.
Uwaga 2: Podczas nawigzywania potgczenia
urzgdzenie mobilne powinno znajdowa¢ si¢ w poblizu
modutu zdalnego.

Ostrzezenie 1: Jezeli chca Panstwo korzysta¢ z
modutu beMyBuddy za posrednictwem innego
urzadzenia mobilnego, najpierw prosimy wylaczy¢
modut i wiaczy¢ go ponownie, a nastgpnie wykonaé
co najmniej jedng z trzech opisanych nizej
czynnosci:

a) Przed nawigzaniem potaczenia w menu ustawien
Bluetooth w urzadzeniu mobilnym Ilub tablecie
nalezy recznie roztaczy¢ modut zdalny i urzadzenie.
b) Wytaczy¢ ustuge Bluetooth w urzadzeniu, z
ktéorym modut zdalny byt wczesniej powigzany.

c) Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie, z ktéorym byt
wczesniej powigzany modut zdalny, znajduje sig
poza jego zasiggiem.

Ostrzezenie 2: Zasigg modutu zdalnego to okoto
10 metréw, dlatego nigdy nie nalezy oddalaé
urzadzenia mobilnego lub tabletu na wieksza
odlegtosé.

W razie utraty zasiggu nalezy przyblizy¢ urzadzenie
mobilne lub tablet do modutu zdalnego. To po
ponownym przyblizeniu obydwu urzadzen muzyki lub
dzwigkéw bedzie mozna stucha¢ automatycznie.

M 6. CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACJA

6.1. CZYSZCZENIE MODULU WYMIENNEGO

W celu czyszczenia modutu wymiennego nalezy
postepowac zgodnie z ponizszymi wskazéwkami:

- Do czyszczenia powierzchni modutu nalezy uzywac
wilgotnej szmatki i uwazaé, by woda nie dostata si¢ do
Zzadnego z otwordéw.

- Nigdy nie nalezy stosowa¢ $rodkéw czyszczacych ani
rozpuszczalnikéw.

6.2. CZYSZCZENIE MASKOTKI

W celu czyszczenia maskotki nalezy postepowac
zgodnie z ponizszymi wskazéwkami:

- Nie stosowac wybielaczy.

- Pra¢ recznie. Aby zapewnic jak najlepsze utrzymanie
maskotki, nie nalezy korzystac z pralek automatycznych
ani nie pra¢ na sucho.

- Wycisng¢ nadmiar wody (ale nie wykrecad) i
pozostawi¢ do wyschnigcia na powietrzu. Nie suszy¢
W suszarce

- Nie prasowac.

M 7. IDENTYFIKACJA | ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Problem Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwigzanie problemu

Twoje urzgdzenie mobilne
nie wykrywa modutu

Modut wyjmowany jest wytgczony

Wigcz modut zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w
punkcie 5.1

wyjmowanego w swoim
zasiggu podczas wyszukiwania

urzadzen Bluetooth nie jest wigczona

Funkcja Bluetooth Twojego telefonu

Upewnij sig, czy funkcja Bluetooth w Twoim telefonie
zostata wigczona, jak opisano w punkcie 5.3.2




Il POLSKI

Problem

Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwigzanie problemu

Twoje urzadzenie mobilne

nie wykrywa modutu
wyjmowanego w swoim
zasiggu podczas wyszukiwania
urzgdzen Bluetooth

Modut wyjmowany jest podtgczony
w tym momencie do innego
urzadzenia mobilnego lub tabletu

a) Przed nawigzaniem potgczenia w menu ustawien
Bluetooth w urzgdzeniu mobilnym lub

tablecie nalezy recznie roztgczy¢ modut zdalny i
urzadzenie.

b) Wytaczy¢ ustuge Bluetooth w urzadzeniu, z ktérym
modut zdalny byt wczesniej

powigzany.

¢) Sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie, z ktérym byt wczesniej
powigzany modut zdalny, znajduje

sie poza jego zasiggiem

Modut wyjmowany jest catkowicie
roztadowany

Nataduj modut wyjmowany zgodnie ze wskazéwkami
przedstawionym w punkcie 5.2

Modut wyjmowany nie
odtwarza zadnych dzwigkéw

Gtosnos¢ urzadzenia mobilnego
jest zbyt niska

Zwigksz gto$nos¢ urzadzenia

Modut wyjmowany jest wytgczony

Wigcz modut zgodnie ze wskazéwkami
przedstawionym w punkcie 5.1

Modut wyjmowany jest catkowicie
roztadowany

Nataduj modut wyjmowany zgodnie ze wskazéwkami
przedstawionym w punkcie 5.2

Niektére z moich list
odtwarzania sg puste albo
nie zawierajg wszystkich
dostepnych utworow

Nie zostaty catkowicie pobrane
wszystkie utwory zawarte w
beMyBuddy

Wejdz ponownie do dziatu beMyBuddy aplikacji
eMybaby. Jesli nie pobrate$ wszystkich dostepnych
piosenek, pojawi sie odpowiedni komunikat

Nie mam dostepu do modutu
beMyBuddy, zostat on
zablokowany

Nie wprowadzono hasta dostepu do
beMyBuddy

Woprowadz hasto, ktére znajduje sie na nalepce
na okfadce z tytu niniejszej instrukcji zgodnie ze
wskazowkami przedstawionymi w punkcie 5.3.1

Zostato juz wprowadzone hasto
dostepu poprzez konto uzytkownika
eMyBaby

Uzywaj zawsze tego samego konta uzytkownika
aplikacji eMyBaby, nawet, jesli uzywasz beMyBuddy z
réznymi urzgdzeniami mobilnymi

Il 8. SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

- Czas fadowania: 2 godziny

- Czas odtwarzania: Okoto 8 godzin przy

$redniej gtosnosci

- Bluetooth modutu wymiennego: 4.0
- Kompatybilno$¢ Bluetooth: 3.0 i 4.0

- Zasigg: 10 metréw

- Zakres czestotliwosci: 20Hz — 20KHz

- Typ baterii: 3.7V i 230mah
Moc: 2W

- Wymiary ($rednica x szeroko$¢): 5.6 x 2.4 cm

- Waga: 36.4g

I 9. INFORMACJA O SPOSOBACH UTYLIZACJI ZUZYTYCH BATERII | PRODUKTU

- Nalezy pamigta¢ o wyrzucaniu produktu w sposéb przyjazny dla srodowiska po wyjeciu baterii.

- Nie miesza¢ produktoéw opatrzonych symbolem przekreslonego kosza z odpadami z gospodarstw domowych.

- W celu prawidtowego odbioru i przetwarzania tych produktéw nalezy przekazac¢ je do punktéw zbiérki odpadow
wyznaczonych przez wtadze lokalne. Mozna réwniez skontaktowac sie ze sklepem, w ktérym kupiono produkt.

Niniejszym M
y oraz p

i stosownymi f

iland S.A. oswmdcza ze “89160 bemybuddy elphy” jest zgodny z zasadniczymi
Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.
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I P Y C CKUNA

WHOEKC

Beenenue

CopepxaHvie

VIHCTPYKUMM MO TexH1ke 6e3onacHocTn
XapaKTepucTK1 1 hyHKLMN n3nenus
PyKOBOACTBO M0 3KCMyaTaLum

ObcnyxwvBaHne

[unarHocTvka v ycTpaHeHue HeucnpaBHocTen
TexHUYecKue xapakTepucTuku

WHbopmaums o6 ytunusauum usnenus n 6atapeek

I 1. BBEAEHVE

Mosgpaensiem Bac ¢ nokynkon beMyBuddy — coBpemeHHoro
YCTPOWCTBA-UrPYLLKN, KOTOPasi CTaHeT BEPHbIM IPyToM Ballero
pebenka!

beMyBuddy — ato yHukanbHasi TexHornorndeckasi paspabotka
ANs TPyAHBIX AETEl, Lemb KOTOpON — CBS3aTh COBPEMEHHbIE
TEXHOMOMMM M METOAWKM  Pa3BMBAIOLIErO  BOCMUTAHUS.
BcraBHoit 6nok BOCMNPOM3BEAEHUS) — COBPEMEHHOE MPOCToe
W WHTYWTUBHOE B YnpaBneHun yCTPOMNCTBO, nogkmnodaemoe (¢
nomoLubio Bluetooth) k Halemy 3KCKMO3MBHOMY MOGUNLHOMY
npunoxeHunio eMyBaby, nossonser poautensm passusaTb
3MouunoHanbLHoe BocnpusTue peﬁeHKa npuv nomoLn My3biku 1
Pa3nn4HbIX 3BYKOB, YKpennss 3MOLUMOHAmNbHYIO CBA3b C HUM.
YCTPOCTBO MOXHO ~ MCMOMb30BaTh, TOMBKO YCTAHOBMB €ro
BHYTPW KOpryca MSIrKOi UrpYLUKW WNM 3aKpenue Ha Kakom-
nuBo npeaMETe Npy MOMOLLM BXOASILLEN B KOMMIEKT NeHTbI
C 3aCTEXKOM; B 3TOM Crlyyae yCTPOWCTBO MOXHO NepeHOCUThL
BHYTPW CyMKV UMW B KOMSICKe.

Mepen WCNONb3OBaHUEM WM3AENUS BHUMATENbLHO MPOMTUTE
37O PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMMyaTaLuu. PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXMUT
BaXHYI0 WH(OPMALMIO, MNO3TOMYy COXpaHWTE ero Ans
ncnonb3oBaHus B GyayLiem.

OnucaHHble B AAaHHOM PpPYKOBOACTBE XapaKTepucCTUKu
un3genua MoryT ObITb U3MEHeHbI npoussogurtenem 6e3
TeNbHOro y

ORINORRWN =

I 2. CONEPXXAHVE

1 vrpyuwka ¢ nosepxHocT 100% opraHU4eckuii Xnonok

1 BcTaBHoi 6nok

1 neHTa ¢ 3acTexkon

1 kabenb Ans 3apsakv micro USB-USB

PyKOBOZICTBO MOMb30BATENs W rapaHTUHOE 06s3aTensCTBO
Ecnu B komnnekte OTCyTCTBYET yTo-nM6O M3 3Toro cnucka,
obpaTutech B TOUKY NPOAaXM.

I 3. UHCTPYKLIUM NO TEXHUKE BE30MACHOCTU
BcTaBsHoM 6nok

1. Bceraa npu ycTtaHOBKe yCTPOWCTBA BHYTPb MSTKOW UrpyLUKN
nepen nepegaveii Urpylku peGeHky NpoBepsTe HafeXHOCTb
ukcaumm 3amka.

2. BHMMAaTenbHO MpOYTUTE PYKOBOACTBO NOMb3OBATENs M
HaAEXHO ero CoxpaHuTe Ans byayLIero UCMoNb3oBaHNs.

Msirkas urpyluka u3 opraHM4eckoro noBepxHocTb

1. OTa maArkas wurpywka 6GesonacHa ans urp geteil. OHa
cooTBeTcTBYeT cTaHaaptam EC no 6e3onacHoCTM AETCKUX
UrpyLUeK.

2. Tlpy O4MCTKE U3AENMUs He UCTONb3YATE LENoYb U efkue
MOHLLME CPEeACTBa.

3. He nopagepraiite usgenve AeACTBUIO OTHS.

NMPUMEYAHME: Bcerma npu ycTaHOBKe YCTPOWCTBa
BHYTPb MSArKOW MWrpywWwKu nepen nepeaayedt Mrpywku
e Tb q)VIKCauMVI 3amKa.

I 4. XAPAKTEPUCTUKU N ®YHKLIMM U3OENUA
4.1. ONMUCAHUE (PUCYHOK 2)

1. KHOMKa BKNIoYeHMsI/BbIKMoYeHNs

2. CeeToMHAVKaTOP

3. Pasbem microUSB ans 3apsiaku

4. Ka6enb microUSB-USB ans 3apsgku

5. lNeHTa Ans 3akpenneHus

6. urpywika ¢ nosepxHocTi 100% opraHnyecknit xnonok

4.2. PA3[ENbl beMyBuddy
Hwxe onwuceiBatoTcs pa3nu4yHble pa3gensl, cocTtasnsawoowne
mogynb beMyBuddy B npunoxennn eMyBaby. Ha PUCYHKE
1 Ha NepBoVi CTpaHuLie 3TOr0 PYKOBOACTBA MpUBEAEHa cxema
PaCMONOXEH!st BCEX TUX Pa3fENoB Ha 3KpaHe NPUMOXEHMS.
1. Mowm 3anucu (Parents sounds)

B aTOM pasgene MOXHO 3anuCbiBaTb 3BYKOBbE (PparMeHTbl,
NeCHM UMW CKaskW, pacckasaHHble CaMUMU POaUTENnsMU Ans
TOro, 4YTOGbI B NGOV MOMEHT UMETb BO3MOXHOCTb BKIKOUNTL
nx pebeHky.

Bce 3anuMc  MOXHO —peaaKkTupoBaTb
HeobxoanMocTu.

Kpome TOro, necHu u apyrve 3BykoBble ¢parmeHThl ByayT
XPaHUTbLCA B IMYHOM NPOCTPAHCTBE NONb3oBaTena Ha noprane
eMyBaby, n naxe B cnyyae ucnonb3osaHus beMyBuddy ¢
[IPYrUM ‘MOGUIBHBIM  YCTPOWUCTBOM OHM GyayT AOCTYMHbI B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIE YHETHOM 3anMcK Nonb3oBarTerns.

2. 3Byku npupoabl (Nature)

3ByKOBblE 3aMuCK, XpaHsiLMecs B STOM pasgene, AaioT
pebeHky ollylleHMe MOMHOTO KOHTaKTa C Mpupodow. OHn
BKIlO4aloT B Ce6s1, HaNpUMep, 3BYK MOPCKWX BOSH, NEHMUe NTULL
1 MHOroe Jpyroe.

3. Papom c mamoii (Close to mum)

PebeHka 04eHb XOpOLLO YCroKavBatoT OLLYLIEHUS, K KOTOPbIM
OH MpUBbIK ewe B Nepuos BblHALUMBAHWUA, NO3TOMY B YUCNO
3BYKOBbIX 3anvcei NPUNOXEeHUA BKIOYeHbl 3BYKW, CBA3AaHHbIEe
C 3TUM BaXHbIM NEpPUOAOM XU3HU KaK Manblwa, Tak U Mambl —
Hanpumep, 3ByK1 MaTepPUHCKOI yTPoBhl N GueHve cepaua.
4. Knaccuyeckan My3bika (Classic experience)

B oTOM pasgene XpaHsTCA  BeNMKMe  NPOU3BEAESHUS
KITaCCU4ECKOM My3bIK, KOTOPbIE CIOCOBCTBYIOT KOTHUTUBHOMY
pasBUTUIO peGeHka.
5. Konbi6i (L

wnuM ypanate  no

3. He xpaHuTe yCTpOICTBO noA  HenocpeacT!
BO3AEACTBMEM COMHEYHbIX MNyyel WAM  NPU  BbICOKOI
Temneparype.

4. He norpyaiite yCTpOICTBO B BOAY WK B AAPYri€ XWOKOCTU.
5. Yuctnte YCTPONCTBO TOMBKO CYXON TKaHbIO.

6. I/Ianenme Heonoqleo Aepxatb BAann ot ICTOYHUKOB Tenna
— GaTapeii oTonneHus, paguaTopos, neyent, 6oitnepos u ap.
7. He nbiTaiTecb CamOCTOATENBbHO YMHUTL — M3penue,
NOCKONbKY — HECaHKUMOHMPOBAHHOE — OTKpbIBaHWE  Kopryca
MOXET NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUIO annapara, a Takke MOXET
NpeACTaBNsATL ONACHOCTb ANS 30POBbS.

8. He nogsepraiite yCTPONCTBO AECTBUIO OTHS.

9. Ecnu oBHapyxuBaeTcsi MOMOMKa WNM  HenpaBuUmbHOe
YHKLIMOHMPOBaHWE BCTaBHOrO 6roka, To BO u3bexaHue
noboro pucka Ans 300poBbs 06paTUTECH B @BTOPU3OBAHHbIN

cepBuCHbIi  LeHTp Miniland ans  ocmoTpa ¥ MOYMHKM
ycTponcTea. .
10. HE TbITAUTECb camoCTOATENbHO PEeMOHTUPOBaThL

u3nenue, Tak kak 9TO BrieyeT 3a coboil aHHynMpoBaHue
rapaHTUiiHbIX 0GA3aTeNbLCTB.

MPUMEYAHME: He BkniovaiTe BCTaBHOW MOAYNb Ha
60nbLYI0 FPOMKOCTL U Ha ANUTENbHOE BPeMA BO6NN3N yxa
4TOGLI He Tb €ro CNyX.
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KonblbenbHble BCeraa cnyxunu cambiM  3pdeKTUBHBLIM
CpeACTBOM AN MaM 1 Nan Ans yCrokoeHUs 1 oTabixa pebeHka.
B aTOoM pasgene HaxoguTCs  HECKOMNbKO — KOMbIGenbHbIX
MenoauiA, KOTopble NOMOTYT Manbllly 3acHyTb.

6. My3bikanbHble 3anucu Ha yctpoiictBe (Device music)
B oaTtom pasgene HaxogsTCcA  BCce  3ByKOBble  chaiinbl,
3anucaHHble Ha MOGMNbHOM TenedoHe WNM NnaHleTe, YTo
elle 6Gomblle pacluMpseT BO3MOXHOCTM MCMONb30BaHMS

NPUNOXKEHUS.
7. U3bpanHoe (Favourites)
3pecb XpaHuTcst NepcoHanuanupoBaHHbIM cnucok

BocnpousseeHus. Jliobas M3 neceH W Apyrux 3BYKOBbIX
3anuceit B npunoxeHun beMyBuddy, a Tawke 3anucen B
namaT MOBUNBHOTO YCTPOWCTBA, MOXET 6biTb MomeveHa
Kak VI36paHHOe N BKMKYEHa B 3TOT CMNMCOK Haxatuem Ha
nukTorpammy e .

Bce 3anicy, BO3nMe KOTOPbIX CTOUT 3HAaK  3BE3[04KW,
0TOGpaXaloTcs B 9TOM CrMCKe, YTO OBrneryaeT HaxoxaeHue
TIH0GUMBIX Menoani.

Ecnu TpebyeTcst MCKMiounTb Kakylo-nubo 3anuck M3 cnncka
“U3bpaHHOE”, MOXHO CHSTb BbIAENEHWe, CHOBA HaxaB Ha
nuKTorpammy Yk, MOCrIe Yero 3arvcb yAarnsieTcs U3 aToro Crimeka.



I PYCCKUA

MpuMeyaHnue: MOMHUTE, YTO 3BYKOBbIE 3aMMCH, XPaHSILUNECS
Ha camom ycTpoiicTBe W pobaeneHHble B “U3bBpaHHoe”, He
MOSIBNAKOTCS B 3TOM CrMcKe, ecnu npunoxeHne beMyBuddy
MCNonb3yeTcs ¢ APYroro MobuMIbLHOTO YCTpoiicTBa.

8. Hactpouku (Settings)

B aTOM pasgene MOXHO NOAKMIOYUTE CbEMHbIA 6nok Kk
MOGUNBLHOMY YCTPOIACTBY, Kak ykasaHo B naparpace 5.3
PpyKOBOACTBA.

4.3. HACTPOVIKU BOCMPOU3BEJEHUA U TAUMEPA
3BYKOBbIE 3aNMCM B MPUIOXEHUN MOXHO BOCMPOU3BOANTL
COrfacHo onpeaeneHHbIM HacTPoNKaM, Kak OnMCaHo HIXKe.

-3 p cnucka 0
970 cnoco6 BOCMPOW3BEAEHWS, KOTOPLIA  NPUNOXEHUE
Mcnone3yeT no ymonuaxuio. Mpu BeiGope BocnpousBeaeHUs
KaKo-nnBo NeCHU U3 cnucka Nocrne oKoHYaHus npourpbiBaHNSa
NpUNOXeHNe NepexoauT K Ccredylolieid; nocne OKOHYaHUs
BCEro cnucka BOCMPC CHoBa cA C ero
Ha4vana.

- CnyvaiiHbIii BbIGOp: Ans BbiGopa yHKLMM CriyHaitHoro
BOCMPOM3BEAEHUS U3 OOHOTO U3  CMMUCKOB  HaxmuTe
nukTorpammy >4 . Mpu 3TOM 3anucy, HaxoAsLMecs B 3TOM
cnmcke ByayT NpoOMrpLIBaTLCS B NPOWU3BONLHOM Mopsiake. Ans
OTKITIOYEHWS 3TOTO PEXNMA HaXMUTE NUKTOTpaMMy ellje pas.

- MoBTop: B 9TOM pexume BbibpaHHasi Menoaust
BOCMPOM3BOAWNTCA  LMKNMYecku. [Ins  akTueaumm — unu
OTKIIOHEHMSA 3TON DYHKLNM HAXMUTE NUKTOTPamMMY §2) -

- Taiimep: BkniodeHune 3Toi cyHKUMM NO3BOMNSET 3adaTb
BpeMsi Hayana BOCMpou3BeAeHUs BblGpaHHoro cnucka. Ons
BKIIOYEHNs PyHKUMM HaxkmuTe nuktorpammy (J v 3apante
BpemMsA Havana BoCnpou3seneHus.

Mpn paBote Taiimepa oToGpaxaeTcs Bpewms, OcTaBlieecs
[0 BOCTpOM3BEAEHUS! CrmMcka. TaiiMep Takke MOXHO
NpUOCTaHOBUTL UMW [leaKTMBMpOBaTh. [N 3TOro CHoBa
HaXMUTEe Ha NuKTorpammy W Bbibepute komangy “Maysa”
(“Pause”) unu “OtmeHa” (“Cancel”).

Mpumeyanne 1: KOHTPOMb rPOMKOCTU BOCMPOM3BEAEHMS
OCYLLECTBISIETCS C MOBUIBLHOTO YCTPOMCTBA. [s yBEnuUeH!s
VNN YMEHbLUIEHNS! FPOMKOCTU UCMOfb3YiATe COOTBETCTBYIOLNE
KHOMKW Ha MOGMINBHOM TenedoHe Unn nnaHLueTe.
Mpumeyanne 2: lMpu BbIXOAEe M3 npunoxeHns eMyBaby
(Ho 6e3 ero 3akpbiTWsl) My3blka W 3BYKM MPOAOIKAKT
BOCMPOU3BOAUTBLCA B QJOHOBOM pexume.

MpuMeyaHue 3: BCTaBHOM GIOK NOAKIIOYAETCA K ayAnokaHany
MOGMMBHOTO YCTpoiCTBa. UTOGLI UCKMIOUNTL nepefady Ha
HEro Kakux-nnbo 3BYKOBbLIX OMOBELUEHUI C YCTPOIACTBA,
PEeKOMeHAyeTCsi  NepeBecT  MOGWMbHbIA  TenedoH  unu
nnaHLWweT B pexum “Asua”.

4.4. CNOCOBbI UICMONb30BAHUA
M3nenue MoXeT 1Cnonb30BaThCa ABYMS pasHbIMK cnocobamu:

1. YcTaHOBKa BCTaBHOroO GroKa BHYTPb MSAFKOW MrpyLuKn
M3 opraHn4eckoro noBepxHocCTb

Pa3mectute BCTaBHOMN MOAyrnb B MarneHbKOM MelloYyke B
TONOBE Y WUrpyLLKN MSATKOW WIPyLUKM 1 3aKpoliTe 3amok. Mocne
3TOTO UPYLLIKY MOXHO BPYUUTb peGeHKy — 1 Tenepb OH BCeraa
CMOXET OLLYLLATh KOHTAKT CO CBOUMM POAUTENSIMU.

2.A 0 6noka.

Mpu xenaHnn BCTaBHOI BMNOK MOXHO MCMONb3oBaTh Ge3 ero
NOMeLLEHNsl BHYTPb Kopryca wrpylku. Kpome atoro, 6ok
MOXHO 3aKpenuTb B N06OM MecTe Npu nomoLLm newTol (5) Ans
3akpenneHns Gnoka Ucnonbayinte cxemy Ha puc.3.
Mpumeyanune: BcrtaBHOM 6MOK BOCNPOM3BEAEHWSI MOXHO
nepenaBatb pebGeHKy TONMbKO MPK YCNOBUW €ro pasmeLleHus
BHYTPU  MATKOM WUIPYLWIKW  MSATKO  WUIPYLWIKW NpU  3TOM
HeOGXOFlVIMO NpoBEpUTbL HAAEXHOCTb 3aKpbiTUSA 3aMkKa Ha
UrpyLKe.

I 5. PYKOBO/ICTBO MO 3KCMIYATALIUU

5.1. BKNIOYEHME W BbIKINIOYEHUE BCTABHOIO
moavns

BKknioYeHMe UM BLIKMIOYEHWE YCTPONCTBA OCYLLECTBSIETCS
HaxaTMeM U ydepxaHueM B TedeHue npubnusntensHo 3
CeKyHA, KHOMKM BKIOYEHUs, KOTOpasi pacrnonoxeHa Ha ero
nepegHeit 4acTu.
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Mpy BKIIOYEHNN U BbIKNIOYEHUN GNOK WU3JAET TPU 3BYKOBBIX
curHana, ykasblBalwue Ha  (PYHKUMOHMpOBaHWE  Wnu
COOTBETCTBEHHO BLIKIIOYEHME YCTPOINCTBA.

Mpumeyanue 1: Tlocne wucnonb3oBaHus He 3abbiBanTe
BbIKITHO4UTb NpUGOP, 4TOBbI COKOHOMUTL 3apsia GaTapeu.
Mpumeyanne 2: npu BbiknodeHUn yHkumm  Bluetooth
MOGMMLHOTO  YCTPOWUCTBA MMM NNaHWeTa, a TaKkke npu
OTCYTCTBUWN MOAKNKYEHUA BCTaBHOMO 6noka Kk yCTpOljiCTBy OH
aBTOMaTU4eCcku OTKno4aeTca Yepes 5 MUHYT.

5.2. 3APAKA BCTABHOIO BJIOKA

Mpu ucuepnaHuu 3apsna 6Gatapeit BO BCTaBHOM Groke
cBeToMHAMKaTop (2) Ha nepefgHen CTeHKe HauvMHaeT mMuratb
KpacHbIM CBETOM, MpY 3TOM TakKe B TEYEHWe HECKOMbKNX
MUHYT [10 OTKIIOHEHNS YCTPOIICTBA Pa3AaloTcs nepuoamnyeckue
3BYKOBbIE CUMHArbI.

[ns 3apsgku noaknioyute kabenb 3apsaku (B KOMMnekTe)
Kk pasbemy microUSB (3) BctaBHoro 6noka u k Bbixogy USB
KOMMbloTEpa.

Bo Bpems npouecca 3apsaku uHAMkatop (2) cBeTuTcs
KpacHbIM CBETOM. Mocne okoHYaHus 3apsKn ceeTonHanKaTop
(2) racHer.

Mpumeyanue: Bpems 3apsakn coctasnset npubnnusutensHo 2
Yaca, a Bpemsi paboTbl Ha GaTapeiikax — Okoro 8 4acoB Ha
CPefiHeM ypOBHE rPOMKOCTU.

5.3. HACTPOMKA BCTABHOIO Moaynsa

Ona  noaknioveHns BCTaBHOro 6noka Kk MOGUMbHOMY
YCTPOWCTBY MMM NNAHLIETY U BO3MOXHOCTM WCMONb30BaHNS
BCex yHkumn beMyBuddy BbinonHuTe onucaHHble Huke
neicTaus:

5.3.1 OOCTYMN K PA3OENY BEMYBUDDY WU 3ArPY3KA
3BYKOB U MY3bIKAJIbHbIX 3ANUCEN

1. Barpysute u ycTaHoBuTE npunoxeHve eMyBaby, kak
OnM1caHo B Havare 3Toro PyKoBoACTBa.

2. Haxmute Ha nuktorpammy beMyBuddy.

MosiBUTCS OKHO, B KOTOPOM OTOGpasMTCs 3anpoc Ha BBOA
koaa AocTyna. [laHHbIil Ko BBOAUTCS TONMBKO OAMH pa3 npu
nepeoM BXofe B pasaen NpunoxeHus. Y1CrioBoit koA ykasaH
Ha Haknelike Ha NepBOii CTPaHWLIEe 3TOro pykoBOACTBA. JTOT
koA waeHTUduUMpyeT nonb3osatens eMyBaby. CoxpaHute
ero Ha cnyyai, ecnu B GyayLuem noHagobuTcs UCnonb3oBaTh
€ro NoBTOPHO.

Kop CMHXpOHM3MpYeTCA C y4eTHOM 3anucbio Nnorb3osatens
eMyBaby, noatomy npu BXoge ¢ Apyroro ycTpoicTBa 3aHOBO
BBOANTL €0 He noTpebyeTcs.

3. Ecnu Bxoa B pasgen beMyBuddy BbinonHsieTcsi B nepeblin
pas, Ha o9KpaHe MOGMMbLHOTO YCTpoiicTBa nosBMsETCS
noAckaska C MPEeAnoXeHWem 3arpysuTb MENnoauu u Apyrue
3ByKOBblE (haiinbl NPUNOXKEHUS.

Mel pekomMeHayem 3arpysuTb 3T AaHHble, KOraa YCTPOWUCTBO
noakniodeHo k cetm Wi-Fi Bo wu3bexaHne nepepacxoga
MHTepHeT-Tpaduka MoBUnbHOro TenedoHa.

Ecnu HeobxoanMMo oTKasaTbCsi OT 3arpy3ku AaHHbIX Ha 3TOT
pas, BbibepuTe onuuio “3arpyautb noxe” (‘Descargar mas
tarde”). B aTom cnyyae B criepytowwii pa3s npu Bxoge B pasaen
beMyBuddy nopckaska ¢ npeanoxeHvuem 3arpysku nosiBuTCs
CHoOBa.

5.3.2. CBA3b BCTABHOIO BJ/IOKA C MOBWIbHbIM
YCTPOUCTBOM

[na npocnylwneaHns Mysblkiu U APYriX 3BYKOBbLIX 3anucen
beMyBuddy npu nomowm BcTaBHoro 6noka Heobxoaumo
MOAKIIOYNTL €r0 kK MOBUNBEHOMY YCTPOMCTBY. DTO NOAKIIOHEHE
BbINOMHAETCA B CreAywmx cnyyasx:

1. Ecnn BCTaBHOM BOK MCMOMbL3yeTCs B COYETaHUM C JaHHbIM
MOGMIBHBIM YCTPONCTBOM BrEpPBbIE.

2. Ecnu paHee BCTaBHOW Gnok Gbin MOAKIIOYEH K Apyromy
MOGMMBEHOMY  YCTPOWCTBY, UM Tenepb TpeGyeTcs 3aHOBO
NOZKIIOUYNTL €r0 K AAHHOMY.

B aTux cnyuasx HeoBXoOWMO yCTaHOBUTb COeAuHEeHUe
Mexay BCTaBHbIM GOKOM W MOBUMbHBIM TENeoHOM UMn
NNAHLLETOM, KaK OMUCAHO HIKE.

1. BKNo4KUTE BCTABHOI MOAYIb, YAEPXKMUBASH KHOMKY BKIIOYEHNS]
(1) B TeyeHune 3 cekyHA [0 NOSIBNEHWS 3BYKOBOTO CUrHana.



Mpn atom ceeTouMHankatop (2) GbICTPO MuraeT rony6bim
UBETOM, 4TO YKasblBaeT Ha rOTOBHOCTb K YCTaHOBIEHWIO
COEAVHEHMS C MOBMIbHBIM YCTPONCTBOM.

2. Boiigute B MeHio HacTpoek (“Settings”) BeMyBuddy un
BbiGepuTe nyHKT “MogkntoyeHne BcTaBHoro broka” (“Connect
extractable module”). Mpu 3ToM nosBUTCH psif KapTUHOK,
HarnsAAHO  M306paXkalolmx  MpoLecc MOAKMIoYeHNs,  Kak
OMUCaHO HUXE.

3. B 3aBMCUMOCTU OT OMEpaLMOHHON CUCTEMbI MOGMILHOMO
yctponctea (Android wnu iOS) cnepyiite noapo6HbIM
YKasaHusm B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM cmnGue HWXe.

Yctpoiictea iOS
4. Ecrn ¢yHkums Bluetooth Ha moGunbHOM ycTpolicTBe yxe
BKITIOYEHa, NepeianTe B MEHIO HacTpOeK.

Ecnm  dyHkumsi  Bluetooth Ha MoBunbHOM —ycTpoicTee
BbIK/IOYEHa, HAXMUTE Ha KHOMKY C N306paxeHneM 3amka Ha
nocneaHeil U3 MOSICHSIOLWNX KApTUHOK; MpU 3TOM NOSIBUTCS
OKHO, KOTOPOE MO3BOMSIET NEPENTY HENOCPEACTBEHHO B MEHIO
HacTpoek MobunbHoro TenedoHa.

Mocne nepexopa B MeHio akTuBMpyiiTe dyHkumio Bluetooth Ha
MOGUNBLHOM YCTPOWCTBE UMK MNaHLLeTe.

5. W3 _cnucka HaiineHHbIX ycTpoiicTe Bluetooth BbIGepuTe
“beMyBuddy”.

BHUMAHME: BcTaBHOM 610K MOXHO MOAKMIOYUTL TOMBKO K
OAHOMY MOGWMLHOMY YCTPOWCTBY, MOSTOMY €CnM [10 3TOro
OH 6biN _MOAKMIoYeH K Apyromy TenedoHy Wnu MnaHLerty,
ero HeoGXoaNMO OTKIIOUYUTE M 3aHOBO BKMIOWYUTL, @ Takke
BbINOMHUTL MO KpaiiHeit Mepe OAHO 13 CeaytoLmnX AeiCTBIIA:
a) C nomowWpbl MeHio HacTpoek Bluetooth Mo6unbHoro
ycmoﬁcma N NnaHweTa oTCoeauHWTe BCTaBHOW GMoK oT
YCTPOICTBA, K KOTOPOMY OH Bbii NOAKITIOHEH;

b) otkniounte chyHkumio Bluetooth yctpoiictea, k koTopomy
6bIN NOAKIIOYEH BCTaBHOI BNok;

C) BblHECUTE yCTpOﬁCTBO, K KOTOpOMmy 6bin noaknyeH
BCTaBHOW 6ok, 3a Npeaensl 0CAraeMoCTy ero NpUeMHIKa.

Yctpoiictea Android

4. Mpn HaxaTM Ha KHOMKY C u3oGpaxeHMeMm 3amKa B
NoCMeAHEM OKHE  MOSICHSIOLUMX  PUCYHKOB  MPOMCXOANT
aBTOMaTU4ECKM Mepexof B MEHK0 HacTPOeK MOBMMbHOro
TenedoHa. MposepbTe, BKMtoYeHa N dyHKUus Bluetooth. Mpun
HeobXxoaAMMOCTN aKTUBMpYIiTE ee.

5. BbinonHute nowuck yctponcts Bluetooth v uns cnucka
[OCTYMHbIX YCTPOIACTB BbiGepuTe “beMyBuddy”.

BHUMAHME: BctagHOM GrOK MOXHO MOAKMIOYUTL TOMBKO K
OfIHOMY MOGWNLHOMY YCTPOVCTBY, MO3TOMY €CNM [0 3TOro
OH BbiN_MOAKMIOYEH K ApYromy TenedoHy Wnu MnaHLeTy,
ero HeoGXOAMMO OTKIIKOUMTL W 3aHOBO BKMIOYUTb, @ Takke
BbINOMHUTL MO KpanHei Mepe OAHO W3 CNeayoLNX AeHCTBUIA:
a) C nomowbl MeHio HacTpoek Bluetooth MobunbHoro
YCTPOCTBA MMK NMaHLWeTa OTCOEAUHUTE BCTABHOM Griok oT
YCTPOMCTBA, K KOTOPOMY OH GblNl NOAKITIOHEH;

b) otkniounte cyHkumio Bluetooth yctpoiictea, k koTopomy
6bIn NOAKNIOYEH BCTABHOM 6Mok;

C) BblHECUTE yCTpOﬁCTBO, K KOTOpOMmy 6bin noaknKyeH
BCTaBHOW GJ'IOK, 3a npegenbl 4OCAraeMoCcTH ero NpuemMHuKa.

6. Ecnn coeiMHeHe yCTaHOBMNEHO, BCTaBHOI Moaynb usfaeT
3BYKOBOW CWrHam; Mpu STOM MUraHue  CBeTOMHAWKaTopa
rony6biM LBeToM (2) npoucxoauT B Gonee MedneHHOM
Temne. Mocne aToro Mysblky W 3ByKkOBblEe 3anucu U3 passena
beMyBuddy npunoxenunss eMyBaby moxHo npocnylimeath
13 BCTaBHOrO 6noka. Bo BpeMsi BOCMPOW3BEAEHWS My3blki
CBETOMHAWKATOP (2) ropuT rony6bIM LIBETOM, He Muras.

7. Ecnu npu cnepywowem wucnonb3oBaHun beMyBuddy
ynpasneHne WM OCYLIECTBNSETCA C 3TOro e MobunsHoro
ychoncTsa, CoeiHeHne mMexXxay HUMK yCTaHasnueaeTcs
aBTOMaTuyeckn, ecnm  ¢yHkuma  Bluetooth  mMobunsHoro
)éc‘rpoﬁc‘raa aKTMBMPYETCA neped BKIIOYEHMEeM BCTaBHOTO
noka.
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PYCCKU/A H

Ecnu npu cnieaytoLiem Ucnonb3oBaHnm TpeGyeTcst NOAKIIouUTL
beMyBuddy k apyromy mMoGunbHOMY yCTPOWCTBY, criefyvTe
yKa3aHUAM NyHKTa 5 AaHHoro pasaena.

MpumeyaHue 1: BCTaBHOI GNOK MOXET GbiTb OAHOBPEMEHHO
MOZIKIMIOYEH TOMBbKO K OJHOMY MOGMNBHOMY YCTPOWCTBY Unn
nnaHLeTy.

MpumeyaHne 2: npu HacTpoilke [Aepxute MobBunbHoe
YCTPOICTBO BO6NM3M BCTABHOTO Broka.

BHuMaHue: ecnu TpebyeTcsi ucnonb3osate beMyBuddy ¢
APYrMM MOGUMBHLIM YCTPOMCTBOM, BhIKIIOYMTE U 3aHOBO
BKIIO4MTE BCTAaBHOM OIOK, U BbINONHUTE NO KpaiiHei Mepe
O[1HO U3 creAyOLUX AeNCTBUN:

a) B MeHI Hacrpoek Bluetooth Mo6m11=Horo yCTpOWCTBa

vnu NoK ot

YCTPOWCTBA, K Koropomy OH 6bIN NOAKMIOYEH;

b) otkniouute pyHkumio Bluetooth yctpoicTsa, K
y 6b1n HeH v 6nok;

c) BLIHeCUTe YCTPOWCTBO, K KOTOPOMY 6bin MOAKMIOYEH

BCTaBHOW 6nok, 3a npepenbl [OCAraeMocTM ero

npueMHUKa.

MpumeuyaHne 2: gManasoH CurHana BCTaBHOrO Moayns
cocTaBnsier okono 10 MeTpoB, noatomy He creayet
YHOCUTL nnu T OT Hero Ha
Gonbwee paccrosHue.

B cnyyae notepu coeavHeHns cHoBa NpubnnasTe MoGumnbHoe
YCTPOWCTBO WAM MnaHWeT K BCTaBHOMy 6roky. To mocne
YX MOBTOPHOTO COMWKEHUsSI BOCTPON3BEAEHUE My3bIKW UNN
3anuceil BO30GHOBNSIETCA aBTOMATUHECKN.

I 6. OGCITY)XXUBAHUE
6.1. OYNCTKA BCTABHOIO BITOKA
[ins ouncTky BCTABHOTO Brioka cneayiTe ykasaHuam Huxe:

- ,qJ'IH OYUCTKU NMOBEPXHOCTHU I/ICI'IOJ'IbGyI;iTe crnerka BriaxHytoo
TKaHb; crieanTe 3a Tem, 4ToBbl BoAa He nonana B OTBEpPCTUS
Ha yCTpoWCTBE.
- Hu B kOem cryyae He UCMOMb3yiTe MOKLLME CPEACTBA UK
pacTtsopuTenu.

6.2. OYNCTKA MATKOU UrPYLLKU

[Nt OYMCTKM MSITKOIM UTPYLLIKW U3 OPraHUYECKOro Matepuana
cnegymnTe ykasaHUsM HUXe:

- He ncnonbayiiTe Wweno4yHble cpeacTaa.

- [ina ny4ieit COXPaHHOCTU UIPYLLKW CTUPaNTe ee BPYUHYIo,
6es CTI/IpaJ'IbHOl:i MaLUWHbI, TAKXE He MCHOJ’IbSyIZTe XUMUYECKY0
O4UCTKY.

- Cnerka BbbKMUTE WUrpyLUKY ANS yaaneHus usbbiTka Bogbl 1
BbICYLIMTE Ha Boaayxe. He cywunTe B cywmnke.

- He rnagete urpyuuky.

6. Ecnu coeaivHeHne yCTaHOBNEHO, BCTABHOM MOAYb u3naet
3BYKOBOVA CUTHaIT; NPY 3TOM MUraHUe CBETONHAMKaTOpa
rony6bIM LBETOM (2) nponcxoauT B 6onee MeaneHHOM
Temne. Mocne 3Toro My3biky 1 3ByKOBblE 3anucu U3 pasgena
beMyBuddy npunoxexus eMyBaby moxHo npocnywmsate

13 BCTaBHOro 6r1oka. Bo Bpemsi BOCNpon3BeaeHus My3biki
CBETOMHAMKATOP (2) ropuT rony6biM LIBETOM, He MUrasi.

7. Ecnv npu cneaytoliem ucnonb3oBaHun beMyBuddy
ynpasrneHne UM OCyLECTBMSETCA C 3TOT0 e MOBUIbHOro
YCTPOWCTBA, COEAHEHNE MEXAY HAMU YCTaHaBNMBaeTCs
aBTOMaTU4Yecku, ecnu yHkums Bluetooth Mo6unbHoro
YCTPOWCTBA aKTUBUPYETCS Nepes BKMIOYEHNEM BCTaBHOMO
6noka.

Ecnv npu crieaytolem Mcnons3oeaHum TpebyeTcs
noakniounTe beMyBuddy k apyromy MoBunbHOMY yCTpOIACTBY,
cnefyiTe ykasaHusM NyHKTa 5 AaHHOro pasgena.

MpumeyaHue 1: BCTaBHO 6Ok MOXET GbITb OAHOBPEMEHHO
NOAKMIOYEH TOMBKO K OAHOMY MOBUILHOMY YCTPOMCTBY UM
nnadwery.

MpuMeyaHue 2: Npy HacTpoKKe AepxuTe MoGUnbHoe
YCTPOWCTBO BGNM3M BCTaBHOTO Grioka.
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I PYCCKUA

BHumaHme: ecnu TpebyeTcs ncnonb3osate beMyBuddy ¢
Apyrum MOGUNLHBIM yCTpOVICTBOM, BbIKMKO4YNUTE U 3aHOBO
BKIIO4YUTE BCTAaBHOMN 6]10K W BbINONMHUTE NO KPaMHeM
Mepe OAHO U3 CrieAyIoWNX AeNCTBUN:

a) B MeHIo HacTpoek Bluetooth mo6unsHoro yctponcTea
WNU NNaHWeTa OTCOeAUHUTE BCTaBHOM GOK oT
YCTPOICTBA, K KOTOPOMY OH GbINl NOAKNIOHEH;

b) otkntounte cbyHkuuio Bluetooth yctpoictsa, k
KOTOpPOMY 6bIn NoAkntoYeH BCTaBHOW Gnok;

C) BbIHECUTE YCTPONCTBO, K KOTOPOMY GbiN NOAKMIOYEH
BCTaBHOW 610K, 3a npeAernkl AOCSAraeMocT! ero
npuemMHuKa.

Mp 2: H curHana Oro
cocTasnseT okono 10 Merpoa no:noMy He crepyeT
YHOCUTL nm T OT Hero Ha
Gonbwee paccronnue.

B cnyyae noTepu coeiMHeHUs CHOBa NPUBNI3LTe MOGUIbHOE
YCTPOWCTBO WM NNAHLLET K BCTaBHOMY Grioky. To nocne

X NOBTOPHOTO COMMKEHMS BOCTIPOU3BEAEHNE My3bIKU UMK
3anuceit BO30GHOBIISIETCS aBTOMATUYECKN.

M 7. ANATHOCTUKA U YCTPAHEHWUE HEUCMPABHOCTEN

I 6. OBCIY>XUBAHUE
6.1. OYUCTKA BCTABHOI'O BITIOKA
[insi ouncTKkM BCTABHOTO Gnoka cneayiTe yKasaHnam Huke:

- [N O4MCTKN NMOBEPXHOCTU UCMONb3yiATe Crierka BraxHYI0
TKaHb; crienTe 3a Tem, 4ToBbl BoAa He nomana B OTBEPCTUs
Ha ycTpoiicTBe.
- Hu B koem cnyyae He UCMOMb3yiTe MOKLLME CPEACTBa UK
pacTtsopuTenu.

6.2. OYNCTKA MATKOWU UrPYLLKU

[INsi OMMCTKU MSrKOW UrpyLLIKN U3 OpraHM4eckoro marepuana
cnefynTe ykasaHUAM HUXe:

- He ncnonb3yiiTe wenoyHble cpeacraa.

- [inA nyyweii COXPaHHOCTU UIPYLLKK CTUPaNTe ee BPYYHYIo,
6es CTI/IpaJ'IbHOI;I MaLUWHbI, TaKXe He I/ICI'IOJ'II:SyVITe XUMUYECKY0
OYMCTKY.

- Cnerka BbDKMUTE WUrpyLUKY ANs yaaneHus uabbiTka Bofbl 1
BbICyLIMTE Ha Boaayxe. He cywunTe B cylmnke.

- He rnagete urpyLiky.

HeucnpaBHocTb Bo3moxHas npuunHa

Cnoco6 ycTpaHeHus

[Mpu noncke AOCTYNHbIX BcTaBHo 6nok He BKIloYeH

BknitoyuTe 610K B COOTBETCTBUM C pasaenom 5.1

Bluetooth-ycTpoiicts
MOGUIEHOE YCTPOWCTBO He
HaxoawT BCTaBHOM 610K

B 30HE 10CSIraeMoCTu

®yHkums Bluetooth Ha
MOBUNBLHOM YCTPOWCTBE He
aKTUBMpOBaHa

MposepbTe cocTosiHMe yHKLMM Bluetooth MobunbHoro
YCTPOICTBA, kak onucaHo B pasgene 5.3.2

curtana =
BcTasHol 610K NOAKMIOYEH K

ApYyromy MobunsHoMy TenedoHy
Unu NNaHwery

a) B MeHIo HacTpoek Bluetooth MmoBunkHoro yctpoiictea
UINK NnaHLWeTa 0TcoeanHUTe

BCTaBHOI1 6MOK OT YCTPOMCTBA, K KOTOPOMY OH Bbin
NOAKMIOHEH;

b) oTkntounTe cyHkumio Bluetooth ycTpoiicTsa, k koTopomy
6bIn NoAKNoYeH BCTaBHOMN GMok;

C) BbIHECUTE YCTPOWCTBO, K KOTOPOMY Gbin NOAKNIOYEH
BCTaBHOW 6ok, 3a Npeaens!

[10CSIraemMoCTH €ro NpUeMHIKa

IMpu noncke AOCTYNHbIX
Bluetooth-ycTpoiicte
MOGUIbHOE YCTPOWCTBO He
HaxoawT BCTaBHOM 6ok

B 30HE 10CAraeMocTu
curtana

BcraBHoi 610K NOMHOCTBLIO
paspsiaunca

BapsanTe BCTaBHOI GMoK, kak onucaHo B pasgene 5.2

BcraBHoii 6ok He
BOCMPOW3BOANT 3BYKM

BbICTaBneH CMLWKOM HU3KUIA
YPOBEHbL IPOMKOCTN

YBenuubTe ypoBEeHb rPOMKOCTU YCTPOCTBA

BcraBHoi 6nok He BKNoueH

Bknitouute 6ok B COOTBETCTBUM C pasaenom 5.1

BcTaBHoit 610K NOMHOCTLIO
paspsiguncs

BapsiguTe BcTaBHOW BNOK, Kak onucaHo B pasaerne 5.2

HekoTopbkle 13 cnmckos
BOCNpousseeHns nycTble
unu cogepxart He Bce
3anucun

He 3arpyeHbl Bce 3anucu 13
pasaena beMyBuddy

CHoBa BoiguTe B pasgen beMyBuddy npunoxexus
eMybaby. Ecnu 3arpyxeHbl He Bce 3anucy, Ha akpaHe
NoSIBNSIETCA Nofickaska C NPeANOXKeHNeM Npon3BecTu
3arpysky

HeBoamoxHo BONTM B
pasgen beMyBuddy — oH
3abnokupoBaH

He BBefieH kntoy aocTyna B
pasaen beMyBuddy

BseauTe KNty 4OCTYNa, HAHECEHHbIN Ha Hakneiike Ha
nepBoi CTpaHuue PyKOBOACTBA, Kak ONucaHo B pasaene
5.3.1

Krntou aocTyna yxe BBOANUNCA U3
YYETHOW 3anncK nonb3oBaTenst
eMyBaby

Bcerzia 1CNOnb3yiTe OHY U Ty e yYETHyI0 3anuch
eMyBaby, fjaxe ecnv A0CTYN BLINONHAETCS C Pa3nUUHbIX
MOOMIBHBIX YCTPOCTE
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I 8. TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

- Bpems 3apsaaku: 2 yaca

- Bpems paboTbl: okono 8 4acoB Ha CpeJHEM YPOBHE IPOMKOCTH.
- Bepcus Bluetooth cmenHoro mogyns: 4.0

- CoBMecTMMOCTb Co cTaHaapTamu Bluetooth: 3.0 n 4.0
- fanbHocTb: 10 meTpoB

- OunanasoH YacToT: 20y — 20kMy

- Tun 6atapeek: 3,7B, 230 MA 4

- MowHocTb: 2BT

- Pasmep (guamertp x wupuHa): 5,6 x 2,4 cm

- Macca: 36,4 r

I 9. UHOOPMALIMA OB YTUNU3ALIUU U3OENUSA U BATAPEEK

- yTMJ'II/ISaLlVIﬂ n3genua AormkHa oCyLeCcTBNATLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C NpasunamMu oxpaHbl Opr)KaK)U.leVI cpenbl
C NpeaBapuTEsbHO N3BNIEYEHHON GaTapeei.

- Mi3anenus ¢ HaHeCeHHbIM Ha HUX CIMBOJIOM NEepEeYepKHYTOrO MyCOPHOTO KOHTEiHepa Henb3s BbiGpackiBaTh
C 0ObIYHBIMY GLITOBBIMI OTXOAAMM.

- Ans Haanexatuero cGopa v nepepaGoTki ATUX U3AENNI X CrieyeT CAaBaThb B CrieunanbHbie NyHKTbI c6opa,
YCTaHOBMNEHHbIE OpraHaMu BNacTsIMU. Bbl Takke MoxeTe 06paTUThCsi 3a MHhopMaLeli B MarasuH, B KOTOPOM
Bbl nokynanu nanenve.
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minilond DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Miniland S.A. P.Ind. La Marjal | C/ La Patronal 8-10. 03430 ONIL (Alicante) SPAIN
Technical support: +34 966 557 775 - www.minilandbaby.com - miniland@miniland.es

We declare under our own responsibility that the product:
[beMyBuddy elphy - Miniland Baby - 89160 - Miniland, S.A.]

to which this declaration refers conforms with the
relevant standards or other standardising documents:

- Directive 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9th March

Radio Equipment and Telecommunications Terminal Equipment

- EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-02) ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio
equipment and services; Part 1: Common technical requirements; Harmonised Standard
covering the essential requirements of article 3.1(b) of Directive 2014/53/EU and the essential
requirements of article 6 of Directive 2014/30/EU

- EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 (2017-03) ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio
equipment and services; Part 17: Specific conditions for Broadband Data Transmission
Systems; Harmonised Standard covering the essential requirements of article 3.1(b) of Directive
2014/53/EU

- EN 300 328 V2.1.1 (2016-11) Wideband transmission systems; Data transmission equipment
operating in the 2,4 GHz ISM band and using wide band modulation techniques; Harmonised
Standard covering the essential requirements of article 3.2 of Directive 2014/53/EU

- Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU
- EN 60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+AC:2011+A2:2013 Information technology
equipment — Safety — Part 1: General requirements

- Directive 2013/56/EU on batteries and accumulators and waste batteries and accumulators

- RoHS. Directive 2011/65/EU on the Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances
in electrical and electronic equipment

- REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemical substances)
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

- Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 2012/19/UE

- Directive 2009/48/EC on the safety of toys
- EN 71-1:2014+A1:2018 Safety of toys — Part 1: Mechanical and physical properties
- EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 Safety of toys — Part 2: Flammability
- EN 71-3:2013+A3:2018 Safety of toys — Part 3: Migration of certain elements
- EN62115:2005+A2:2011:2012+A12:2015 Electric toys — Safety

- PAHs content requirement in Annex XVII item 50 of the REACH Regulation (EC) no.
1907/2006 & amendment no. 552/2009 (formerly known as Directive 2005/84/EC)

- Phthalates content requirement in Annex XVII Items 51 & 52 of the REACH Regulation (EC)
no. 1907/2006 & amendment no. 552/2009 (formerly known as Directive 2005/84/EC)

- Cadmium content requirement in Annex XVII item 23 of the REACH Regulation (EC) no.
1907/2006 & amendment no.552/2009 (formerly known as Directive 91/338/EEC)

- AZO content requirement in Annex XVII ltem 43 of the REACH Regulation (EC) no.
1907/2006 & amendment no.552/2009 (formerly known as Directive 91/338/EEC).

Miniland, S.A.

Chief Executive Officer
José Verdu Francés
Onil, Alicante, Spain.
23th August 2018

minNilAND
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Fabricado en China. Conservar los datos.

Made in China. Keep this information.

Fabricado em China. Conservar dados.

Fabbricato in China. Conservare i dati.

Fabriqué en China. Conserver ces informations.
Hergestellt in China. Bewahren Sie diese Angaben auf

Wyprodukowano w Chinach. Zachowaj instrukcje.
Cpenato B Kutae. Coxpanute 3Ty nHdopmaLmio.
_L’LA}M‘ aA@.}.Eéﬂ;\_M\ @ 6\...4:

- Recogida selectiva. Cuida el medio ambiente.
- Selective pick-up. Protect the environment.

- Recolha selectiva. Conserve o Meio Ambiente. —

- «Le symbole de la poubelle barrée, apposée sur le produit ou son emballage, indique que

ce produit ne doit pas étre traité avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit étre remis a un point

de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. En
s’assurant que ce produit est bien mis au rebus de maniére appropriée, vous aiderez a
prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour I'environnement et la santé humaine.
Le recyclage des matériaux aidera a conserver les ressources naturelles»

IMPORTANT: Lors du remplacement de vos piles usagées, nous vous demandons de suivre la
réglementation en vigueur quant a leur élimination. Nous vous remercions de les déposer a
un endroit prévu a cet effet afin d’en assurer leur élimination de fagon sure et dans le respect
de l'environnement.

- Bitte gesondert entsorgen. Schiitzen Sie die Umwelt.

- Raccolta diferenciata. Rispetta | ambiente.

- Selektywnego zbierania odpaddw. Trosce o $rodowisko naturalne.

- PaspenbHblii cbop mycopa. bepervTe okpy»atoLLyto cpeay.
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beMyBuddy elphy 89160

Clave de acceso Zugriffscode
Password Chiave di accesso
Codigo de acesso Kod dostepu
Code d’accés Koga goctyna

230818
2050089160






